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The original book. published in 1984. has been out of print for sometime
nowand since the demandfor it still seems strong I agreed to reprint it. At
first I thought it would be sufficient to add a few pages of updates
(corrections and new information). However, the more I got into it the more
new information I found. Manycorrespondents sent me a great deal of
information and I discovered that the amount of new information sent by these
and others to the Coffey Cousins Clearinghouse was also tremendous. I also
found it advisable to go back and do some census research. I have gleaned from
the pages of the CCCNewsletter. as well as information sent to me all that I
felt could reasonably be substantiated at this time. Muchwas left out as I
could not be certain of its source, veracity or appropriateness. I have felt
to do this so that most of what is known could be found in one main source as I
have thought this would be most useful to the majority of the Coffey Cousins.
I take responsibility for what has been included and apologize to others if I
have left out something that they feel should have been included. I want to
emphasize that my book has always had an emphasis on ancestors. not
descendants. Therefore. I have not included all material on descendants sent
to me. To do so would take a multi-volume work. As a rule of thumb I have
tried to add to lines in the original book where I could bring them up to about
1850 (when possible). figuring that most people can get their own line back to
near that point. For somecorrespondents I have put in their direct line
complete to them, and I admit I haven't always been consistent in such
treatment. I don't meanto offend anyone, it's just that I've done this over a
period of time and consistencies don't seem to lend themselves to that
procedure very well.

In this supplement I refer directly to the original book by listing the
chapter. then the page. and then some area or name on the page. These are
indicated by asterisks found in the side margin of the reprinted book with
which this supplement is bound. Thus. as one is reading the book they will be
alerted by an asterisk in the margin to a correction or addition in the
supplement. I think this should not prove to be too inconvenient for the
reader. Those who have the original book and obtain only the supplement may
have a little more inconvenience and may want to read from the supplement to
the book, rather than as mentioned above. I realize it would have been more
convenient for the reader if I had started all over and just revised the book.
but I no longer have the energy and health to do that. I believe this
supplement should be a great help to many people. That is not to say there
will be no errors and material left out. That seems unavoidable. but I do
encourage any reader to write me about any of the information. I would love to
be proved wrong any any hypothesis which I cannot now substantiate: but you
must offer proof!

Wemust always remember that a family history is never complete - we only
gather and/or prove it in phases. Nevertheless. I believe this book together
with the supplement is the most complete treatment of the Virginia Coffeys and
their descendants in existence. I have not tried to document any of the
Coffeys coming into the northern states. nor any that immigrated during the
18005. That is for someone else to do. Here are most of the Colonial Virginia
Coffeys of the 16 and 1700s and thousands of their descendants who went to
southern states and then to the west. I hope you find your ancestors here. I
always welcomeyour letters.



TOO LATE TO INCLUDE

Katie Dunnhas a partial autobiography of her great grandfather, Alfred Alfonso
Coffey who was a son of Elijah Coffey (see p. 13 of Supplement and p. 48 of
book.) I had him listed as Alphonso. In this "autobiography" he says his
mother's maiden name was Heulme. I. as well as other genealogists. have always
listed it as Hull. Either we are all wrong or Elijah was married twice. A.A.
Coffey also says he married in 1857 Julia Dawkins. daughter of John Dawkins and
Mary Wheeler.

Bennie Loftin thinks that her Benjamin Coffey (1808-1867) and Nancy Hayes (dam.
of Thomas Hayes and wife Sarah) had a first son Thomas, b. ca. 1828 and then a
son John. Note on p. 21 of the Supplement that I didn't have either of these
two sons but rather I show the first as Richardson. b. ca. 1833. If she is
correct then the latter maybe the third son.

William Edmondson Coffey, son of Henry Bradford Coffey (p. 31 of Supplement)
was b. in Wartrace. TN. md. 1871 Nancy Louisa Daniel at Cedar Bluff. AL. They
were the parents of Chisolm Rice Coffey (1885-1935) who is the father of
Lillian Coffey Neighbors of Annistan. AL.
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Overview

PAGE 4

Third row: John Coffey md. Mary. prob. Strange (see notes for p. 70)

James Coffey md. Mary (Molly) Moore (see notes for p. 59)

Ambrose Coffey md. <3) Polly, prob. Garner (see notes for pP- 60-61)

PAGE 6

James Coffey. b. 4 Jul 1729

James Graves and Jean Hayfield are prob. not the parents of John Graves (see
notes for pp. 3l~32>.
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Ancient Origins

PAGES 9 AND 12

Frank Crosswhite has madean intelligent and interesting study of the
etymology of the names Coffey —0'Cobhthaigh —Cobthaoh. His research adds
additional (or alternative) meanings. notably fiduciary or treasurer and a
provident man. His essay was printed in CCCMarch 1989, pp. 6-10 and is
recommendedto all interested in the origin of the Coffey name.

Another spelling of Coffey in Ireland was (and apparently still is)
O'Cofaigh.
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Early Coffey Ancestors

PAGE 17

In the years since the first printing of mybook (1984) we have learned
very little more about EdwardCoffey or his origin. In the September and
December 1990 issues of CCCNewsletter Frank Crosswhite has given a lenghthy
and intelligent. if somewhatspeculative. account of what mayhave been
Edward's origin and status in relation to EdwardMosely. He gives a rather
persuasive argument that Edward was not a "wild goose", fleeing Ireland because
of persecution. nor was he an indentured servant in the sense of one paying
back his passage to the colonies. Rather. Frank argues that he may have been
indentured as an apprentice and through his work for Edward Mosely he probably
becamean overseer on the Mosely plantation. responsible for signing the
"master's mark." If he started as an apprentice he might have been an orphan
and with at least some parentage in Virginia before 1690. While I admit this
is a possibility I must draw the speculative line at this point as there is no
evidence for it. Although Coffey genealogists have long thought of a John
Coffee (b. 1621. arrived 1637) as the first Coffey ancestor in Virginia (an
error copyied many. manytimes) we have seen that this John Coffey is purely
fictional. Also. the equally popular idea of a John Coffey around 1650 married
to MaryJolliffe and/or Rebecca Ireland has no basis in fact. I have leanred
that there is often sometruth in family traditions. and have wonderedwhat the
source of this Coffey-Jolliffe or Coffey-Ireland marriage might be. I have
searched for records to substantiate it but have found none. If any reader
ever does find such a bonafide record I would like to knowabout it. Unless or
until such information is verified Coffey genealogists should stop using John
Coffee (1621 or 1650) as the first Virginia Coffey and/or ancestor of Edward.
Westill must say that, as far as factual evidence is present, Edwardwas
probably the immigrant ancestor. whether directly from Ireland or from England
(many from the British Isles sailed from Liverpool). and that he was a servant
of EdwardMosely (although perhaps as an apprentice and later as an overseer.)

As a sidelight it should be mentioned that Edward did own other land
(besides Mosely's Quarter to which he didn't have clear title). On7 February
170617 he bought from Augustine Smith 118 acres on Branches of Occupation Swamp
for 2360 pounds of tobacco. On 11 November 1714 he sold this land to John
Barbee.

PAGE 18

Frank Crosswhite has pointed out (personal correspondence) something I
knew but failed to include concerning the date for the will of ThomasPowell.
March 10. 1700 would really be 1701 under the modern dating system (before 1750
the calendar changed on March 25). However. this does not really change my
supposition that John and Edward. twins. were born in 1700 (actually between
February 14. 1699 (o.s.) and July 16. 1700 (o.s. & n.s.). It would be common.



if they were born before March 25. to give the year as 1699/1700. but under the
new or modern system we would say 1700. Note that 1 have narrowed their birth
to a five month period of time (Feb. 14 to Jul 16). Thus Edward and Ann were
not married later than 1699.

PAGE 22

Next to last paragraph: The Cleveland mentioned here was a Baptist minister
located on Lower Creek in Burke co.. N.C.

Last Paragraph: Cleveland Cb. 1782). %on of Benjamin and Leah. md. Matilda
(1850 census) and had a dau. Frances. b. 1831.

PAGE 23

First paragraph: This is apparently the same James Coffee who was on the 1782
tax list of Montgomeryco. He was the father of Margaret Coffee. b. 1775/6 in
Virginia and md. 1 Jan. 1794 in Montgomery Co. to Moses Beavers. James was
deceased at this time and the surety for the bond and witness was Thomas
O'Bryan who had md. Jane Coffey in 1787. Was Jane the wife of the deceased
James? Thomas0'Brian's will in 1821 lists Margaret as his step daughter.

William Coffey (son of Peter) and family: see notes for p. 97

Second paragraph: Daraleen Wadehas suggested that the names Isaac. Isaiah and
Zarrah all belong to one man. Nebuzaradan. son of Chesley and Jane (see p. 102)
I believe she is correct. The names are used in deeds. etc. for land in one
general area.

Second paragraph: It is probable that the full name of Jesse was Jesse
Cleveland Coffey. Another indication that Jesse belongs here is an article
from a book (name and source unknown) which states that Jesse was a relatiive
of John Cleveland's wife (Elizabeth Coffey) whowas a sister of Edward. Jr.
Jesse and Col. Ben Cleveland were first cousins and had land grants on the same
day in 1787 in Pendleton Dist.. S.C. Both Jesse and Ben Cleveland had
petitioned for land in Franklin co.. GAin 1784. Jesse was also an executor of
Col. Ben's will and in this will Col. Ben. says Jesse Coffee is his relation.
(Will Bk. A. p. 76. 10/21/1806. ?Pendleton Dist. S.C.). Also. in a book about
Townsco.. GA(title unavailable) it mentions that amongthe descendants of
Edward Coffey <l6——-1716) was Benjamin Cleveland and also Gen. Edward Coffee
of Rabun co.. GA(a son of Jesse).

Jesse is probably the "Captain Coffey" whowas head of a Militia District
in Wilkes co.. N.C. in 1778 through 1782. He probably also was at Boonesboro.
KYin 1777. Estate records in Pendleton Dist.. S.C. show that Jesse d. there
prior to 12 Oct 1807 and his son Cleveland Coffey was a co-administrator.
Jesse's wife was undoubtedly "Nancy". A deed executed in 1801 shows Jesse and
Nancy as co-signers. (above info. largely from John Coleman of Marietta. GA.)
Nancy is head of family on the 1810 census of Pendleton District. S.C. The
fact that Ann Coffey is listed as head of household in 1820 should not be



troubling when one is aware that at that time Nancy was a diminutive of Ann and
both were used interchangeably. I have found this to be true in another of my
family lines about the same time period. The records of the Shoal Creek
Baptist church in Oconee co.. S.C.(1796-1853) show that on 30 Jan 1808 Jesse
Coffey had been deceased. His wife Nancy is mentioned (no date) as dismissed.
John Cleveland was the pastor of this church and many Clevelands are mentioned.

The family of Jesse Coffey is (information from several sources but
largely from John Coleman. James M. Coffey. Jr.. and "Sketches of Rabun County
Georgia History".):

1. Cleveland. b. bef 1780. perhaps as early as 1775. Wilkes co.. N.C.: md.
ca. 1806 Martha ?Brown. Pendleton Dist.. S.C.; d. 1843. Rabun co.. GA.
Children were: (a.) Joel William. b. 1807. md. Elizabeth Ann Moore (another
source says Martha Virginia Epperson>. There is some confusion here as there
may be a Joel William b. 1824/6.; (b) Elizabeth. b. 1810. md. Thomas Garrison;
(c) Jesse. b. 1812. md. Elizabeth Thompson; (d) Jane. b. 1815. md. Cannon
Stephens; (e) Illai (or Ilai). b. 8 Mar 1814. md. Martha Permilia Isbell; (f)
Ira. b. 1818. md. Jane Miller; (g) Ivory. b. 1820; (h) Isaiah. b. 1822: (i)
Nancy. b. 28 Aug 1825. md. William Semore York.

2. Bashaba (Barshaba. Barsheba?). b. 15 or 28 Mar 1782 S.C.. md. 1810
William Jones d. 1878/9 Rabun co. GA; children were: Nancy (1802). Mary (1803).
Jesse (1805). John (1807). Sarah (1809). Moses (1810). Andrew(1812). Lewis
Neal (1814). Elizabeth (1816). Malinda (1818). William (1820). Lucinda (1822).
Bashaba (1824). Patsey (1825) and pose. Henry. Mary Hethcoat is a descendant
of Eashaba and William Jones.

3. Sally. b. 1787

4. John. b. 1790-1800. md. Winifred Neville. d. 1822. Rabun co. GA

5. Joel. b. ca 1791 (or ?1799). md. Martha Cobb. d. 1849. Rabun co. GA

6. Edward. b. 29 Sep 1793. md. Elizabeth Neville. d. 1858. Rabun co. GA.
He was given the title of General for his part in the campaigns against the
Cherokee. He was sheriff in Rabun co. 1831-36 and a senator in the Georgia
Legislature (1841/2 and 1855-58 -d. in office.) His chilldren were: (a) Sarah.
md. Franklin A. Bleckley. (b) Eliza. md. Dudley Singleton. and (C) Margaret.
md. Edmund Singleton.

7. Nancy. b. ca. 1795/97. never md. ?

8. Elijah. b. 1802. md. Nancy Owens

9. Elisha. b. 1802 (twin). md. Mary (Polly) White and had a dau. Mary
Frances who md. George Robert Reid. A descendant is George Fain Black of
Houston. TX

PAGE 24

Stapps: It should be noted that Joshua and Martha's son Joseph was the father
of Martha Stapp (or Stepp) who md. Joel Coffey (see p. 98).



Chris Bailey of Bristol, CTfeels that the death date on the toombstone of
Lucy Stapp Wilhoit. dau. of Joshua Stapp. Jr. makes it quite possible that the
latter was b. 1720-25. agreeing in considerable measure with what I had
projected. Any concerned with the Stapp line may wish to consult him.

Elizabeth Stapp. b. 1729. md. William Morris (l722~92) in 1746. Organge
co. VA. (He founded the first permanent settlement in the KanawhaValley.) A
descendant is Catherine "Cam" Marshall of Miami. FL. Her father. George
Preston Marshall (1897-1969) was a founding father of professional football
(noted in Canton. OHProfessional Football Hall of Fame.)

Page 27

Reference # 8: After the first "ibid" it should read "also. Essex co. VA
Deeds & Wills. Bk. l4._pp. 669 8 189."

Page 28

Number1. John Coffey: Recently I have seen various correspondent's
records that have a middle initial "B". I have no idea where this originated
and since I have never seen it in any record I choose to leave it out. I think
any middle nameamongIrish or Scotch-Irish at that time period is highly
improbable.
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The Graves and the John Coffey Families

Pages 31-32

Kenneth Graves of Wrentham. MAis compiling a book on the descendants of
Captain ThomasGraves of Virginia. He feels that the research of Sue Davis.
formerly of Benton. AR. but whereabouts now unknown is reliable enough to
extablish that ThomasGraves‘ son Francis had a son John by a first wife (name
unknown). Francis later <bef. 1678) md. Mrs. Jane Maguffey. John md. Johanna
(Hannah) and they were the parents of Jane (Jean) Graves who md. John Coffey.
Kenneth Graves feels that James. who I had listed (somewhat guestionably) as
the father of John. was really his son. This James would still be the one who
md. Jean Mayfield.

Assumingthe data collected by Sue Davis is correct (I haven't seen it)
then the following would be the descent from Capt. Thomas Graves who came to
Virginia on the "Mary and Margaret" in 1608 and settled at Jamestown.

Capt. Thomas Graves. b. abt 1580. md. Katherine Crosher (last name from
Vivian Zollinger of Gosport. IN).



0‘:

Children:
1. John. b. not later than 1616
2. Thomas
3. Ann
4. Katherine
5. Valinda
(#5 3.4 & 5 from Vivian Zollinger)
6. Francis. b. ca. 1630. d. befi Aug 1691. md. (1) unknown. 1 child:

John, b. 1675-78 (or prob. earlier), d. 1720. md. ca 1698-1702
Johanna (Hannah) ----- —-.
Children:

1. James
2. Benjamin
3. Martha
4. Ann
5. Jean or Jane, md. abt l728 John Coffey

md. (2) Mrs. Jane Maguffey who had previously been md. to a Mr.
Maguffey and had children John and Jane and perhaps Elizabeth.
If so. the latter had already married a Mr. Davenport by 28 Nov.
1678. or Elizabeth could have been from another marriage of Jane
to a Mr. Davenport.

Children of Frances and Jane:
1. Francis. Jr.
2. Richard
3. Thomas

Besides Kenneth Graves and his "Graves Family Newsletter", references for
the above include "Genealogies of Virginia Families" - from the William 8 Mary
College Quarterly Historical Magazine. Vol. II. Gen. Pub. co., Baltimore. 1982.
and articles (same ref.) by William M. Sweeny "Captain Thomas Graves and Some
of His Descendants". pp. 732-42. and Mrs. P.W. Hiden, "The Graves Family of
Essex Co." pp. 743-745 ff. William Cooper of Irwin, TXthinks that the
language of "Adventures of Purse and Person" by Virginia Meyer & John Dorman,
1987. p. 330 would indicate that John (and Jane) Maguffey might have been
adopted by Frances and the John who md. Hannah was not a Graves at all but
really Maguffey. Kenneth Graves answers this on P. 120 of his Graves Family
Newsletter, Oct 1993 in which he says there is no evidence that John was
adopted by Francis. He further points out that John is placed as a son of
Francis not by direct documentary evidence but by circumstantial evidence and
excluding all other possibilities. This is the principle of inductive
reasoning and is often used in establishing genealogies and I support the
principle. when it is carefully applied. For the time being I prefer to say
that Kenneth Graves appears to be correct, but I will reserve further judgment
until his book comes out or until we obtain other evidence.

Line 5 under Graves Family: change that to than.

Page 33
Osborn was still in Amherst co. VAon the 1783 tax list.

Page 34
The missing p. # in line 9 under John Coffey is gg.



Page 36

First paragraph. last line: Jordan Coffey is still an unknownas to his
parentage. However. a number of his descendants have been "found" due to the
research of John and Mary Ann Taylor of Richmond. VA. They have done
considerable research on the descendants of those whosettled at "Coffeytown"
in Amherst co. VA. a place now called Alto. Jordan was b. ca 1780 and md. 21
Mar 1803 Elizabeth Rippetoe in Amherst co. At that time he listed his guardian
as Benjamin Fitzgerald and early in life goes by the last nameof Fitzgerald.
The Fitzgeralds and Rippetoes are tied into the families of William and Edmund
Coffey (sons of John and Jane (Graves) Coffey) by marriage. Someof the
descendants of Jordan feel he is a son of William or Edmund. Since our
knowledge of these families maynot be complete. this or several other
intriguing possibilities could be the case. One is that Jordan was an
illigitimate child of a dau. of Benjamin Fitzgerald with a Coffey (William ?)
being the father. Whatever the truth it seems that Jordan must be related
somehowto the Edward - John line. The children of Jordan are Hudson.
Elizabeth. John. William. Susanna Jane. and possibly Schylar. Nelson and Henry
(the latter haven't been proven to be his biological children). The reader is
referred to John Taylor. CCC# 49. pp. 15-18. Dec. 1992. and the Taylor's 1993
excellent book. "The Coffey Family Settlers of Coffeytown. Amherst County.
Virginia."

Winifred Coffey: Husband Nicholas Moran was the son of John Moran (will
recorded Nov. court 1776. Albemarle co. VA)and wife Sarah. (children Joshua.
William. Nicholas. Elijah. Ann. Eletra (2). and Sarah Coffey). Nicholas d.
1805. Amherst co. VA(Will Bk 4. p. 184). Winifred's death & final account
dated 27 May 1823. Nelson co.. VA. Children of Winifred and Nicholas were:

1. John Cleveland. b. 1 Jan 1763. d. 20 Aug 1825. KY
2. Elijah. md. 1793 Mary Mitchell. Amherst co. VA
3. Martha "Patsy". md. Mr. DeMasters
4. Jane. md. 1791 Ezekiel Campbell. Amherst co. VA
5. Sarah (Sara)md. 1800 James Campbell - dau. Elizabeth md. John Smith. g.g.

. parents of Jane Stuart Smith of Jefferson City. TN
6. Nicholas. Jr.. md. 1799 Sally Cartwright. Amherst co. VA
7. Dau.. perhaps Nancy who md. James Tilfore.

Page 37

Top: For further discussion of Jesse. Winifred and family see notes for p. 49

Middle: Thomas‘ son William was in the War of 1812 and his wife Ann (age 70)
made application for Bounty land 23 May 1856. Caldwell co. N.C.

Bottom: Although Reuben (son of John & Jane) was not in the Revolutionary War
he was a patriot. providing supplies in 1781 (see DARNat. # 683168). Reuben's
son Reuben was in the War of 1812 in East Tennessee (18 Dec 1813-6 Mar 1814.
War with Creek Indians). An application for Bounty Land was made by Reuben 13
Apr 1851 (gave age as 80). Another application made by Naomi Coffey (age 76.
widow) on 22 Feb 1854 (both applications made in Monroe co.. IN) Application
says he d. in Monroe co. (not Owenco. as I gave on p. 49). A third
application was made by Naomi (near 80 years) on 8 Jun 1857. Monroe co. IN.
She must have been b. in 1777. Reuben. Sr.'s son Elijah had the first Baptist
Church meetings in Owenco. in his home.



Page 40

Morerecent information indicates that H. Marcus Coffey is, on his father's
side, a descendant of Reuben (not Benjamin) 8 Sally Scott through their son
Jesse who md. Margaret Edmiston or Edmundson). See also note to p. 50.

Elizabeth Coffey 8 ThomasFields: The will of Thomas was probably misread in
regards to James Crumpton. It should be Jane Crumpton. Jane Fields md.
Hezekiah Crumpton. They were the parents of Winnifred Crumpton who md. Jesse
S. Coffey (p. 49).

Page 41

Ref. 22 & 23. See also Bk H, pp 19, 87. 242, 8 316.

Page 44

Jesse: It seems probable that Jesse was md. only once - to Elizabeth "Tabitha"
Riffe. Tabitha seems to be a nickname. A grandson, Peter B. Riffe writes in
"Romance and Marriage" that they had 10 children. Wayne Trout of Mangum, OK
shows 11 (without including Sally). Perhaps two died very young. I then show
the following:

1. Mary "Polly", b. 25 Apr 1808, d. 29 May 1842, md. 12 Mar 1829 Jeremiah
Vardaman. They had 7 children.
Tabitha
Christopher Riffe (C.R.)
Nathan, md. Mary Leveridge
Millie, md. 1830 Benjamin Dawson, Jr.
Minerva, md. J.H. Slaughter and went to Texas in 1853 (nr. Anna. TX)
Richard Nightengale, md. Sallie Portman (not to be confused with one of
the same name who was his uncle).

8. Jesse, Jr. (or Jesse P.), md. Tabitha Slaughter and is said to have gone
to Texas in 1853 (along with Minerva and J.H. Slaughter). Robert W.
Johnsey of Dallas, TX is a descendant of Jesse, Jr. through son James
Perry Coffey and his dau. Ella C. Coffey Johnsey.

9. Hannah, md. James Coulter
10. Martha Frances, md. George Dawson
11. Osborne. Randy Kimler of Groves, TX says that his middle name was

Nightengale. His dau., Annie Robb md. L.C. Kimler, g father of Randy. The
"History of Lincoln County Missouri" (Goodspeed, 1988), says that Osborne
was the second child of Jesse and b. 4 Feb 1807, Casey co. KY.

12. Sally ?
Marriages listed above are from "Men, Women,Events, Institutions, Lore of
Casey co. KY", p. 174.

\‘lO3UlhbLA.)(\J

Jesse d. 18 Jul 1850, Casey co., KY. He was a Captain in the War of 1812
(some say Colonel, but this title was probably conferred later.) His widow
(2nd wife Sally Sims who he md. 8 May 1846) made application for Bounty Land in
1850 and she was listed as age 50. Jesse is mentioned as an extensive dealer
in hogs. He and his wife were members of the Missionary Baptist Church.



Elizabeth:
Sr.) was first md. to Agnes Spears by whomhe had 10 children. Elizabeth and
Christopher had only three children: Peter B., Leannah and Christopher.
Leannah md. Jesse Coffey Portman, her first cousin who was a Baptist preacher.
Their dau. Elizabeth who md. John Henry Trout was the g g mother of Wayne Trout

Husband Christopher (a brother of the Tabitha who md. Jesse Coffey.

Patsey: Married George McWhorter Portman (not George Mcwhorter as given in a
D.A.R. record). Their children were: (1) Jesse Coffey, (2) John Clayton, (3)
Dr. Bailey, (4) Patsy, (5) Matthew, (6) George. (7) Betsy, (8) Osborn, (9) W.A.
and Richard Nightingale.

Matthew: He was in the Kentucky Militia of the War of 1812.

Richard N. (assumed to be Nightingale): b. ca 1795 ("Annals of Platte County,
Mo." says in Amhersst co. VA, but we don't know when Osborne went to Kentucky.)
He d. 16 Nov 1867, Camden Point, Platte co., MO. He had a Bounty Land
application in 1850 in Madison co. KYfor War of 1812 service and an additional
application was made 10 Apr 1855. He was a private in the Company of Capt.
Jesse Coffey.

Page 45/46

Children of Meredith:
#1 John: Kathy Eppard of Carterville, M0has b.d. 8 0ct.: d.

McDonald co., MO(previously lived in Hamilton co., TN). He was one of
the first white settlers in McDonaldco. MO. Somecorrespondents have
recently used "D" as a middle initial, but as in the use of "B" in the
John who md. Jane Graves, I have seen no source showing that he had a
middle name or initial. By Rebecca Ragsdale he had at least two children
(1) Meredith, b. 1822, and a female. b. 1824. This Meredith md. Eliza
beth Hopper in Tennessee and did not move to McDonald co. until ca. 1850.
There he d. after 1880.
John's 2nd wife, Jane Hopper was b. 1812, N.C., dau of John Hopper, b.
1789 (CCC Mar 1983, p. 8). John 8 Jane were md. ca 1840 and had the
following children: (1) John H. (1841), (2) James M. (1842), (3) Henry
(1845 - one source does not list a Henry but gives a Nancy for this date
(4) MaryJane (1847/8), (5) Rice C. (1850), (6) Sarah Elizabeth (1853),
(7) Mira Lucinda (1856-8).
Apparently John's son Meredith md. Elizabeth Hopper about the same time
John md. Jane Hopper. Meredith's children (as per TomBunch of Alvin,
TX) were: (1) Elizabeth (ca 1841), (2) William Harrison (ca 1842/3; md.
Hilead 0.), (3) Josiah A. (1846), (4) Madison (ca 1848), (5) David (ca
1849; md. Paralee Clark), (6) Rebecca (ca 1854), and (7) James M. (ca
1856). Josiah was b. 18 Mar 1846 in Hamilton co. TN and d. 5 May 1913.
He md. Elva Tennessee Clark and their dau. Florence Bell Coffey (b. 1870)
who md. William Henry Bunch was the g g dau of Tom Bunch. Bertha Jeffers
Husband Joe of Ewa Beach, HAdescends through William Harrison. Larry
Coffee of Noel, M0descends through the David Coffey above.

# 2, Anna, b. ca 1799, but 1850 census age 47; md. 11 Dec Nelson Arnett
(ancestors of Don Simpson of Caldwell, ID), moved to Pulaski co. M0,
children: (1) Nelson (1823/4) (2) Mira (1826). (3) Andrew(1831), (4)
James (1833), (5)Appaline (1836), (6)Ally Ann 1838), and (7) AmandaE.
(1840).

1870-76



10

#3 Dorcas: b. ca 1802 (1850 census)
#4 James: Others give the wife's name as Sarah Jane Fielden. Betty Ann

VanderWegen of Union. WAgives the marr. date as 5 Feb and the children
as: (1) Joel Henry (1827). (2) Dorcas Ann (1829). (3) Martha J. (1830/1).
(4) Elizabeth (1834). (5) John (?1832). (6) Mahala (1837). (7) Calvin
(1839. (8) Mary "Molly" (1842). (9) Henry Aquilla (1847) and James A.
(1851). These are also given in a chart by the late ThomasRoach but it
is a great difference from the Inventory of Estates and Wills record I
have given.

#5 Joel: Betty Ann VanderWeggen has last name of wife as Grugg.
#6 Mira: moved to Coffee co. TN. d. 1849 White co. TN
#7 Un-named male Coffey. b. ca 1811. d. in infancy
#8 Eliza: b. ca 1813. d. 1854. Gibson co. TN
#9 Rice: b. ca 1815. Granger co. TN; children: (1) Meredith. b.14 Jun 1840.

(2) Adaline. b. 1843. (3) Solomon. b. 1844. (4) Deborah. b. 1848. (5)
John. b. Mar 1850. (6) Elizabeth Ann. b. 6 Feb 1854.

#10 Mahala: b. 29 Mar 1820. md. 11 May 1833. d. 29 Sep 1876 Phelps co. Mo
(ancestor of Elizabeth Welch. Columbus. OH). She had dau Lovena.

#11 Mary: b. 39

Page 46

Possible children: Sally
The 1810 census of Grainger co. has Benjamin Ray. not Rhea. Information

on the 1850 census of Pulaski co. M0indicates that gay is probably correct.
Sally had son Sterling & daus. Jane (or Jincy) & Lucinda.

Jenny (or Jane) Coffey who md. Levi Miller probably had a dau. Sarah as
shown by Grainger co. TN Ct. of P & QS. Vol. 2. p. 289 where Meredith Coffey is
appointed guardian of Sarah Miller "one of the minor heirs of Miller.
now deceased". (not dated but ca. 1809). Jenny also prob. had son Noah. She
went to Pulaski co. M0.

Chart 4-C. Edmond: His will was dated 23 Sep 1807 and proved 25 Jul 1808.
Inventory of estate. p. 20. Nelson co. VAWill Bk. A.

Son # 1. Edmund (or Edmond) S. was in War of 1812. d. 18 Mar 1855. Nelson
co. VA; widow Matilda Coffey made application for Bounty land 12 Apr 1855. He
and wife Tildy had a son Joseph C. Coffey. ancestor of James E. Coffey of
Alexandria. VA.

Son # 2. William. b. ca. 1772. had son Garland. b. ca. 1800 in VA. md.
Nancy Coffey (b. ca. 1805. VA). a dau. of Reuben G. Coffey (son # 3) and Nancy
Giles (md. 5 Sep 1801 Amherst co. VA). Garland & Nancy Coffey (double cousins)
had son Jesse C./R. Coffey. b. 12 Jan 1833. md. 27 Dec 1853 Nancy F. Loney
Allen. Jesse & Nancy were parents of Allen F. Sherman Coffey. b. 27 May 1866.
Rockbridge. VAUwho was g g father of John Burnett of Delphos. OHwho is also
descended from Edmond through his dau. Mary "Polly" (#6) who was b. ca. 1782 &
md. John Steele.

Son # 3. Reuben also had a dam. Sarah J. who md. a William W. Coffey (Ref:
Fred J. Coffey. Stuarts Draft. VA. CCCDec '84. p. 8. Reuben's will dated 23
Sep 1845. proved 24 Nov 1845. Nelson co. VA

# 5 Nancy md. 8 Sep 1817 Jed Campbell. Nelson co. VA.
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# 2 John: Dau. Eliza may be the one who md. John Allen 1 Sep 1818, Wilkes co.NC
"Cassey" Coffey md. John Crisp 25 Jul 1818 - could this be Casandra? - no

husband listed for her in Thomas Coffey book. Wilson md. Malena Coffey (p.48).

# 3 Thomas, Jr.: There is some controversy about his birthdate - "The Heritage
of Watauga County, N.C.”, Vol. 1, gives the year as 1777 and Gertrude Isaacs of
Banner Elk, NChas 31 Aug 1778. I am tentatively leaving it as traditionally
recognized: 1767. His first wife, Margaret was apparently b. ca. 1798 and d.
ca. 1825.

First child was Joshua. b. 1 May 1821, d. 18 Jan 1891, md. (1) 1 Nov 1842
Rebecca Shepherd. Their 9 children were: (1) Adeline (1844), md. Alfred Wyatt;
(2) Mateldia (1846), md. Isham Patrick; (3) Drewy S. (1848), md. Sarah Wyatt;
(4) Alice (ca. 1852); (5) Mary (1854), md. James Hanes; (6) Martha (1856), md.
Lewis Hanes; (7) J. Rufus (1860), md. Martha Kilby; (8) Perry (1862), md. 1887
Nancy Hanes; (9) Franklin (b. 19 Feb 1867, d. 14 Jan 1949), md 1888 Fannie E.
Hurchison. Joshua md. <2) 1 May 1880 Rebecca Eveline Wyatt. They had only 2
children: (1) John Peyton, b. 1 May 1881, d. 12 Jun 1954, md. Jennie Elizabeth
Hartin, and (2) ThomasJoshua (1883), md. Laura Elizabeth Parsons. John P.
Coffey & Jennie Hartin had 10 children of whomTreva Mae Coffey who md. Harry
G. Houpe sent the above data. They live in Morganton, NC. Treva also lists
Thomas, Sr. as "Thomas J. Coffey" —the first time I have ever seen a middle
initial or name for him or any of the children of John & Jane (Graves) Coffey.
As mentioned earlier, it would have been highly unusualy to have a middle name
amongthese people at this time period. Without further evidence I would
question it's veracity.

Thomas‘ dau. Sallie, b. ca. 1823, md. James Holden; they had a son James
Joseph Holden, b. 1846.

Thomas‘ first son by Nancy Pendley was Perry, b. 1826, who had a son Robert
Gilliam, b. 1884, who md. Mary Huskins and was the father of Roy, Sr. who in
turn was the father of Roy, Jr. The latter & wife Donna live in Telford, TN
and spell their nameCoffie. Perry served in the Civil War(Union). His first
wife, Minerva d. at age 31. Her children were (1) Gabriel (1845), (2) William
Harrison (1847), (3) Milus (1850), (4) Linville (1854), 8 (5) Minerva (1856).
Perry md. (2) ca. 1864 Sarah Berry (1844-1910). Their children were (1) Sam
(1865), (2) James J. (1868), (3) Margaret "Maggie" (1870), (4) John Wesley
(1871), (5) Nancy (1874), (6) Mary (1876), (7) Julia (1879), (8) Robert Gilliam
(1884). All children were probably born in Washington co. TN(later Union).

Treva Houpe's chart shows that the second son, Asbury J., was b. in 1826.
If so he may be a twin to Perry. Asbury's wife was named Sarah.

# 4 James: He d. in Wilkes co. N.C., not VA. Children were (1) Thomas, md. 22
Sep 1823 Nancy Barlow (b. 1804/7) 8 had children (a) Isabella (1823), (b)
Calvin (1824), md. Serena White, son Henry Milton (ancestor of Karen McLemore);
(c) Larkin (1831/2), md. Sara Pendley; (d) Sophronia (1834); (e) Thomas
(1835/7); (f) Nancy (1837); & (g) John (1838/9); (2) James, Jr. md. Mary
Keller; (3) Lovancy md. Jonas Kellar; (4) Marvel (b. ca. 1820/2), md. Nancy
Pendley (not the Nancy Pendley that ThomasCoffey, Jr. md.); (5) Eli, b. ca.
1813; (6) Myra md. George Laney: (7) Louisa - as in book. One source for the
children of Marvel gives James (ca. 1846), Vanra (ca. 1847), Mary (ca. 1848),
Jane (ca. 1851), William (ca. 1853), 8 Sophia (ca. 1855). The 1850 census of
Caldwell co. N.C. has ?Granvi1le (age 5), ?Louisa or ?Sarah (age 2), and Mary
(age 11/12). James Coffey, age 78, is living with them. Somegenealogists
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have said that Marvel went to Maries co. M0 and his wife was Rachel Boone. (CCC
Dec '92. p. 13). The list of children is entirely different from either of the
above lists. This had to be a different Marvel Coffey as he md. Rachel Boone 2
Feb 1813 in Burke co. N.C. and would have been older than James’ son Marvel.
Since Benjamin Coffey was bondsman could he have been the father? Wedon't
have a complete list of Benjamin's children (see notes for page 54 for more onthis.)

# 5 Mary "Polly": Md. Wilkes co. NC. Son William (b. ca. 1812). md. 15 Aug
1829 Margaret Robbins (b. 1816). children: (1) Elbert (b. ca. 1837). C2) Elijah
(b. ca. 1839). (3) Larkin (b. ca. 1841. killed in Civil War. (4) Bartlett (b.
ca. 1842). (5) Cornelius (b. ca. 1846). (6) Thomas(b. ca. 1849). (7.-10.)
others b. aft. 1850? (see ThomasCoffey book. p. 7 for them & all spouses.)

Son Austin: b. ca. 1800. Thomas Coffey book shows wf. as Betsy Hawkins. but
Wilkes co. Marr. recs. say "Sally Hawkins" and 1850 census lists wife as Sarah.
b. 1800; children: (1) Elizabeth "Bettie" (b. ca. 1829). (2) Louisa (b. ca
1831/2). (3) Edmondor Edward (b. ca. 1833). (4) Joshua (b. ca. 1835). (5)
Shuford (b. ca. 1837). See Thomas Coffey book for marriages. According to
Robert Corneilius Coffey of Pomona. CA. Austin md. (1) Sally Gardner. 1819.
Burke co. 8 then Sally Hawkins in 1822. Son Joshua was father of Thomas Calvin
Coffey (b. 1856). md. Mary Houston. went to Missouri in an ox cart. Robert C.
Coffey is a descendant.

Son Elijah (b. ca. 1808). md. 1 Jun 1831 Elizabeth "Betsey" Robbins. no
children. Betty AnnVanderWegenalso lists a dau. Eliza.

# 6 Smith: Md. Hannah Boone. dau of Jesse. William (#2 at bottom of page) md.
Anna Boone. a sister of Hannah. Of Smith and Hannah's children:

Squire md. 24 Dec 1824 (1) Nancy Moore. (2) 2 Oct 1828 Ella or Alley Webb.
Morgan md. Elizabeth Day; children: Leland. Hannah Land. Harriet Barnes.

Elizabeth Kilpatrick. Louisa Derreberry. Sally Kilpatrick. Sarah Bryson. Mary.
Milly. Joseph M.. Athan & Boone. Marilyn Minshull is a descendant of Leland.

Athan. b. 27 Jan 1820. md. Mary "Polly" McGuire. Their son Athan N. "Bud"
md. Venia Patton 8 moved to Towns co. GA.

Sarah "Sallie" md. 28 Oct 1829 William Puett.
Leland md. Myra Day.
Isaac md. Sallie Estes.
Millie (or Mila) md. (1) Wiley Stanley. (2) John Tritt
Smith. Jr.. b. 1832. was in Civil War. lived in Cherokee co. NC

Sarah (Sally) Fields Coffey d. 21 Nov 1828.

# 2 William: Wife Annie. a dau. of Jesse & Sarah (McMahan) Boone. d. 16 Jan
1876. Children:

(1) Daniel. b. 12 Nov 1805. d. 21 Jan 1862. md. 11 Sep 1834 Clarissa Estes
(b. 18 Jul 1817); children: (a) Emily (b. ca. 1836). (b) Drury (b. 23 Apr 1838.
md. 25 Aug 1859 Harriett Collett). (c) Martha E. (b. 5 Sep 1839. md. 12 Oct
1858 Elijah L. Moore). (d) Sophronia (b. 20 Oct 1841. md. 28 Jan 1864 Henry C.
Coffey. son of McCaleb & Elizabeth Coffey). (e) Jonah (b. 9 May 1843). (f)
Israel (b. 19 Apr 1845). (g) Julia (b. 3 Aug 1847. (h) Hezekiah Ch. 29 Mar
1852). (i) Celia (b. 7 Nov 1855).

(2) Wilborn <Wellborn in Bible). b. 14 May 1807. d. 25 Nov 1897. md. 2 Jan
1832 Sarah "Sallie" Cottrell (b. ca. 1812). Children: (a) Rufus (b. 17 Nov
1832). d. 7 Dec 1902. md. Harriett Moore —b. 3 May 1835. (b) Milton (b. ca.
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1834. d. 1863 Gettysburg. PA). (c) Myra (b. ca. 1836. md. Robert Shearer). (d)
James (b. ca. 1839). (e) Grayson Cd. 1863 Gettysburg. PA). (f) Minerva (b. ca.
1845. md. Rev. John Nelson). (q) John Calvin (b. 30 Apr 1848. md. Nancy Tuttle.
(h) Finley P.. b. 30 Apr 1848. (twin of John Calvin). md. Mary Elizabeth
"Bettie" Tuttle). (i) Caroline (md. J. Richard Moore).

(3) Gilliam, b. 21 May 1810. md. (1) Mary "Polly" Moore (b. ca. 1820).
children (a) Harvey N. (b. ca. 1838. md. Jane Cochran). (b) William (b. ca.
1840). (c) Harriet (b. ca. 1844. md. James Blair). (d) Celia (b. ca. 1847. md.
John Estes) (e) Adeline Cb. aft 1850?. md. John Gragg. Gilliam md. (2) Susan
Moore Green Gragg. child: Hillie. md. Bessie McLean.

(4) Celia. b. 29 Jun 1813. md. Hezekiah Curtis.
(5) Calvin. b. 30 Sep 1819. d. 2 Apr 1847. md. 16 Oct 1838 Mary Green (b.

2/2. 1820). Children: (a) J. Harrison (b. ca. 1840. md. Charity Moore). (b)
Alexander (b. ca. 1842. killed in Civil War). (c) William (b. ca. 1844. killed
in Civil War. Gettysburg). (d) Patterson V. (b. ca. 1846. md. Martisha Estes
(see p. 200).

William's widow Anna made application for Bounty land in 1856. She stated
he d. at Mulberry in NC and that they were md. 18 Oct 1804 in Burke co.

Birthdates for William & Anna's children are from a Coffey Bible in possess.
of Miriam Leeper of Manhattan. KS.

Page 48

Reuben d. 2; Feb.

3 1 Alfred Martin might be the Martin Coffey who was a teacher in Owenco. IN.

# 2 Albert had a son Wesley who md. Laura J. Howe in 1865.

Elijah: Movedto Rabun co. GAand d. there. Children were:
1. Joel Anderson (1819). md. Charity.
2. Minerva (ca. 1820). md. a John Coffey.
3. Newton H. (1824). d. single.
4. Starling (1829). md. Nancy Cannon.
5. Alphonso (1831). md. Julia Ann Dawkins.
6. Elvira (1836).
7. Milton (ca. 1838). d. young.‘

Sally: Children:
1. Thomas Stewart. md. Sally Caroll. no children. moved to M0. d. 1899.
2. Martha Stewart. md. James B. Marler. also moved to M0.
3. John Stewart
4. Theodore Stewart. not married. confederate soldier.

Lewis: D. 28 Feb 1854; children:
4. Richard L.. b. 7 May 1835. md. 3 times (see Thomas Coffey Book. p. 4).

attended law school at Indiana Univeristy. became a judge. a U.S. Marshall and
a State Senator. His son William Lewis was a prominent banker who md. Rosa B.
Clark and was the father of artist Alton Powell Coffey. All three generations
lived in Brown co. IN.

5. Jasper H.. went from Indiana to Missouri where in 1862 he md. China F.
Culp. According to the Thomas Coffey book he md. (2) Sally Morgan. He was a
minister of the Gospel.
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Page 49

# 7 Jesse S.. d. 8 Oct 1858. Pickens co. GA; Children:
Thomas W.. b. ca. 1823. d. bef 1850. md. Eliza Roper.
Larkin D.. b. ca. 1824/5. md. Temperance Granitt.
Lewis Elbert. b. ca. 1826. md. Hetti .
William R.. b. ca. 1829. not md.
Eli C.. b. ca. 1832. md. Frances Elizabeth Bradford.
Martin Van Buren. b. ca. 1834. md. Frances Millicent Pettit 24 Feb 1859.

Pickens co. GA.: md. (2) Orpila J. ? .
7. John Gordon. b. 24 Aug 1840. GA. d. Feb 1920. Pickens co.. md. Mary

MonroePettit 21 Aug 1859. grandparents of John Clayton Coffey (recently
deceased) who md. Mary C. (lives in Dallas. TX). John Gordon had 14 children
(see CCCDec '81. p. 5.)

O\U'|.bLaJl\JI-—-'
......

A great deal of work has been done on Jesse by James M. Coffey. Jr. of
Atlanta. GA. His father was James Martin Coffey. Sr. (1887-1964). the son of
James Elbert Coffey (1860-1928). the son of John Gordon Coffey (1840-1920). the
son of Jesse S. Coffey and wife Winnifred Crumpton (or Compton). Another son
of John Gordon was Martin Dewitt Coffey (1881-1943) who was the father of John
Clayton (J.C.) Coffey (1911-1992). mentioned above. He and his wife Mary also
worked extensively on this line. A 3rd son. RaymondLucious (Lucas) (wife
Fannie) was ancestor of Frank W. Duvall of Hartselle. AL.

The problem with Jesse is that he was not included in Thomas‘ will and
Lawrence Coffey (in the Thomas Coffey book) said he died young. However. we
knowof no other Jesse that would fit this particular time period and the
intermarriages and other tie-ins with the Crumptonsand Fields would suggest
it. It has been theorized that Lewis. son of John and Mary "Polly" Coffey (p.
70) could have md. early enough and had a son Jesse by 1798/9. Wedon't have
Lewis‘ marriage date or the birth date of his first child. but it appears to he
later and he is not known to have had a son Jesse. This problem has been
discussed further in a short essay by the previously-mentioned James M. Coffey.
Jr. of Atlanta. GA. It should be mentioned that if this Jesse is the son of
Thomasthen either his b.d. on his toombstone (19 Jul 1799) or the b.d. of
Thomas‘ next son Larkin (18 Feb 1800) is wrong (only 7 month span). It would
appear to be the stone that is wrong since it also says he was 59 years. 11
months and 20 days old when he d. 8 Oct 1858. That would translate into a
birth on Oct. 18. 1798 and would agree more colsely with the 1850 census which
listed him as age 52. I will only add that inductive reasoning and the absence
of other data allows me to accept Jesse S. as the son of Thomas.

Footnote k on p. 49 should be omitted; Jesse is in Forsyth co. in 1840.

# 9 McCa1eb: Md. Q Feb 1828; children:
1. ThomasJefferson. b. Dec. 1828. md. Mollie Greer. children: Elizabeth

(Council). Margaret (Rambo). & Stewart (md. Mrs. Sanborn).
2. Charles Lewis. b. 18 Sep 1830. md. 6 Jan 1853 Emily Coffey.dau of Daniel:

children: Julia A. (md. James Hartley). Jane E. (md. HaywardPowell).
3. Sarah A.. b. ca. 1832.
4. John. b. ca. 1834/5.
5. Mary Lou. b. ca. 1837
6. Margaret E.. b. ca. 1838/9. d. 17 Sep 1873. not md.
7. Henry C.. b. 31 Dec 1841. md. 28 Jan 1864 Sophronia T. Coffey. dau of

Daniel; children: Charles and Lawrence.
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8. Martha E.. b. 25 Aug 1840. d. 13 Jun 1927.
9. James F.. b. ca. 1844.

10. Frances Caroline. b. ca. 1846. md. David J. Farthing.
11-13. Rachel M.. Julia Jane & Laura Louise (d. age 4). apparently all b.

aft. 1850.
The above is from the 1850 census of Burke co. NC and Betty Ann VanderWegen.
Here there is no mention of the Wm.Columbus and Buddie as given in the
"History of Watauga County". The Thomas Coffey book mentions Wm.Columbus and
two infants that d. unnamed. See this book for other marriages. Buddy
apparently d. age 2.

Reuben Coffey. Sr.: He d. 1813. not 1818.

# 2 Reuben <Jr.): He md. in Burke co. NC(not Wilkes) and moved to Carter co.’
Tennessee ca. 1803. He was drafted into the War of 1812 while living in TN.
About 1821 he moved his family to Monroe co. IN where he d. (not Owen co.) in
1851. He was listed as age 80 (b. 1771?) when he made application for Bounty
land 14 April 1851. His widow. Naomi. made similar application 8 Jun 1857.
Monroe co. IN. "near 80 years." Naomi Hays was the dau. of Thomas Hays and
Sarah Dyer (Ref. Kathryn Johnson. Charles Moreland. CCCSep '91. p. 6.) She d.
in 1857.

Pages 49-50

Charles Morleland of Whittier. CAinforms me that the proper order of the
children of Reuben and Naomi (Hays) Coffey is:

l. Temperance. b. Dec 1797. Wilkes co. NC; md. 16 Jul 1817 William Moreland.
Carter co.. TN; children: (a) Alfred. d. 24 Sep 1847 (Mexican War); md. 14 Aug
1838 Mary B. Freeman. Owen co. IN; (b) Lawson H.. md. 10 Mar 1842 Margaret
Billings. Monroe co. IN: (c) Matilda, b. 10 Aug 1823. TN. d. 20 Mar 1867.
Whitehall. IN; md. 14 Jan 1841 Jesse C. Williams. Monroe co. IN: (d) Nancy Ann.
b. 14 Feb 1831. d. 21 Apr 1871. Whitehall. IN; md. 7 Feb 1850 Greene co. IN;
(e) Elizabeth. md. 14 Sep 1843 Allen Kiser. Monroe co. IN; (f) Celia. md. 8 Oct
1846 William Calvin Mefford; Cg) John D.. md. 16 Aug 1850 Nancy B. Christy.
Greene co. IN; (h) Abner. b. 27 Jul 1838. d. 23 Mar 1906. Children of
Temperance furnished by Carla Moreland Burkett (descendant of son Alfred).

2. Celia. b. ca. 1799. Wilkes co. NC; md. James Simpson Sharp. Monroe co.IN
Children: (a) George W.. (b) Mary S.. (c) Nancy Ann. (d) Jasper N.. (e) Sarah M

3. Hiram B.. b. 30 May 1802. d. 9 Nov 1889; wf. Charlotte b. 30 Apr 1810. d.
12 Jun 1877; children: (a) Tillman. (b) Tabitha. Cc) Granville. (d) Deniza. (e)
Elisha.

4. Nancy. b. ca. 1805. Carter co. TN; md. John T. Fullen. Monroe co. IN
5. Alfred H.. b. 18 May 1809. Carter co. TN; md. Rachel Fullen; children:

Sarah H. and Reuben (prob. others).
6. Deniza. b. 1812. Carter co. TN; md. William Mayfield. Monroe co. IN;

children: James B. Isaac W. Sarah E. Margaret and Jesse.
7. Isom. b. ca. 1813. Carter co. TN; md. Martha Smock. Monroe co. IN;

children: Lavisa. James. Mary. Martha. John Gibson and Sarah.
8. Minerva. b. Jan 1814 (Noreva Sharr says b. 1812?). Carter co. TN: md.

Gilbreth Neill: children: William. Naomi& prob. others.
9. James W.. b. ca. 1817 (1850 census. but grave marker says 13 Jun 1819. d.

17 Apr 1885: md. Theresa Wampler: children: Temperance
10. Thomas R.. b. ca 1819 (1850 Census). Carter co. TN; md. Sarah Rocket.

Monroe co. IN; children: Eliza. Laura. Sarah and Neoma.
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The order of birth of the children of Reuben Coffey and Sally Scott is not
entirely agreed upon. Some say Jane (listed as # 12 on p. 51) was b. 1774.
which if true would make her child # 3. Also. that She md. Benjamin Webb. not
James Webb. Mrs. Elizabeth Chadwell of Pharr. TX. a descendant has Jane b.
1768 (d. aft. 1850) and md. to Benjamin James Webb. b. 13 Sep 1760. d. 1827
(both d. in Overton co. TN). These dates would be very early for a child of
Reuben and Sally unless Jane was the oldest child. Mrs. Chadwell admits some
of the dates may be off. I am temtatively listing her as b. 1774 and 3rd in
the family. Their children were:

1. John C.. b. 30 May 1788 Ashe co. NC. d. 1860/70: md. ca. 1839 Elizabeth
Ward.

2. Nancy. b. ca. 1790. NC. d. ca. 1839; md. Reuben Mast.
3. Sidena. b. 21 Mar 1792. Ashe co. NC. d. 1830/40; md. 1815 James Horton.
4. Elizabeth. b. 25 Mar 1794. NC. d. 8 Mar 1874; md. Hubbard Johnson.
5. Thomas Crittenden. b. 20 Jun 1798. Ashe co. NC. d. 14 Aug 1875: md. (1)

Jane Simpson: father of Solomon Webb who came to Jasper co. M0.
6. Elijah Clauson. b. 17 Jan 1802. Ashe co. NC. d. 20 Oct 1859; md. Feb 1823

Martha Jane Johnson.
7. James Crittenden. b. 22 Apr 1803. NC. d. 15 Apr 1873 of rabies in Jasper

co. M0; md. Clarissa Curtis (grandparents of Elizabeth Chadwell).
8. Patsy. b. ca. 1810; md. Jesse Brown
9. Daughter. b. ca. 1812; md. John Johnson

Child # 4 (of Reuben and Sally (Scott) Coffey: Elizabeth B.
B. 30 Jul 1776. d. 5 Mar 1868. Greene co. IN; md. John "Moccasin" Green. as

proven by the estate settlement of her father ReubenCoffey. Children: (a)
Jane. (bl Elijah. b. 4 Nov 1800. d. 15 Jul 1882; md. Mary Moody; (C) Abel. b.
ca. 1802. md. Mary Gragg; (d) Amos. b. 29 Apr 1804. d. 28 Jul 1870: md. Sena
Estes; (e) Nancy. b. ca. 1806. md. James Coffey; (f) Sarah. b. ca. 1808. md.
William Coffey who d. in Civil War; (g) Silas. b. ca. 1810. d. 12 Apr 1914: md.
Susan: (h) Daniel. b. ca. 1814. md. Elender: (1) Jesse. b. ca. 1816. md.
Mourning; (j) Mary "Polly". b. ca. 1818. md. Alfred Brown; <k> Thomas. b. ca.
1822. md. Sarah.

There seems to also be some disagreement about the order of the next three
children of Reuben &Sally. I will here follow the order given by Betty Ann
VanderWegen.viz: Elijah. Joseph. Jesse.

Child # 5: Elijah
Vital data as in book except Noreva Sharr has m. date as 3 Sept. Wife Polly

b. 17 May 1787. dau Joshiah Dyer 8 Sarah. Additional items on children: (a)
Lucinda. b. Globe. Burke co. NC; (b) Allen md. 17 Jun 1830 Susan Basket. Monroe
co. IN; (c) Alfred. b. Globe. Burke co. NC. md. 25 Feb 1830 Susan K. Caivins.
Monroe co. IN; (d> Amos D.. b. Globe. Burke co. NC; md. 11 Feb 1834 Martha K.
Neill. Owenco. IN: (e) Noreva Sharr has "Louisa Jane" instead of Jane Louisa;
md. 8 Jan 1832 Elisha Stansbury. Monroe co. IN; (f) Albert ML. md. Owen co. IN:
(g) Joel. md. Owenco. IN. had 3 children: (h) William Trimble. d. 8 May 1904.
Owen co. IN: <i> Wiley Hubbord. d. 19 Mar 1879; (j) Malinda C.. md. 5 May. Owen
co. IN: (k) Nancy E.. b. 21 Sep.
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There were at least 4 children of AmosD.: Andrew Noble. Albert. Martha Ann
and Mary L. Andrew Noble Coffey. b. 22 May 1844. Green co. IN. d. 13 Jan 1917.
md. 9 Oct 1876 Angeline Mercy Rogers. settled in Tecumseh. Nebraska; they had
only 1 child. Arthur Marion. b. 2 Aug 1881. md. 26 Nov 1904 Mary Marie Boone &
their son Arthur Noble (1905-1985) was the father of Victor Lee Coffey of
Fresno. CA (md. to Phyllis Ann Maxam). Another son. Keith Howard (md. to
Phyllis Wright) lives in Sun City. CA. EmmaCoffey. wife of another son Lowell
William sent me descendants on this line. but they. along with those sent by
the others mentioned. were too numerous to include in this book which is
primarily devoted to ancestors. The other son of Amos.Albert. lived in
Arkansas and died during the Civil War. The daughter Martha Ann was b. ca.
1837. perhaps in Owen co. IN. She md. 7 Sep 1854 William Osburn Harrah. Green
co. IN. A descendant is Betty Neimoyer of Fresno. CA. The other daughter.
Mary L. md. a Mr. Shepard and lived in Louisville. KY.

Child # 6: Joseph
B. ca. 1785. d. ca. 1835. md. Isabella Lindsay (Linsey). Children: I am here

following the order given by Betty Ann VanderWegen.
(1) Margaret. b. ca. 1804/5. d. 1897. md. James Tyre Webb. children: (a)

James C. (1832-1890). md. Susan Elizabeth Coffey: (b) Mary Jane (1834?-1863).
md. Thaddeus Braswell; (C) Joseph Milton <1838—19l3). md. Nicey Gregg; (d) Noah
(1839-1904). md. Sara Eliz. Key: (e) Margaret Legrand. md. Jesse Gragg.

<2) Enoch. b. 14 Jun 1806 (18099). d. 3 Oct 1893. md. <1) 15 Dec 1831
Prudence Gragg. (2) Martha (Coffey?). (3) 3 Jun 1882 Fannie Sims. Children
(apparently by Martha): (a) Sylvester Levi. b. 3 Dec 1836. (b) Mary Jane
(Polly). b. 25 Jul 1838. d. 4 Jan 1920. md. J. Thadeus Braswell; (c) Sara A.
(Sally). b. 1 Jun 1840. d. 21 Jul 1916. md. Johnson Gregg; (d) Joseph W.. b. 23
Nov 1842. md. Grace Gragg: (e) Elizabeth. b. 22 Jul 1845. d. 26 Feb 1931. md.
Patterson Coffey; (f) Martha L.. b. 7 May 1848. d. 2 Mar 1942. md. Harve Clark;
(g) Margaret P. "Meg". b. 13 Oct 1850. md. Felix Welch.

(3) Elisha "Lish". b. ca. 1812/14. d. ca 1860. md. Ann . children: Lewis
(b. ca. 1834). DeCalb (b. ca. 1839). Mary (Hannah?). b. ca. 1843.

(4) Sarah. b. ca. 1814. md. Larkin Calloway. children: (a) Emeline. b. ca.
1833. (b) Isabelle. b. ca. 1835. (c) Jane. b. ca. 1840. Cd) Nancy. b. ca. 1843.
(e) Samuel or Sampson. b. ca. 1844/5. There may have been a son Giles. b. 1831.

(5) Zachariah (not Zacheus. although this is how it is in the 1838 Burke co.
NCCourt of Equity petition of heirs). b. ca. 1817. d. 1870-80. md.. Margaret
Coffey. dau of Jesse. thus lst cousins. I have seen considerable variation
concerning names of children but I am following those given by Betty Ann
Vanderwegen.

(a) Martha Serena "Renie". b. 12 Mar 1837. d. 26 Apr 1920. md. Leason
Gregg.

(b) Cleveland. b. ca. 1841. d. ca. 1850
(c) David. b. ca. 1842. d. 23 Dec 1861 in Civil War camp of typhoid fever.
(d) Jesse Patterson. b. ca. 1843. md. <1) Elizabeth Coffey (d/Enoch). (2)

Mary "Polly" Allison.
(e) Delight. b. 1842?
(f) Collis. b. 1845
(g) Joseph R.. b. 2 Dec 1850. d. 5 May 1936. md. 19 Sep 1869 Nancy

Elizabeth Gragg.
(h) Alstha (Althea?). b. ca. 1852.
(i) Raban Scott. b. 15 Apr 1853. d. 16 Jun 1933. md. 8 Jan 1874 Margaret

Elizabeth Hollander.
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(j) Julius Calvin. b. 5 Jul 1855. d. 9 Nov 1936. md. (1) 5 May 1878 Lavina
W. "Jeanie" Dellinger. md. (2) 5 Jul 1899 Clarissa Adams.

(k) Eldalana (Lando). b. ca. 1858. md. Mary Austin.
(1) Elizabeth. b. ca. 1859. d. 1940. md. Joseph Dellinger.

(6) Nancy. b. ca. 1816. Burke co. NC. md. William Gragg. children: Indiana.
Taylor H.. & Edmond.

<7) Matilda (minor in 1838)
(8) Luchia (or Lincia). also a minor in 1838).
(9) Bryce. b. 5 May 1824. Burke co. NC. d. 7 Apr 1910. Caldwell co. NC: md.

Susannah (Sookie) Gragg. children:
(a) Joseph Burgess. b. 4 Jul 1851. d. 14 Jun 1920. md. 26 Jan 1876 Mary

Lagustia "Polly" Gragg.
(b) Eliza Jane. b. 1 May 1853. md. 25 Jan 1877 John Estes.
(c) Thomas. b. 16 May 1856. d. 22 Sep 1914. md. 27 Mar 1881 Margaret

Cordelia Gragg.
<d) Shelva. b. 12 Aug 1858. d. 1868-70 in house fire.
(e) Sarah Elizabeth (Betty). b. 13 May 1860. d. 1910. md. 3 Jan 1887

Theodore M. Webb.

Child # 7 Jesse:
B. 1775-80 (Sarah Rowe of Yuma. AZ says 1771). d. 31 Jan 1840. Burke co. NC;

md. Margaret (Nancy) Edmiston (b. ca. 1780-90); children:
1. Sarah "Sally". b. ca 1804 (some say 1802). NC. d. aft. 1870; md. ca 1819/

20 Nathan Green. son of Jeremiah Green & Mary Wiseman. prob. in Ashe co. NC.
They lived most of their lives in Jefferson co. TN. He d. 1838. Their son
Jeremiah J. Green. b. 1829. Jefferson co. TN. was the ancester of Sarah Rowe.

2. Reuben. b. ca. 1806. killed in Civil War. md. Rachel Hayes. children: (a)
Jesse Calton (or Carlton) "Calt" or Kelt". b. 1 Apr 1821. d. 18 Aug 1904; md.
Nancy Reins (or Revis). children: (1) Matilda. b. 1 Jul 1849. d. 2 Apr 1927.
md. George Washington Coffey; (2) William. b. 6 Mar 1850. d. 5 Mar 1925; (3)
Jane. b. 6 Feb 1853. d. 24 Oct 1931. md. 29 Aug 1871 Anson Harrison; (4)
Thomas. b. 1 Jan 1855. d. 17 Dec 1915; Lucinda "Lou". b. 1861. md. 20 Sep 1878
Jesse Coffey; (5) Rachel Lorinda. b. 10 Nov 1856. d. 14 Oct 1934; (6) James. b.
Apr 1862. d. 23 Feb 1924. md. Mary Coffey. "Calt" and Nancy were the
grandparents of OwenCoffey of Blowing Rock. NC. This family has lived in that
area for close to 200 years.

(b) Ransom. b. 1829. d. 26 May 1909. md. Delphia Hartley.
Cc) William. b. 1833.
(d) John. b. 1837.
(e) James. b. 1838.
(f) Lou <Lucinda?). b. 1840. md. a Reins. bro. of Nancy.
(g) Millie. b. 1845.
(h) Eliza Jane (Jenny). b. 2 Nov 1848. d. 30 Oct 1936. md. 28 Jun 1867 Wm.

Ray.
3. William Clayton. b. ca. 1808. Burke co. NC. d. ca. 1860/5. Caldwell co.

NC; md. Sarah Green. dau of Jesse's sister Elizabeth: children: (a) Silas C..
b. ca. 1835. d. 3 Jul 1893; md. Eleanor (Elender?) Greene; children: William
Pinkney "Pink" (1857-1942). Martha Jane (1859-1900). Francis "Richmond" (1863):
Mary "Emma"(ca 1866). David Columbus "Lum" (1868-1942). Silas (ca 1868).
Rebecca S. (ca 1878).

(b) William Clayton. Jr.. b. ca 1838. Ashe co. NC. d. 1919. md. Mary
Adeline Curtis.
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(c)George Washington. b. ca 1841/3. Ashe co. NC. d. 19 Nov 1912. md.
Matilda A. Coffey. children: William L. (1867). Eliza Jane (1869). Jesse
Carlton (ca 1870/1). John A. (1872). Sarah E. (1874). Silas C. 1876). Thomas F.
(1878).

(d) Jesse Patterson "Pat". b. ca 1845. d. ca 1924. md. Phebia Matilda
Curtis. They were the parents of Myra Angeline (1871-1938) who md. McCrourie C.
Johnson who in turn were parents of Myra Christine Johnson. She md. William
Columbus Auton and they were parents of William Johnson Auton of Monrovia. MD

(e) Eliza A. "Louisa". b. 6 Jul 1848. d. 24 May 1924/5. md. Jesse M.
Hartley. children: John C. (ca 1869). Maggie (ca 1871). Thomas N. (ca 1873).
William J. (ca 1877). James W. (ca 1879).

(f) John. b. ca 1851

4. Cleveland. b. ca 1810. md. (1) Susan Hayes. d. 1839. children:
(a) Andrew Jackson. b. 1833 Ashe co. NC. md. (1) Louisa Jane Hutchinson.

(2) Rachel Imas.
(b) William W.. ca 1834. killed 1864 in Civil War. md. 1 Aug 1854 Gelina

E. Shouse. A descendant is Marcus Coffey.
(c) Thomas Y.. b. ca 1835.
(d) Martha.
(e) Susan Elizabeth. b. 31 Mar 1839. Thornhill. TN. d. 1 Sep 1925. md. (1)

James C. Webb(s/Tyre). (2) Aaron McGinnis.
Cleveland md (2) 11 Nov 1839 Malinda Coffey. dau of George; children: (a)

George H. (ca 1841). (b) Margaret E. (ca 1842). (c) Nancy M. (ca 1844). (d)
Frances L. (ca 1846). (e) Daniel P. (ca 1849). (f) Lily ? Cleveland & Malinda
lived in Grainger co. TN.

5. Jesse T.. b. 16 Jun 1807/8. d. bef Dec 1847. md. Lettie Collins.
children: (a) Sarah. (b) Mary Jane. md. Wyatt Hayes.

6. McCa1eb. b. ca 1814. md. Sara (Sally) Hayes. children:
(a) Thomas Minerva. b. 1939. d. 31 May 1863 (Civil War).
(b) Cornelius Jones. b. May 1840. d. 10 Feb 1917. NC: md. (1) 1 Jul 1866

Martha Gragg. two children: Thomas H.. md. Annie Penly). John Finley. b. 2 Feb
1877. d. 1953 (both NC). Marie Ryals is the dau. of his son. John Stewart
Coffey. Cornelius md. (2) Sarah Hodges. children: Rufus. Gwyn. Charles.
Elbert. Emma.Hattie. Irene. Cornelius was also a Confederate soldier.

(C) Mary J.. b. 1841
(d) Jesse F.. b. 1842. d. ca 1864 in Civil War.
(e) John E.. b. 1844. d. 1863. Battle of Chancellorville.
(f) Sarah E.. b. 1844.

7. Margaret. b. ca. 1816. md. Zachariah Coffey. son of Joseph. for children
see Zachariah. page 17.

8. Austin. b. 1818 Burke co. NC. d. 1865. Civil War: taken prisoner;
kidnapped while sleeping: md. Mary Blalock. children:

(a) William M. (Keith) Blalock (s/Mary). b. 21 Jun 1836. d. 11 Aug 1913.
md. Malinda Pritchard.

(b) Margaret. b. 22 Aug 1845. d. 4 Dec 1931. md. Thomas A. Wright.
Cc) David. b. 25 Aug 1853. d. 30 Dec 1930. md. (1) Kate Grimsley. (2)

Caroline Coffey.
Cd) Thomas Avery. b. 3 Jun 1856. d. 21 Dec 1917. md. Louise E. Gragg.
Ce) Jesse Fillmore. b. 22 Oct 1858. d. 22 Aug 1931. md. Cl) Mattie E.

Story. (2) Harrell Coffey. (3) Harriette Melissa Calloway
9. Mary Jane. b. 1827. d. 11 Apr 1859 (accidently killed when grinding corn

and clothes caught in machine). md. Reuben Dellinger.



10. Nancy. b. ca 1825. Ashe co. NC. md. Burton Gragg. children: (a) Martha
(b. ca 1844. md. Grindstaff?); (b) David (b. ca 1846); (c) James (b. ca 1848.
md. Jane Frnaklin?). (d) Jesse (b. 12 Feb 1850.

Child # 8 of Reuben & Sally: James D.
There is some question as to whether James belongs in this family. He has

always been included here by various Coffey researchers. but he is not
mentioned in the Burke co. NCEstate papers of Reuben Coffey when heirs made
petition. For now I am continuing to leave him here. but we should be on the
lookout for any possible proofs. one way or the other.

B. 23 Oct 1786. Globe. Burke co. NC. d. 27 Oct 1868. Owen co. IN (may be
older than Jesse if both dates are correct and James really belongs here.
Md. Hannah Alloway Strange. prob. the dau of Abraham Alloway Strange as shown
by the latter's will dated 10 Oct 1814 in Caldwell co. NC. Since the name
"Alloway" was used for all the Strange children for several generations. and
the name Abrahamwas frequently repeated. it is difficult to say to whomthis
Abraham A. Strange belonged but and "educated guess" would be EdmondAlloway
Strange. David A. Strange of San Rafael. CAand Frnaces L. Tiller of Kansas
City. MOare the best authorities I knowon this family. Blanchard's 1884
"History of OwenCounty....." says James d. 1869 (not 1868). Notes concerning
his children (in addition to those on pp. 50-51 in the book) are:

1. Archelaus: children: (a) infant. deceased. (b) Sally Ann(ca 1836). (c)
James David (1837-1899). md. a 2nd cousin. Martha Jane Coffey (1841-1893). dau
of Isom Coffey & Martha Smock; (d) John W. (ca 1842). (e) Jonathan (died young)
(f) William A. (ca 1845). (g) Noah W. (ca 1847). (h) Zachariah (ca 1849). (i)
Joseph M.. (j) George M.. 8 (k) Levi W. Latter three b. aft. 1850.

3. Abraham: md. Sally Green in Ashe co. NC 8 had children: (a) Hannah E. (ca
1837. (b) Mary S.. (c) Thomas A.. (latter two prob. twins. b. 1849 (d) Minter
L.. 8 (e) Sarah Jane (b. aft. 1850?).
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5. Riley md. Tabitha J. ca. 1849/50? (b. 19 Jun 1827. d. 25 Feb 1901.
Elletsville. Monroeco. IN.

6. John Davidson. had a son James (b. ca. 1846) by first wife Mary Whisanand
and a son William (b. Aug 1849) by his second wife Mary A. Mayfield. There
prob. were others.

Child # 9: Nancy: no further information.

Child # 10: William H.
Wife Mary b. ca. 1788 NC. according to 1850 census.
Son Silas b. ca. 1825 according to 1850 census (could this be a mistake?)

Child # 11: Thomas. b. 1793 Burke co. NC. md. 4 Jan 1812 Sarah Stokes. After
1820 they moved to Meigs co. TN and between 1841 and 1850 to Webster co. MO
where they d. and are buried. They had 12 children:

1. Cealy (1812). (2) Robert (1817). (3) Michel W. (1817). (4) Leven Stokes
(1819). (5) Sarah (1820). (6) Elizabeth (1822). (7) Thomas(1825). (8) Frances
M. (1827). (9) Edward J. (1829). (10) George N. (1832). (11) Nancy Ann (1834).
(12) Joseph A. (1836). Ref. CCCDec. '86. pp. 8-9.



Child # 12: Benjamin
It has been said that his name was really Joel Benjamin, but I have seen no

document with this name.
1. Jesse d. 1855, Gentry co. MO.
2. Lawson: Obituary says b. in Owenco. IN (this may be rather early for

the family to have movedto Indiana). The obit. further reports that his first
wife, Mary "Polly" Adeline Litton. d. in 1857 after giving birth to two boys
and he then md. 15 Aug 1858 Eliza Ann Campbell. They had 8 children, 5 boys
and 3 girls. They later moved to Gentry co. MO.

3. Nancy: b. Monroe co. IN, md. in Owen co., d. in Monroe co.
4. Sally Ann: Rebecca Walker of Cathlamet, WAhas 25 Jan 1830 for her b.d.

and Ruth Huff of Bloomington, IN has 1832. The latter has her first husband as
Kingston Litton: both have marr. date as 1849.

5. William: b. Monroe co., md. Monroe co. IN
6. Milton: Ruth Huff has b.d. 1835, Monroe co., d. 1915 Gentry co. MO.
7. Matilda Catherine: Ruth Huff has her b. 1827 Monroe co. IN.

Child # 13: Sally
There seems to be no proof that I am aware of for her being a child of

Benjamin, but has been listed more from tradition. Perhaps someonehas further
information on her??
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For a more complete analysis of this family one should read Bennie Loftin‘s
excellent book, "Lizzie's Legacy and Our Coffey Cousins". Somespecific
corrections and/or additions from mybook, pp. 52-54, are as follows:

WasBenjamin's wife Polly a dau. of George Hayes, the Revolutionary veteran who
also went to NC& TN?? 1 think this is probable.

Child # 1, Ausburn or Ausborne: children other than ThomasJefferson and
James Madison (b. 20 Nov 1834, d. 1886, md. 1857) included Wiley (ca 1831),
Elias (ca 1833), John A. (ca 1837), Adison A. (ca 1840), 8 Tilman A. (ca 1846).

Child # 2, Colby: Mary Ann Speldle Wilson of Bond Creek, OK is a direct
descendant of Colby. Besides William the children of Colby were (1) Rebecca
(1830), (2) John (ca 1831), (3) Susan (ca 1836), (4) Theresa Ann (1838), (5)
Matilda (ca 1840), (6) Elizabeth (ca 1845), 8 (7) Ausborn (1848).

Child # 3, Benjamin: Wife Nancy b. ca 1803; children: (1) Richardson (ca
1833), (2) Elizabeth (ca 1835), (3) Ransom(ca 1837), (4) Calvin (ca 1839), (5)
Calton (ca 1839 —twin), (6) Manul (Manuel?) (ca 1842), (7) Perry (ca 1844),
(8) Ausburn (b. 1846, md. Nancy Ann Phillips Barnett, not Celia Ann Laswell),
(9) Mary J. (1848), h (10) Sarah Frances (ca 1851).

Child # 5, John: Wife Alsy b. ca 1811; children: (1) William (ca 1841), (2)
Mary (ca 1842), (3) Dicy (ca 1844), (4) John (ca 1845), & <5) Manuel (ca 1847).

Child # 6, Elizabeth: children by Nathan Whitsett were Nancy E. (1840-1915
md. Carter Dalton) and Sarah (1842-1873, md. Charles Wolfe). Children by George
Hays (other than William Daniel) were (1) Matilda Jane C1847-1934, md.'Charles
Wolfe after the death of Sarah), (2) Mary (b. ca 1850), (3) Hamilton (1856
1906, md. Elvira Register), (4) James Simon (1858-1918, md. Rachel M. Register)



Besides Kathryn Johnson another descendant of this line is Bonnie Culley.
editor of CCC. and still another is Elba Palmer of Malta Bend. MO.

Readers may also want to review "Residents of Grainger Co. TN. 1850". CCC
Sep '88. p. 10.
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Child # 7 (of John): Sarah Lucinda had children Roda (ca 1843). ?Leamit (ca
1847). & Barret (or Bennit) (Feb 1849).

Child # 8: Margaret, age 22 on 1850 census. 2nd wife of Isaac Bullen. age 43.

Child # 9: William. wife Ellen (dau of Dice Nash). b. ca 1825; child James b.
ca Apr 1850.

George: d. aft. 1870.
# 1. Myra. b. 10 Apr 1812 8 d. 16 Jan 1871. She & John Hipshire were

parents of Maleta (b. 1824) who md. William Wolfe 30 Jul 1839 (Ref. Shirley
Harper. Bonita. CAwhose husband is a descendant). Other children were Martin
(ca 1833). William T. (ca 1840). Wiley (ca 1842). 8 John (ca 1845).

# 2. Thomas. There is a Thomas. age 38 on the 1850 Grainger co. census. a
single man.

# 3. Delphia. Children included (1) Ally (ca 1838). (2) William N. (ca
1839). (3) Green (ca 1840). (4) Colby (ca 1842). (5) Hiram (also ca 1842). (6)
Emeline (ca 1845) & poss. Minerva (ca 1836).

# 4. Mary A.. Husband was Carter Jackson "Jack" Dalton: Mary b. ca 1815:
children: (1) Lucretia (ca 1834). (2) Louisa (b. ca 1836. md. James P. Bullen).
(3) Perlina (b. ca 1837. md. 1857 James Madison Singleton). (4) Abner (ca 1845)
(5) Mahaly (ca 1848). (6) Delpha (b. 1850. md. James McAna1ly). (7) Sarah Hulda
md. Perry Shockley.

# 5 William. For children see Sarah Lucinda above (child # 7 of John).

# 6 Elijah. Children included (1) Austin (ca 1840). (2) Milly (ca 1841). (3)
Mira (ca 1843). (4) George (ca 1843). He also had sons Ambrose. Samuel & Lacy.

# 7 Matilda. Children included (1) Carter (ca 1838). (2) Lacy (ca 1839/40).
(3) Adeline (ca 1843). (4) Pleasant (ca 1846). (5) Archer (ca 1848). Dorothy
Johns is a descendant of this line.

# 8 Malinda. She may have been the eldest (b. 1806 according to one source)
She was 2nd wife of Cleveland Coffey. son of Jesse. son of Reuben (2nd cousins)

# 10 Emeline. b. ca 1832/3.

Bennett Coffey. He was in the War of 1812 (CCC Sep '88. p. 9.)

# 1 Caswell. md. to a Nancy in 1850. Children than were William (1831).
Sarah (1838). Joel (1840). Rebecca (1842). Arona (1846) & Nelson (?Melson).
1848.
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Another son may have been Collins. b. 1809. d. 1864. M0; md. Sarah Hinkle.

3 4 William: (PAGE 54)
Mary "Polly" Coffey was his first wife and they had 1 children (not 3):

1. Austin. b. ca 1800. md. 24 Oct 1822 Sarah "Sally" Hawkins (not Betsy).
She was b. ca 1800/04. dau of Joshua Hawkins & Dorothy Beam. They had 5
children: (a) Edmond. md. Jane Mathey: killed in Civil War; (b) Oliver Shuford.
md. Martha Turnmire: prob. also d. in Civil War or soon thereafter; (C) Sarah
Louisa. md. Nimrod Storie; Cd) Joshua. md. Selena Storie. sister of Nimrod
(both (c) & (d) prob. went to Missouri). Robert Coffey of Mira Loma. CA is a
descendant of Joshua: (e) Elizabeth "Betty". n. m.

2. Eliza. b. ca 1805. md. Samuel Hawkins. brother of Sarah. Wilkes co. NC;
(a) son. b. ca 1827. prob. d. 1830-40; (b) Mary. b. ca 1829. md. (1) by 1860
Monroe Coffey. (2) ca 1883 W.G. Lewis. a Methodist minister; (c) Martha. b. ca
1833. md. 9 Feb 1858 Hugh Day. Jr.

3. Elijah. b. ca 1807. md. 1 Jun 1831 Elizabeth "Betsy" Robbins. sister of
Margaret. Wilkes co. NC; d. 1860-69 (Elizabeth d. 1870-79). No children.

4. William. b. 5 May 1812. md. Margaret Robbins (b. ca 1816. dau of Thomas
Robbins 8 Mary Morphew). d. 8 May 1893 (Margaret d. 26 Apr 1882. both Caldwell
co. NC): had children. names unknown.

Second wife of William "Sr." was Margaret Robbins. dau of Reubin Robbins 8
Jane Turner. Children:

5. John Wilkerson. b. ca 1831. md. 11 Nov 1856 Mary Lindsay Robbins (b. ca
1823). sister of Margaret & Elizabeth in #5 3 & 4 above. Their children include
(a) Elijah M.. b. 28 Sep 1856. d. 2 Mar 1933. md. Amanda Caroline Dobbins (note
Elijah b. bef parent md. —poss. error?); (b) Margaret A.. b. Oct 1858. md. ca
1869 Joshua Rufus Robbins; (c) Jethro. b. 1860/61: (d) James. b. 1863/4; (e)
Julia. b. ca 1868.

6. Nancy. b. 15 Aug 1832. md. 20 Nov 1855 Joshua Melvin Hawkins. Caldwell
co. NC(Joshua b. 8 Sep 1822. son of Henry 8 Sarah (Gilbert) Hawkins.) Nancy 6.
27 Jan 1892 & Melvin d. 30 Jun 1878; children: (a) Calvin Henry. b. 5 Jan 1857.
md. Martha Pipes: (b) Delia C.. b. 12 Sep 1858. md. Samuel Pennellz (c)
Margaret. b. Jan 1860. d. May 1860; (d) George W.. b. 23 Nov 1861. md. Julia
Day; (e) Jesse F.. b. 29 Apr 1863. md. Sallie Turnmire; (f) Larkin Luther. md.
Etta Pipes; (g) John C.. b. 5 Jan 1868. n.m.. d. 13 Dec 1945; (h) Sarah E.. b.
21 Apr 1870. md. Rufus Robbins. (All of above from John 0. Hawkins. Lenoir. NC)

# 5 Jesse. I have no evidence for a Jesse here and think there prob. was none.

# 6. Jane. This marr. occurred on 22 Aug and the bondsman was Benjamin so
perhaps this is the Jane. dau of Benjamin.

# 7. Ann. Cleaveland Coffey was bondsman (not Benjamin). To me this throws
some doubt on who was her father.

# 8. Sarah. I may have the wrong Sarah here. A Sarrah (Sarah?) Coffey md. 2
Jun 1807 Isaac Masy (Macy?) and Benjamin was the bondsman. However. this was
in Burke Co. (not Wilkes) so may be the other Benjamin (husband of Leah). Also
see notes for page 102. James 8 Sarah Coffey. 1

Two possible sons of Benjamin might be Marvel Coffey who md. Rachel Boone and
James Coffey who md. Susana Pitman. See notes for p. 47. The children of this



Marvel were (1) Mrs. Wm. Moss; (2) Lavina. md. lsaac W. Odom; (3) Elizabeth. md
Rm. Petty; (4) Temperance. md. James Orr; (5) Irwin (or Irvin). md. Nancy
Hughes; (6) William Brazeal; (7) Squire, md. Drusilla Parker; & (8) Campbell.
md Caroline Eads. This family first moved to Wayne co. KY. later McMinnco. TN
and then went to Missouri in 1835.

Could Susannah Coffey who md. Henry Cook 26 Jul 1816 in Burke co. (William
Pitman. bondsman) be another dau. of Benjamin? 9;. did James Coffey die and
then Susannah (Susana) Pitman Coffey marry Henry Cook?

C3I1aa;p1:eer: E5

The James Coffey/Elizabeth Cleveland Family
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I have recently seen correspondents using the name James Erwin Coffey. I
have never seen the name Erwin used in any record involving Rev. James Coffey
and do not know of its source. Again. I must say that a middle name for any
Coffey of this time period is highly unlikely. I choose not to use this name
unless someone can show me a proper source.
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Michael Gibbons of Lenoir. NChas amply shown that James Coffey. Jr. was
married to Mary "Molly" Moore. dau. of Jesse Moore. Sr. & Alley Johnson well
before 1790 (James had 1 son under 16 and 2 dau. in 1790 (census). He d. in
Jan. 1795 (or poss. late 1794) as letters of administration of James‘ estate
were granted to Mary and her father Jesse on 27 Jan 1795 in Burke co. Court of
P 8 0 Sessions. James was a Justice of the Peace and clerk and Elder in the
Yadkin Baptist Church. Mary md. (2) bef 1803 James Gilbert. She d. ca 1842.
James 8 Mary's children were:

1. Archelaus. b. ca 1784. d. prob. bef. 1830; md. Martha Durham <?).
2. Elizabeth. b. 17 Jan 1786. d. 28 Dec 1859; md. Lancy Estes. Their g.

dau. Nancy Martisha Estes (1849-1910) md. Patterson Vance Coffey (19 Sep 1845-2
Mar 1911). son of Calvin Coffey who was son of William Coffey & Annie Boone
(see p. 47 and also p. 200). Besides Dr. Robert Coffey. another son of Nancy
Estes 8 Patterson Coffey was James Alexander Coffey. b. 4 Jul 1872. g. father
of Constance Baarsch of Edina. MN.

3. Alley. b. 23 Mar 1790. d. 25 May 1851. md. Richard Baker.

Page 60

Descendants of Reuben. other than the first generation. are not given here
or on p. 72 since Jacqueline Sexton's book on the Coffeys of WayneCounty
Kentuckydetails these to a great extent.
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Pages 60-61

The confusion expressed on pp. 60-61 about the third wife of AmbroseCoffey.
her remarriage and the relationship of John Mills has apparently been solved by
Harold Elrod of Old Saybrook. CT. Without giving all the details let me say
that Mr. Elrod has studied all appropriate court records and used some
inductive reasoning to shed light on what are the probable facts. One point is
central: the clerk in the 1826 deed record evidently madea mistake in listing
"Polly" Coffey twice. The one which is the wife of John Mills should be Ally.
The family is then as follows «compare with p. 73): 9

Ambrose Coffey md. <3) sometime before 1818 Polly (prob. Garner). He d. by
Sep. 1818. Polly remarried 7 Jul 1821 James McHenry. Corrections to and re
ordering of the list of children of Ambrose& Millie Moore given on p. 73 are:

1. Alice "Ally". b. 1788. d. aft. 1850; md. 19 Mar 1804 John Mills. Wilkes
co. NC.

2. Elizabeth "Betsy". b. ca 1790; lived in Warren co. TN.
3. Jesse. b. 1792. d. 14 Feb 1835. Warren co. TN; md. ca 1819 Ann Amelia

Hackett of Rhea co. TN. Jesse built the first brick house in McMinnville. TN.
Children: (a) Patrick Henry. b. 16 Sep 1821. d. 27 Feb 1895; (b) Chatham. b. 14
Dec 1825. d. 6 Mar 1889. ancestor of Reams Goodloe. Ormond Beach. FL. who sent
most of this material from a family Bible; (c) Elizabeth. b. 3 May 1828. d. 4
Apr 1859; md. 24 Feb 1853 Howard Mercer Black; (d) Ann Amelia. b. 1830. d. 1867
md. David Coleman Smithson; (e) Andrew Jackson. b. 9 Aug 1832. d. 19 Dec 1855.
n.m.; <f) Alexander Smartt. b. 10 Feb 1835. d. 24 Mar 1909: (g) Jesse H.. b. 10
Feb 1835 (twin). d. Jul 1835.

4. Hiram. b. 1795. There is another Hiram for which we have been unable
to account. He is the ancestor of Willard Duncan. a frequent contributor to
CCC(see Dec '92. p. 6). The use of similar names and places tends to connect
him to the North Carolina Coffeys but that connection has never been made.

5. America. b. 1801. d. 1872. She was also in Warren co. TN (at least for
a time). 

6. Myra or Mira (also went to Warren co. TN).
7. Thomas Jefferson.
8. George Washington
9. James Madison

10. Holland. d. 1 Oct 1846 (killed by Charles Galloway). Red River. TX. A
good source of information on Holland is "Holland Coffee of Red River" in The
Southwestern Historical Quarterly LXIX(2). Oct. 1965. He md. Sophia
Satterfield.

ll. Mildred (could have been b. earlier?)

Page 61

The information concerning this AmbroseCoffey is not complete but a great
deal of new information has come forth in recent years which allows us to put
together a semblance of this family. There was a query in The Virginia
Genealogist. Vol. 15. 3 12. p. 156 in which an Ambrose on the Loudoun co. VA
Tithables of 1769 is mentioned. The spouse is given as Ailsy. If this is the
same Ambrose. then he must have been b. bef. 1759. Some evidence this might be
the same person is that 2 sons of Ambrose named daughters Alcey (son William)
and Alsa (son Ambrose). Allowing for spelling these could all be the same
name.
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Records of this Ambroseappear in a number of counties in Kentucky in the
late 1700s and early 1800s. Someof this is due to changing county boundaries
but some must be due to family or individual movements. At least 4 early
Coffeys are probably children of Ambrose. One is William who according to the
1850 census of Morgan co. KYwas b. in 1785. However. if Elijah. living next
door in 1820. was his son (according to family tradition of Laura Lefler. Sandy
UT) then he must have been b. earlier. Elijah is 16-26 on the 1820 census. md.
with a dau. under 10 and age 52 on the 1850 census of Greenup co. I believe
Elijah was another son of Ambrose. Sr.. b. ca 1798. and thus a younger brother
of William.

Another son of Ambrose. Sr. was probably Ambrose. Jr. who. according to the
1850 census of Greenup co. was also b. in 1785. I suspect William was the
elder of the two. b. prob. ca 1785. and Ambrose. Jr. may not have been b. until
1789 (record of Carol Brown of Apopka. FL who says he d. in 1852.) She says he
was b. in Bourbon co. However. the 1830 census (Morgan co.) and the 1840
census (Greenup co.) would indicate a slightly later birth. Thus we have to
place his b. in at least the range 1785-1791. Another indication that William
was older is that he. as a Baptist minister. performed the marriage of Ambrose.
Jr. and his first wife Lucinda Day 8 Nov 1812 in Floyd co. (unless. of course.
this was a 2nd marr. for Ambrose. Sr.). The last census in which the elder
Ambrose appears is 1820 (Montgomery co.). He has at least 2 male children
still at home. the youngest 10-16. and a wife over 45. I believe Lucinda Day
must have been the first wife of Ambrose. Jr.. but that she d. bef. 1850 as his
wife is shown in the 1850 census as Margaret.

William Coffey md. Elizabeth Lacy sometime bef. 1810. On the 1810 census
they had one male under 10 and 2 females (also under 10). In 1820 they had 4
males under 10. 2 females under 10 and 2 females 10-16. Elijah Coffey md.
Peggy Patrick 30 Jan 1819 (William performed the ceremony). He md. twice. the
2nd wife being Elizabeth Bowen. The fourth probable child of Ambrose. Sr. is
Sarah who md. James McGuire.

Onecorrespondent had difficulty finding the deposition of Ambrosethat I
cite in the book. This is because, although it took place in 1809 it wasn't
recorded untill 1812 (Deed Bk. 1).

With the still somewhatsketchy information that I have it would appear that
this family would be as follows:

Ambrose Coffey. Sr.
B. ca. 1759 (or prob. earlier?). Dublin. Ireland. d. aft 1820. KY; md. Ailsy

or Alcey (last name unknown). Came to VAas a boy about 10-12 and apparently
sold into servitude. Wedo not know if his parents came to the Colonies or had
been deceased at this time. By 1775/6 he was a soldier stationed in Fincastle
co. (NowKentucky) Virginia. The specific site was most certainly Ft.
Boonesboro. By 1777 Fincastle became Kentucky County and in 1780 it was
divided into 3 counties. Jefferson. Lincoln & Fayette and becamea state in
1792. Ambrose was in Fayette co. and as other counties were created he was
also listed in Bourbon and Montgomerycounties. He is apparently the Ambrose
on the Montgomeryco. of 1820 so perhaps d. there. As far as is presently
knownhis children were:

1. William: b. ca 1785. prob. Fayette co. KY; md. bef 1810 Elizabeth Lacy.
Children: (a) Male. b. bef 1810. may have d. young. not on 1820 census:

(b) female. b. bef 1810. maybe Nancy who md. David Canard 9 Oct 1823.



unless this Nancy is a sister of William and thus another child of Ambrose:
(c) female. b. bef 1810. maybe Alcey who md. 10 May 1825 Elijah Brown.

Morgan co. KY:
(d) Mason. b. 1811. Morgan co. KY; md. 22 Jan 1834 Martha Ferguson.

Floyd co. KY; children: (1) William Wallace (5 Oct 1835-1913: md. Elizabeth
Ball 21 Mar 1857 & were ancestors of Thomas Nixon. El Cerrito. CA. (2) Richard
(1838). (3)Emily (1840). (4) Nancy (1845). (5) Isaac (1847). (6) Amos(1848.
Morgan co.). (7) Mary (1848). <8) Sarah (1861). & (9) Rebecca(1866);

(e) ?Emilie who md. 17 Jun 1832 Samuel Patrick. Morgan co. KY:
(f) Wiley J.. b. ca 1815. md. Elizabeth Brown (b. 1826) 24 Jun 1838 in

Morgan co. KY; children: (1) Harry (1840). (2) Emily (1843). (3) William
(1843). (4) Daniel (1847). (5) Mary E. (1851). (6) John W. (31 Apr 1853) 8 (7)
James (5 Oct 1856) —all in Morgan co. KY:

(g) two other males b. 1810-1820;
(h) Sarah "Sally". b. 1821. d. 1862. Md. 1839 James Bruton Williams.

Morgan co. KY —went to Washinton co. AR. then Williamson co. TX —Shonna
Lawhorn of Sweetwater. TX is a descendant:

(1) Nancy. b. 4 Jan 1827. if this is the Nancy who md. William "Big
Bill" Patrick & ancestors of Carol Ramage (1850 census of Morgan co. would
indicate 1829);

(j) ?Eliza. b. ca 1829 (according to 1850 census). md. Mr. Canan;
(k) AmosD.. b. 1829. md. Nancy Jane Williams (prob. both living with

his parents at 1850 census). children included: (1) Eliza. b. 1851. md. Boomer
Ben Montgomery; (2) David. b. 9 Jul 1857. Morgan co. (IGI). or 1852 (Carol
Ramage) if this is the David who md. Nancy Brown & were parents of James Daniel
Coffey. b. 30 Apr 1872): (3) Rosetta Belle. b. 1859 Magoffin co. KY. md. 1876
Isaac Newton Hammond.

It is certainly possible that all of the children listed for William maynot
be his; some of those b. aft. 1820 might belong to Elijah (or AmbroseJr. ?)
since we do not seem to have a very complete list of the children of Elijah and
his first wife. William was a prominent Baptist minister of LowGap Church.
Burning Springs Association and moderator for 20 years. He closed his long
ministry in 1856.

2. Ambrose (Jr.). b. ca 1787-91. Fayette co. KY(Carol Brown says Bourbon
co.). d. 11 May 1852. Greenup co. KY; in War of 1812 (Pvt. 10 Regt.—Boswe11's.
KYMilitia); md. (1) 8 Nov 1812 Lucinda Day. Floyd co. KY. (2) Margaret;
children: (a) Reuben. age 36 on 1850 Greenup co. census. wife Emily & children;
(b) Ambrose (III). age 26 on 1850 Greenup co. census. md. with children; (c)
William. b. Dec 1825. living at home on 1850 Greenup co. census; id) James. b.
ca 1828. md. ca 1850 Lydia (b. 1827): (e) Rolla. b. ca 1829 (g g father of
Frances Dunn of Rancho Palo Verdes. CA); (f) Alsa (female). b. ca 1832: (g)
Cynthia A.. b. ca 1834: (h) Susan. b. Oct 1837. d. 12 Aug 1907. md. (1) ca 1855
John (?) Johnson. (2) ca 1860 RansomWilliams. Susan 8 first husband were
ancestors of Carol Brown of Apopka. FL.

3. Elijah. b. ca 1798/9. ?Montgomery co. KY; md. (1) 30 Jan 1819 Margaret
"Peggy" Patrick; children: (a) a female. b. 1819/20 (1820 census): (b) Ambrose.
b. 1825 CIGI). but 1824 according to 1860 census; md. 19 Jul 1852 Nancy Stacy.
Morgan co. KY. children: Teletha. Andrew. Margaret. Elijah. William C.’& prob.
others: (c) Jesse. b. ca 1833 (1860 census) or 1834 <1GI). md. (1) 28 Dec 1852
Margaret Williams. (2) 24 Aug 1854 Louisa Rudd. children:
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(1) William. b. 1855 <?). may have d. bef 1870.
(2) James Monroe. b. 1 Sep 1856. Morgan co.
(3) Ambrose (Abraham on 1880 census of Magoffin co.). b. ca 1857/8.
(4) Samuel H.. b. ca 1859/60; md. 3 Oct 1878 Sarah F. Burges. Magoffin

co.
(5) Garrett. b. ca 1861/2 (Jarette on 1880 census & may be Jarad Coffey

who md. Rhoda Oney 21 Sep 1887. Magoffin co.)
(6) Charles M., b. ca 1865/6
(7) John M.. b. 1870
(8) Sarah. b. ca 1872
(9) Nancy. b. ca 1874

I have no record of other children of Elijah & Peggy. He md. (2) Elizabeth
Bowen: children:

(a) Angeline (17 May 1854)
(b) Delpha (26 Jul 1855-29 Jul 1855). Morgan co. KY
(C) Elijah B. (9 Sep 1856), Morgan co. KY
(d) LuAnn (12 Jun 1858. Morgan co. KY) —Ludenna on 1860 census.
(e) Caroline (24 Jul 1859. Morgan co.) —prob. Louisa Caroline.
(f) William (ca 1862)
(g) Joshua (ca 1864). g g father of Laura Lefler. Sandy, UT.
All children b. in Morgan co. KY

4. Sarah. b. prob. bef. 1800, md. James McGuire.

5. There may have been another son, b. bef. 1800 who md. a Mary and d.
bef 1840. The 1840 census of Mason co. KYhas a Mrs. Mary Coffey with 2 male
children and 3 female children. In 1850 she is listed as age 58 with children
Lilian <?) 24. Martha 22. John 19 & George 17. all b. Kentucky.

I have not been able to place the Reuben Coffey who md. 1834 Nancy Cooper in
Morgan co. KY. He could be an unknown son of William or he could be the
Reuben, oldest son of Ambrose. Jr. (b. ca 1814). Nancy being a first wife. He
was md. to an Emily in 1850 (Greenup co. census). I have also not place John
L. Coffey who md. Rebecca LeMasters 1836. and Irena Coffey who md. Perry Cooper
1837, both Morgan co.

Page 62: Asbury Madison Coffey was b. 25 Jgg (not Jul).

Page 69: James Coffey b. 24 Jul 1729. Elizabeth Cleveland Feb 1727 (Bible rec.)

Page 70: John Coffey‘s wife Mary probably had a maiden name of Strange as she
and John's entire family (as well as John's parents and several generations of
Stranges) are given in the Bible record of Isabel Strange. Her husband Lewis
A. Strange was a son of Archelaus A. Strange (1780) and Elizabeth Coffey
Strange (1782). The latter was a dau. of John and Mary <Mo1ley in Bible rec.)
Coffey (see p. 71). Mary was probably a dau. of EdmondAlloway Strange. (also
see note under p. 50). The Strange Bible gives John Coffey's b.d. as 15 Jan
1751.

# 1. Levi. was md. in Wilkes co. NC.
# 2. Lewis Coffey's wife was probably Elizabeth (marker in Old Suwanee

Baptist cem.. Gwinnett co. GA.. beside Lewis). Although the marker for



Elizabeth says she d. in 1853 it probably should be 1833 (6 March). The marker
for Lewis indicated a d.d. of 29 Nov 1853. Elizabeth was b. 22 Nov 1778 in VA.
Children:

1. Gilbert. md. Mary and went to Choctaw co.. MS.
2. Loany (daughter). b. ca 1806. NC.
3. Chaney (daughter). h. 11 Apr 1808. NC. d. 1897: md. 24 Dec 1835

Gallatin Stevens.
4. Edmond A.. b. 3 Mar 1810. Wilkes co. NC. d. 29 Aug 1895. Aubrey. Denton

co.. TX: md. 1830 Dianah H. Baghv (b. 27 Jan 1811. NC; d. 1889. AL.)
5. Sarah "Sally". b. 1 Sep 1812. NC: d. 5 Nov 1893. Fulton co. GA; md. 5

Nov 1833 Jesse Brawner. Jr.
6. Webster. b. 11 Mar 1820. Wilkes co. NC; md. Lurane
7. Catherine. b. 1831. GA. .

Edmondand Dianah had 12 children. the eldest being EdmondBagby Coffey. b.
1 Jun 1831 in Gwinnett co. GA. d. aft. Jun 1863; md. Melissa Jane Elizabeth
Sewell. Their dau. Sarah Malinda <30 Sep 1856. AL) md. Joseph George Smith.
This couple had 12 children among whomwas Claudia Stella Smith (b. 7 Dec 1883.
md. John Henry Gossett> and Minnie Viola Smith (b. 28 Feb 1888. md. James
Franklin Yates). The former's son Cody Gossett (b. 14 Oct 1904) md. the
latter's dau. Mattie Yates Cb. 31 Oct 1921) and they were the parents of
Sherlene Whisenant of Blountsville. AL.

The other children of Edmond& Dianah were:
2. Elizabeth Ann "Betsy". b. 27 Aug 1832. d. 1877: md. Elisha Trimble

Walker.
3. Loaney. b. 7 Mar 1834. d. 1894; md. William Woodward.
4. Benjamin L.. b. 3 May 1836. md. L.M. Shields.
5. Sarah Caroline. b. 16 Nov 1838. d. 28 Aug 1883: md. John W. Tidmore.
6. Webster G.. b. 20 Jan 1840. d. 2 Feb 1911; md. Louise (Lovisa) E.

Tidmore.
7. Aurelius. b. 9 Mar 1842. d. 7 Jan 1918: md. Grance Penelope Hodges.
8. Thomas Arvil. b. 30 Jun 1843. d. 19 Mar 1917: md. Hannah Henson.
9. James Madison. b. 4 Jun 1845. d. 28 Jul 1922; md. Elizabeth Susan

Caddell.
10. Eliza Jane. b. 18 Oct 1847. d. 11 Sep 1915; md. John Boone McKinney.
11. Martha. b. 23 Jan 1850. d. 1920; md. Perry Dailey.
12. Chaney Evergreen. b. 18 Dec 1852. d. 1920; md. Richard Nixson.

Those interested in this line should also see Gene Brewington‘s book.
"Edmund A. Coffey and Some of His Descendants."

Page 71

# 3. Sarah d. in Buncombeco. NC8 is bur. in the Israel family cem.. 9 mi.
so. of Asheville. NC.

8 4. Elizabeth: add "and Elizabeth Wilson" aft. Abner Alloway Strange and
then close parenthesis. The b. & d. dates refer to Archelaus Alloway Strange.
Change b.p. from Fluvanna co. VAto Wilkes co. NC. The marr. was in Wilkes co.
also. Footnote g —David Strange now lives in Petaluma. CA. His father. Ian
Maclaren Strange d. 9 Apr 1990. David Strange has considerable information on
the Strange family which might be of interest to others of this line.

# 5. William. wf. Sarah b. ca 1796; according to some her maiden name was
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prob. Penley or Pendley. but James M. Coffey of Atlanta. GAthinks it was
Compton/Crumpton. dau of Hezekiah Compton/Crumpton 8 Jane Fields who were also
parents of Winnefred Compton/Crumpton. wife of Jesse Coffey (p. 49). Jane was
a sister of Sally Fields. wife of ThomasCoffey.

# 7. Celia. md. 15 Jul 1810 Martin Smith. Adair co. KY.

# 8. Nancy: Wilkes co. marr. bonds lists 1 Sep (not 10).

Pages 72-3: Children of Reuben.

# 2 Sally. should more properly be listed as Sarah. As noted she md. Joseph
Owens who owned 200 acres near Reuben Coffey in Burke co. NC. Sarah's sister
Anna md. Joseph's brother. Simeon Owens (not Washington Owens. as given). Both
Joseph and Simeon were sons of Samuel Owens. a constable in Burke co. who d.
there in 1811. His 2nd wife. Rebeckah. was prob. the mother of Joseph & Simeon
(info. fr. David Streets. Black Mountain. NC.)

# 8 Oliver. should he Charles Oliver Coffey. b. 1793. d. 1889. and wife Mary
Sally Ramsey. They were parents of Almira Coffey (l826—l905). the paternal g.
g. mother of Louis H. Newbrough of LaMesa. CA.

# 9 Austin C. md. 19 Jan 1819 Sally Garner (was called "Elizabeth"). Burke co.
NC. moved to Putnam co. M0 where on the 1850 census he was listed as age 50.
she as age 53. Their son Austin. Jr.. b. ca 1830. md. 17 Sep 1868 Eliza
Goldsby in Adair co. M0. James Coffey who also md. there in 1852 (to Sophia
Cibanon) may also be a son of Austin. Sr.

Page 73

The changes for Chart 5-E were made with others on pp. 60-61

Page 74

Asbury Madison Coffey wa b. 25 Jan (not Jul). Changes for children:
1. Rufus. b. 6 Sep 1830. children: (a) Alexander B. and (b) Robert R.
2. Alexander B. <LT.). killed 13 Apr 1864. Civil War.
3. Ellen B.. b. 1835. md. Corum; children: (a) Alfred. (b) John. (c) Willy.
4. Mary Cleveland. b. 19 Jan 1837. d. 11 Oct 1930 Beaverton. OR; n.md.
5. Tipton H.; children: (a) Maggie.
5a.Hamilton; no information.
5b.Preston Warren; no information.
5c.Frances. b. 1843.
6. Henry B.. d. gg Qgt. Beaverton. OR; md. Della; children: (a) Asbury. (b)

Mary.
7. Rachael Frances. d. 17 Jul 1933; md. Robert Hales Walker: children: (a)

Archibald A.. (b) Mary Louise. (C) Lauretta Grace. (d) William B.. (e) Robert
C. Archibald and wife Ora Priscilla Crowley had Robert Hales Walker. The
latter and wife Clarissa Ann Vashaw had Rebecca Jane Walker of Cathlamet. WA.
It will be noted that Asbury probably had 10 children and possibly 11 (latter
unknown).
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Page 75

Additions to children of Rice Coffey:
3. Henry Bradford <Col.). b. Wilkes co. NC. wife born ca 1809. or 22 Dec

1807 according to one source: md. 6 Oct 1825; children: (a) Elizabeth (ca
1831), (b) Richard (ca 1833), (c) Jane (ca 1834). Cd) Elvira (ca 1836). (e)
William Edmondson. b.26 Feb 1838, <f> Mary (ca 1840). (g) Martha (ca 1842). (h)
Garland (ca 1845). (i) Isham {ca 1849). and pose. Wiley D. Lillian Neighbors
of Anniston. AL is a descendant of (e) William Edmondson.

4. Mary. b. ca 1808 (1850 census) in NC; md. James Kendal<l); children; (a)
Heuma (ca 1825). (b) Arcena. (cl Nancy Z.

6. Alexander Hamilton: children: 2 dau. names unknown. Rice (ca 1834). 8
Michael A. (ca 1837). 1

7. Martha's husband was Alec Yell & they had at least 1 child: Betty.
8. Benjamin had at least 1 child: Mary Anne.
9. John Reid: children: Six of which four reached maturity: (a) Mary Eliza

(ca 1852). (b) Sarah "Sally" Bell. (c) John Benjamin, (d) Clark Maclin. Was
Charles one who d. early? Poss. b. 1850.

Page 77

# 10 Thomas Coleman, d. 9 Dec 1890; wf. Polly Ann d. 25 May 1856, age 25 yrs..
7 mos.. 24 days. (NOTE: These dates do not agree with a marr. date of 1839!)
Dans. of the above wife were Amanda (13 Apr 1851). Ollie (25 Mar 1853). Mary W.
(30 Jun 1855), 8 Sarah Elizabeth (d. 14 Jun 1847. age 1 yr.. 6 mos., 1 day). A
son of Thomas Coleman was James Marshall Coffey, d. 17 May 1907.
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The Cleveland Family

Vikki Lyn Cleveland of Salem. IL who is editor and publisher of the
Cleveland Family Chronicles and plans to publish an encyclopedia of the
Cleveland family kindly reviewed this chapter for me. Manyof the corrections
and/or additions shown here are ones she gave me.

Page 82

Frank Crosswhite, whoshares Cleveland lines. feels that Roger Cleveland's full
name might have been Roger Alexander Cleveland and that at times he might have
gone by his middle name (he says some records are in one name and some in the
other). This would explain the statements that the first Alexander was an
Englishman by birth.

Alexander. SR.‘s wife Milley should of course be listed as Mildred "Milley".
Someconfusion has been shown to exist. at least with one reader. on the list
of children. The five listed here are not all of their children. just those
listed in the AbingdonParish Register. The remaining children were born after
the family movedfrom Gloucester co. to Spottsylvania co., as pointed out at
the top of p. 87.
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Page 83

Vikki Lyn Cleveland says that it is true that this Jacob was a son of Jeremiah.

Children of Alexander Cleveland, Jr.:
# 1 James, b. ca 1732, wife was Frances Hickman.
# 2 Eli: correct spelling in 2nd line - "exaggerated".

Page 84

# 3 Alexander, b. 1737, md. (1) Sarah Ann Harrison. (2) Bridget Harrison.
# 4 John, b. ca 1740.
# 7 Ancarithia "Anka" or "Ankey", b. ca 1760.
# 8 Elizabeth, d. 4 Jan 1846 - did not marry John Mcwillians.
# 9 William, md. Margaret "Peggy" Wilson 14 Apr 1788, Loudoun co. VA.
# 10 Milly, b. ca 1755.
8 11 Mary, b. ca 1746, md. Edward Johnson
# 12 Martha, b. Alhemarle co. VA, d. 18 Apr 1849, MO., md. a cousin, Bernard

Franklin, Jr., son of Bernard and Mary(Cleveland) Franklin.

Third line from bottom: the name should he Martha "Patsy", Q9; Patty.

Page 85: Children of John & Elizabeth (Cleveland) Coffey:

# 1 Mary: Vikki Lyn Cleveland has an unverified source that gives her death
as 11 Nov 1805.

The confusion with the Bernard Franklin who md. Martha Cleveland was
explained on the previous page. According to an article by Rev. Silas Emmett
Lucas on the Cleveland Family in "Leaves from the Family Tree" and reprinted in
CCCDec 1988, pp 7-8, Mary & Bernard Franklin had 7 sons and several daus.
Besides Bernard, Jr. these included a Jeremiah and Jesse. The latter was
governor of North Carolina in 1820. He was b. 4 Mar 1760 & in 1777 he
volunteered for the continental army and was commissioned a lieutenant in
Washington's Army. He later served at King's mountain and received the sword
of British officer Capt. Ryerson. Jesse md. MeekyPerkins. He d. 1823.

# 2 Benjamin: According to “Virginia Biography" he was b. 26 March, not
May. One of these must be a typegraphical error, but which? He md. ca 1758?
Mary Graves. A sister of Mary might have been Sarah Graves, b. ca 1740 who md.
Michael Israel. Their son Michael Israel, Jr. md. Sarah Coffey (see p. 71 of
book). Sarah Graves (and Mary if they were sisters) may have been a dau. of
Joseph Graves who d. 1774 (see "The Graves Family Newsletter", Vol 16, no. 91,
p. 19, Feb. 1993). Of Benjamin's children Absalom md. Patty Harrison, John was
"Devil John", b. ca 1760 (see confusion under John, below), and Jemima, md.
James Wiley. However, Jemima was illegitimate and not the dau. of Mary
(confirmed by a letter in the Draper papers). Benjamin d. in a part of South
Carolina that later becameGeorgia.

# 3 John: See above paragraph for the confusion about "Devil John" and his
correct birth year. Rev. John had a son Benjamin, md. Margaret Holland, their
son Jeremiah, md. Clara Isbell, g.g.parents of of John Vandiver, Stone Mt.,GA.

# 4 Elizabeth: The 1742 birthdate is supposedly from a family Bible, as
reported by P.H. Gillaspy in CCCSep 1983, p. 3 and CCCSep 1989, p. 7.
However, the Bible can no longer be located and one individual says she was b.
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after 1750. plus a family group record from the LDSLibrary in SLCsays 175:.
k.H. Gillaspy nowbelieves the date is most probably 1752 and gives several
important reasons for accepting this date «see CCCSep '83. p. 7 for details).
The marr. date of Elizabeth a David is prob. closer to 1770 (eldest child b.
1771). David Gillaspy d. 24 Mar 1815. Amongtheir children were: ta) Benjamin
6.. Elizabeth. and David. b. 1751. d. 27 Jul 1836. md. Jane Brown.

# 5 Robert: There should be quotation marks around the nickname of his 1st
wire "Aley". He had lg children by the two wives «The DARhas accepted Wm.
Johnson Cleveland. b. 1768-1775 in Wilkes co.. as a son of Capt. Robert.) His
will only lists wife Sally. sons Eressly. Harvey. Larkin. Jeremiah & Eli and g.
dau. Patty Cleveland tproven 16132. The Cleveland family in East Tennessee is
descended from Capt. Robert Cleveland. This includes Presley. b. 1779. Wilkes
co. NC. d. 1861 in TN. md. Elizabeth Johnson. and Eli. b. 1781. d. 1854 in
Sweetwateer. Monroe co. TN. md. 1503 Polly Ragon. Eli was a noted Baptist
preacher in East Tenn.

Page 86

# 6 Reuben. b. ca 1752. Orange co. VA; son John md. Elizabeth .? .
# 8 Larkin: Vikki Lyn Cleveland has info. that he d. in Oconee co. SC & is

bur. at Tugaloo Baptist Church. Fair Play. SC.
# 9 Should be Martha "Patsy". although one often sees it in records as

"Patty". Her father John willed his land to her and her children Betty and
Austin Smith.

Vikki Lyn Cleveland says she has heard from several of the Micajah line and
they are certain he belongs to Alexander and "Milley" kPresley) Cleveland.

Page 87

According to P.H. Gillaspy Elizabeth Cleveland Coffey d. 17 Apr 1826. If she
was b. Feb. 1727 she was 10 months short of being 100 years old when she died.
Hence the statement "she died when about 100 years old" seems to be fairly
accurate.

Vikki Lyn Cleveland has the same birth date for Jane Cleveland as I have. 1725.
Frank Crosswhite believes Jane is the dau. of John Cleveland & Elizabeth Coffey
His contention comesprimarily from letters written by Elijah Coffey. a g.g.
son of Jane Cleveland through Joel Coffey. in which he states she was a sister
of Col. Cleveland. These letters were written in 1873-4 when he was quite
elderly and he mayhave mixed up the family relationships. Mybelief is that
if Jane was a dau. of John Cleveland she would probably not be old enough to be
the mother of Joel Coffey. Joel was prob. not b. later than 1748. Since
Elizabeth Coffey and John Cleveland were not md. until 1734. Jane. if their
dau.. wouldn't have been h. bef. 1735 and it's doubtful she would have md. and
had a child (Joel) at age 13 (1748). Weknow from Bible records that Jane md.
Chesley Coffey. Sr.. the marr. prob. taking place ca 1745-48. I prefer at this

, time to stick with ca 1725 for a b.y. of Jane and that she was a dau. of
Alexander Cleveland. Sr. The family of Jane & Chesley are discussed on pp. 98
103 and the probable origin of Chesley on p. 100 and supplementary notes for
this page.
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Page 88

Vikki Lyn Cleveland’s commenton the Cromwell story is that most historians
scoff at it and Cromwellwas supposedly too Puritanical to have an extra
marital affair. However, she doesn't rule it out on that basis «nor would I)
but mentions that some say that if the story is semi-true. Elizabeth was more
than likely the mistress of King Charles. I prefer to consider it fiction, but
Col Ben. not being so puritanical, enjoyed it and publicized it amonghis
relatives.

Page 90

Vikki Lyn Cleveland's corrections on the chart:
Jeremiah «son of Alexander. Sr.>. b. ca 1711; she has no rec. of him having

a son Jeremiah.
Micajah. son John "Jack".
Children of John & Elizabeth: Larkin md. Frances Wright; last child. Martha

"Patsy".
Children of Alexander, Jr.:

Mary. b. 1746. md. Edward Johnson
"Anca". b. ca 1760
Milly. b. 1755
Alexander. b. 1737. md. <1) Sarah Ann Harrison. £2) Bridget Harrison
John. b. ca 1740
Ann;
James. b. ca 1732

C3I12a1;1:es1: '7

Other Coffey Families

Page 93

Bottom two lines: According to Jack Coffee of Baton Rouge. LAJohn & Rachel had
a son Joseph who md. Naomi McKinley. They in turn had sons John & William.
Jack may be descended from this line kCCCSep 1993. p. lln

Pages 94-95

Don Ruth Merritt of Grants Pass. ORsays that the Peter we are here
discussing is not the one transported from Newgate. A King George county court
order presents him for abusing his servant girl and put under a peace bond for
a year and a day. Thus. if he had a servant girl he probably could not have
been a bond servant himself. I have agreed with this reasoning.

According to records of Kathy Coffee Simmons. Boerne. TX. Peter Coffey was
b. 1705. According to Betty Earl. Peter's wife's last name was Drummond. No
source for this was given. Peter d. in 1771 8 Susannah ca 1795. both in Prince
Edward co. VA. Both were b. in Ireland according to most researchers. although
Gene Brewington says he was prob. b. in Virginia. Since the above court



records show he was in King George co. in 1730-31 and since he later sold land
he had in Westmoreland co. \ca 1748 while living in Amelia co.) it appears that
his movements were Kl) Westmoreland co.. 12) King George co.. (3) Stafford co..
(4) Amelia co. (Prince Edward co. taken from Amelia co. in 1753-4). As noted
in the book (bottom p. 94) the Overwharton Parish Register of Old Stafford co.
shows he was there from the early 1740s until at least 1745.

Third paragraph. p. 95: Hannah md. James Weakly. She d. a widow in
Montgomery co. TN in 1814.

Next to last paragraph on p. 95: Peter. Jr. md. Sarah Smith 14 Nov 1773 in
Granville co. NC. A DARrecord 1* 4046612 says Peter md. Sarah Smith in
Gloucester co. VA<wrong?). This record also says he d. aft. 1820 and his son
John was b. 8 Jan 1782. not 3 Jan. The seven daughters of Peter 8 Sarah were:

1. Elizabeth. b. 1775. md. <12 Charles Daniels. (2) T. Ligan. A descendant.
Carlton Dillard says the 1st husband was CumminghamDaniel and that her name
was Jane Elizabeth. They were md. ca 1791 «CCCMar '88. p. 4).

2. Nancy. b. 1778. md. kl? Abram Heard. (2) James Kennedy.
3. Susannah. b. 1780. md. T. Randall.
4. Sarah. b. 1784. md. William Harris.
5. Mary. b. 5 Mar 1789. md. Henry Gibson.
6. Cynthia. b. 5 Feb 1791. md. Thomas Stocks.
7. Martha "Patsy". b. 9 May 1793. md. George Heard.
The son Joshua was b. 1786.
The other son. Gen. John Coffey & wife Ann Penelope Bryan had 8 children:

John. Peter. William. Columbus. Jackson. Bryan. Sarah. 8 Susan. Peter. b. 1813
in Hancock co. GAmd. Susan Ann Rogers & they had 9 children: John A.. Joshua.
Susan. Peter. Columbus. Sarah. Penelope. Jackson. 8 Shelton. plus 3 others
whose names were not given t"Georgia Genealogical Gleanings" as reported in CCC
Sep '93. p. 12.

Last paragraph and on to p. 96: The lineage of Elizabeth Graves as given in
Ref. 12 appears to be correct. but to make it more complete I give the
following: Capt. Thomas Graves & wife Katherine Croshaw (or Croshor>: John
Graves & wife Miss Perrin: Ralph Graves & wife Rachel Croshaw: Ralph Graves &
wife Unity White: Henry White Graves & lst wife Mary Jones 9; 2nd wife Mary
Williams (prob. the latter): Elizabeth Graves. She was b. 1791/2.

Page 96

Thomas Graves Coffey: Another DARrecord (551072) lists his birth as 4 Qgg
1769 & Mary b. 1 Aug 1774. It also adds two other daus. to Joshua —Nancy. b.
4 Dec 1776 & Elizabeth. b. 20 Nov 1778. Thomas Graves had a dau. Elizabeth who
is the g g g g mother of Myra Terrell (CCC Sep '91. p. 32. He also had a son
Richard Smith who md. Sarah Fielder 22 Jul 1822 (b. 21 Mar 1800). They had 12
children.

William: Again. some list his birth as 1764. but this must be in error for
the same reason given for ThomasGraves Coffey (in the book).
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Page 97

William Coffee, son of Peter Coffee, Sr. was the father of Rev. Joshua
McCa1lister Coffee, b. 29 Sep 1789, Buckingham co. VA, d. 3 Oct 1842, Warren
co. TN.; md. 10 Jan 1810 Jane Trousdale; children: (1) William, (2) Nancy, (3)
John Trousdale (b. 14 Dec 1818), (4) James Ernest. (5) Lucinda M., (6) Thomas
Stocks, (7) Mary Jane, (8) Franklin B., (9) BrownS. & (10) Francis McA1lister.
John Trousdale Coffey was a colorful & prominent individual. The April 1983
issue of Missouri Historical Review has an excellent article about him which
CCCreprinted (in part) Jun 1983, p. 4.

other children of William Coffee were:
2. Abner, b. 24 Dec 1768, d. 1838.
3. Dise, b. 13 Nov 1770
4. David. b. 6 Feb 1775, Bedford co. VA, d. 1822 Smith co. TN; md. 4 Nov

1801 Sytha Meadows.
4. Eady, b. 26 Aug 1778
5. Tildy, b. 12 Feb 1780
6. Agnes, b. 29 Nov 1782
7. Pleasant B., h. 22 Mar 1785, md. Judith Meadows.
The children of David were (1) Malinda, (2) Mary, (3) William, (4) Martha,

(5) Joel, (6) Joshua, (7) Stockard Watkins, & (8) Nancy T. This Joshua (1810
l890), b. Smith co. TN. d. Stanislaus co. CA, was the father of Joshua David
(1839-1915) who was the father of John Taylor (1870-1973), the father of Peyton
Joshua (1900-1987), the father of Carol Coffee of Houston, TX. The latter says
William Coffee was b. in King George co. VA & d. 1798 in Buckingham co. VA. He
further states that Peter Sr. was b. in County Cork, Ireland & d. in St.
Patricks Parish of Prince Edward co. VA.

The Joshua Coffee (age 55) on the 1950 census of Bedford co. VAwith Mildred
(54), Pleasant (21), Sarah (18), Lemuel (27), and Legan (Logan?) (25) must be
the Joshua A. Coffee who was son of Abner (1768).

Further information on the Peter Coffee line may be obtained from Gene
Brewington's excellent little book entitled, "Peter Coffee AndHis Descendants"
Another book, just published and which I haven't seen yet is "The Family of
Peter Coffee" by Samuel J. Coffey <CCCDec 1993). I understand that Carol
Coffee is also working on a book on the Peter Coffee line.

John Coffee md. Mary Donelson who d. in 1871. Their Children were: (1) Mary
Donelson (1812-1839), (2) John Donelson (1815-1837), (3) Elizabeth Graves (1817
1838), (4) AndrewJackson (1819-1891), (5) Alexander Donelson (1821-1901), (62
Rachel Jackson (1823-1902), (7) Catherine (1826-1881), (8) Emily (1828-1829),
(9) William (1830-1903) & (10) Joshua (1832-1879)

Last main paragraph: Although there is no indication Rice Coffey was a
cousin of Gen. John Coffee through the Coffey line, we can now say that through
the Graves line he was a 5th cousin of Gen. John's mother, Elizabeth Graves.

Page 98
Martha Step (Stepp, Stapp) was the g dau. of Joshua Stapp & Martha Coffey

through their son Joseph who md. Kathrine Witherspoon (not Elizabeth Lucas as
given by Henry Scalf).
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Page 99
Children of Joel:

1. Joseph: Is this the Joseph b. 1784 in NC & moved to Russell co. KYas a
young man. md. Jane Graves (b. ca 1786). dau of Thomas Graves of VA(she was
from Fayette co. KY)?? They moved to Christian co. KY in 1831. He d. 1834.
she in 1861. If so. he would of course not be the first born (perhaps ca
6th?). He is not in Joel's will but. Mrs. Porter lists him as a memberof this
family.

2. Cleveland: Probably was the oldest child. at least the oldest son.
Children:

a. Kitty is mentionedfirst in the list of children in the guardianaship
granted her mother. but if so she would probably be close to 20 years of age.
thus maynot be the first child. I have a note that indicates "Kitty" was a
nickname and her real name was Celia (this is all unverified).

b.George W.. b. ca 1802 in KY. md. Nancy ---- -—(b. ca 1806. VA). Children:
(1) Franklin (ca 1831), (2) Martha (ca 1835). (3) Jane (ca 1838). (4) Nancy C.
(ca 1840). (5) Sally M. (ca 1843). (6) George B. (ca 1846). & (7) Mary S. (Nov.
1849).

c. Humphrey, md. Lucinda ? .
d. Elijah: The 1850 Russell co. KYcensus lists him age 47 (but prob. b.

late 1806); wife Maria (actually Mariah. dau. of Eli & Mary Coffey (p. 101).
the marr. occurring on 18 May 1826). b. ca 1803/4; children (1) Mary E. (ca
1834). (2) Mariah Ann (ca 1836). (3) Robert Pierce (ca 1839). cousin Stanton P.
(son of Eli) (b. ca 1822). and a Mary (ca 1832) who may also be a cousin.
Elijah & Mariah are also known to have had a dau. Emeline (Emily) who md. John
Hunter Grider. the ancestors of Charlotte Slinkard of Fort Lauderdale. FL).

e. Walton. b. ca 1810 KY. md. 2 Oct 1837 Margaret Green (b. ca 1813);
children: (1) Catherine (ca 1838). (2) Green (ca 1840). (3) George (ca 1844).

f. Lincy or Jincy (latter namegiven in the guardianship). No info.
g. Cleveland ~ no further info.
h. Martha "Patsey". md. 23 Dec 1813 Gabriel Hays. Jr. Their son Elzie md.

Mary Ann "Polly" Coffey. dau. of Eli & Mary Coffey (see p. 101). It would seem
that she may have been the oldest child. All the others were minors and at
home when their father died.

3. Catherine - no further info.
4. James: b. 11 Feb 1774 (according to Edwin R. Coffee. CCCSep '86. p. 7).

He prob. md. (1) 27 Aug 1796 Sarah Wyatt. Green co. TN. The two oldest
children. Sally. b. 18 Mar 1799 & Wiete (prob. Wyatt). b. 18 Dec 1800. were by
first wife. Children of James 8 Betsy were: (a) Langston (11 Aug 1807). (b)
Logan McMillin (b. 25 Oct 1809 KY. d. 1865. TX (murdered). md. Mary "Polly"
Ragland (b. ca 1815). (c) Seliny [?Celia1 (h. 27 Jun 1812). (d) Lucy (b. 18 Sep
1814). (e) James (b. 13 Jul 1816). (f) William (b. 7 Oct 1818). (g) Cleveland
(b. 24 Apr 1823). & (h) Woodson (b. 27 Oct 1825). The latter moved to Alabama
with cousin Joel Coffey & wife Mary Knox. and then on to Texas. Logan had a
son Mansel (1839-1891) whose son Woodson (1862-1953) was the g father of Kathy
Coffee Simmons. Boerne. TX.

5. Joel - no further info.
6. Jane - see Joel Coffey. son of Nebuzaradon (p. 102)
7. Celia. b. ca 1777 (1850 census). prob. md. 1; Mar 1800. See Fielding

Coffey under Nebuzaradon (p. 102) for further info.
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8. Nathan. md. Sarah Meredith 1 Nov 1806. She was the dau. of Daniel
Meredith & Hannah Cook. They migrated to Pike co. IL ca 1829 and both d.
there. she on 26 Dec 1853. Children:

a. Martha Bagby. b. 8 Jan 1808. md. 18 May 1826 Charles M. Benbrook.
b. woodson Rickets. b. 1 Oct 1809.
c. Elizabeth Graham. b. 27 Apr 1811.
d. Meredith Washington. b. 3 Mar 1813. md. 24 Jul 1836 Eliza Hutchison:

served in Black HawkWar in Illinois in 1832.
e. Joel Woodson. b. 5 Mar 1815.
I. Daniel Franklin. b. 18 Apr 1817. md. 4 Aug 1842 Elizabeth Conner.
g. Hannah Jane. b. 19 Mar 1819. md. 12 Apr 1835 William Wells.
h. Kizia Katherine. b. 9 Jan 1821. md. 19 Mar 1840 Archibald Campbell.
i. Thomas Chelton. b. 18 Dec 1822. md. ll) 11 Jun 1848 Rebecca J. Daigh.

i2) 7 Oct 1851 Helen L. Brower.
1. Eliza Emeline. b 10 Mar 1825. md. 28 Nov 1850 John Porter.
k. James Cleveland. b. 31 May 1827}
1. Sarah Ann. b. 4 Feb 1829. md. 15 Nov 1863 Charles Tomlinson.
m. Nathan James. b. 12 Jan 1831.

All children were b. in Simpson co. KYexcept the last who was b. in Pike
co. IL «source: Janice Meredith. Tulsa. OK& "Pike County Illinois History" by
Jess M. Thompson. Note: for James Cleveland. Danie Richard Coffee (see CCCSep
1992. p. 4) has Ed; Cleveland who had a son Wm. Madison who had a son William
Wilburn. the father of Danie Richard.

Page 100

It appears that Coffey researchers whoare descendants of Chesley Coffey
have generally agreed with my conclusion that Chesley was a son of Edward. Jr.
and an unknownfirst wife. Frank Crosswhite has hypothesized that she might be
a dau. of a Chesley Martin. He has found Martins~Graves~Chesley-Coffey
associations in Virginia and No. Carolina. and in a later generation a Chesley
Martin in Pittsylvania co. VA. This might help account not only for Chesley
but the unknown Martin kb. 1762) who has been suspected of being another son of
Chesley. 1 can only add that I have no further information as to who was the
mother of Chesley. ;

Incidentally. Frank Crosswhite says he has some evidence «not stated in his a
correspondence) that Chesley went by the name of "Jesse" & was very likely the
"Capt. Jesse Coffey" who has been described as "the right-hand man" of Col.
Benjamin Cleveland. I have no evidence for or against this idea. but see my
earlier discussion of Jesse (notes for p.23 in supplement p. 3).

Page 101

Children of Chesley & Jane (Cleveland) Coffey:

Mary. b. Sep 1758. d. 24 Aug 1843. Maury co. TN; md. ca 1787 John Gilbreath
(b. 6 Jun 1768 in VA. d. Nov 1850). Both are bur. in Gilbreath cem.. Maury co.
TN. Children:

1. Andrew Gilbreath. b. 1788. S.C.; md. 1811 Mary Richards.
2. James Gilbreath. b. 1792. prob. Greenville Dist.. S.C..; md. 1816

Elizabeth Baker.
3. Jane Gilbreath. b. 2 Oct 1785. prob. Greenville Dist.. S.C.. d. 33 Apr

1852. Maury co.. TN; md. Leonard Morrow.
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4. John Gilbreath, b. Sep 1799. Green co. KY.
Loree Gilbreath Miller of Fort Worth, TX is a descendant of James through

son Wm.Henry "Billy", son John Chesley & son Haywood“Gustine" (her father).
She also descends through Chesley Coffey. Jr. & Margaret Balwin through dau.
Gracie Coffey who md. Andrew Turnbouoh or Turnbow.

Another son of Chesley, Sr. & Jane might be Martin, 1762. See notes for p.
100 and for information on this family see notes for p. 103. I rather doubt
that Jesse Cleveland Coffey or a Jesse Coffey or a Cleveland Coffey belonged to
this family. but the final word is not in yet. One wonders if their might have
been other daughters. It seems likely that one or two children might have been
born between Joel and Salathiel, or between Salathiel and Chesley, Jr. What we
think we knowabout the early history of the Chesley-Jame family could be
turned upside down if we were to find some important new documents. The reader
should understand that what I am giving here is what I think the family looked
like, based on the best evidence we now have.

Children of Salathiel:
1. Newton: Moved to Adair co. KY 1805/6, to Bond co. IL 1817, & to

Montgomery co. IL 1818. Ruby Buck of Sacramento, CA says that Newton did not
found the town of Hillsboro, he just donated the land for the county courthouse
This maybe, but early histories are not clear on this, nor whether the town
even existed when he donated 20 acres in 1823. The latter seems like a large
parcel of land just to build a courthouse. At any rate, he was a great
benefactor of the town & county. Children:

a. Cleveland Salathiel, b. 1803, Wilkes co. NC, d. 1892; listed as age 52
in 1855 when he made application for bounty land (Black HawkWar) and age 70 in
1873; md. 1836 Harriet Louisa Green and had a son Newton. Cleveland S. stayed
on the farm near Hillsboro, Montgomeryco. IL.

b. Martha, b. 1804, md. 1821 John Reavis.
c. Ruth Elizabeth, b. ca 1805, md. 1825 M. Reavis.
d. Thomas L., b. 1809, md. Nancy Bradley & went to Jackson co. IA bef 1840

and then to California for the gold rush in 1849. A dau, Sarah Coffey Fugate
is the ancestor of Darlene Clark.

e. Nancy, b. 1810, Adair co. KY, md. 7 Feb 1831 Thomas Wiley.
f. Colbert L., b. 1811, d. 1849, md. (1) Catherine. (2) 1847 Milly Davis.
g. Murry, d. when almost grown.

2. Eli: His estate was probated in 1834 in Russell co. KY& his wife Mary
was enumerated in Russell co. through 1870. Thus, although some of his
children went to Illinois, he probably never did. Mary is prob. the Polly, age
66 on the 1850 Russell co. census with children Polly Ann, 22, b. KYand Reuben
20, b. KY. Other notes regarding children:

a. Mariah, b. 17 Jan 1802, md. Elijah Coffey, son of Cleveland & Jane
Coffey (see note for p. 99).

b. Willis, b. 2 May 1804, KY, md. 25 Mar 1828 Violette "Lotty" Haynes (b.
ca 1805 VA). children: (1) Nebuzaradon (ca 1831), (2) Teckly (ca 1833), (3)
Sarah (ca 1835), (4) Mary (ca 1837), (5) Jackson (ca 1839), (6) Lotty E. (ca
1841), (7) Nancy (ca 1843) & (8) James P. or C. (ca 1845). Went to M0.

c. Elizabeth. Margaret Welsch is a descendant.
d. Salathiel, b. 20 Apr 1812, d. 29 May 1892, Collin co. TX md. (1) 20 Aug

1835 Nancy Dunbar, children: (1) Jesse S., b. 14 Aug 1837, (2) Leticia (ca
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1839), (3) Mary "Polly" Ann (ca 1841), (4) William (ca 1843). (5) Harriet (ca
1844), (6) Milton Wolford (ca 1846) (ancestor of Deborah Hare of Ardmore OK),
(7) Zachery (ca 1849), (8) Nancy Jane, h. 22 Jun 1851, d. 1946. Jon Czarowitz
is a descendant of Mary. Salathiel md. (2) 10 May 1854 Mrs. Mary Ann Ballew.
children of 2nd marr: (9) Margaret, b. 9 Mar 1856, d. 20 Nov 1930, md. John
Kerby, (10) Josie. b. 28 Aug 1859, d. 1925, md. George D. Kerby. (11) Sterling
P., b. 6 Jun 1862, d. 21 Sep 1944, md. Ida E. Roundtree.

e. Sirena (or Cyrrena), h. 9 Aug 1814, d. 23 Nov 1866; md. 21 Sep 1834
Darias Campbell.

f. Nathaniel Jackson "Nathan", b. 3 Jan 1817, Russell co. KY: md. 17 Jan
1842 Mary Nancy Carter (see also notes for p. 103). He was a Baptist minister
in KY, TN & IL. and he performed the marr. of his brother Newton Eli (Ref.
Connie Platt, Eugene, OR). He d. 16 Aug 1899, Tice, Menard co. IL. A son was
James Hardin, b. ca 1856, Sangamon co. IL: md. Amanda Wilcox; ancestors of
Donna Lee Coffey Cross of Emden, IL.

g. Stanton Presley, b. 5 Dec 1819, md. 27 Jun 1842 Mary C. Saufley. He was
g g g father of Lyla Stegall Roberts.

h. William 8., b. 10 Jul 1821, md. 4 Sep 1845 Martha Johnson.
i. Newton Eli, md. 1844 (CCC Mar '85, p. 6).
1. Mary Ann, b. 4 Jul 1827, d. 14 May 1869. md. 25/6 Mar 1854 Joseph Elzie

Hayes. Anna Cassell is a descendant.
k. Reuben, b. 10 Feb 1830, living with bro. Salathiel in Texas in 1860.
l. L?) Franklin, b. ca 1803 KY. d. 1862 Russell co. KY. Was he a son of

Eli 8 Mary? - some names suggest it. Children on the 1850 Russell co. census
were (1) Eliza (ca 1830), (2) Willis (ca 1832), (3) John (ca 1835), (4)
Cleaveland (ca 1837), (5) Lucy A. (ca 1840), (6) Bonaparte (ca 1844), (7)
Permeta (ca 1845), 8 (8) Margaret L. (May 1850). A marr. bond in Russell co.
1858 shows Franklin marrying Martha "Patsy" McGuire (b. 1814, d. 1870-80).
This would be a 2nd marr. for Franklin. Also, there is a marr. bond Franklin
furnished to Willis Coffey to Marry Nancy E. Wolford in 1827. Could this be
Willis, son of Eli? It would be a first marr. for Willis as he marr. Violetta
Haynes in 1828.

4. Salathiel (son of Salathiel), b. ca 1782 (age 68 on 1850 census of Adair
co. KY. b. NC), md. Mary "Polly Blair (also see notes for p. 102 for comparison
with Salathiel, son of Nebuzaradon). On 1850 census she is listed as Mary, age
60. Others in household are Susan (17), John A. (12), James Simpson (31). Mary
(29), N. E. (female, age 7), M.E. (female age 5) 8 Robert (2). One might
deduce that the last 3 (at least) were children of James S. 8 Mary. Another
known child was Dicy, b. 15 Jun 1825, Adair co. KY, md. (1) Milton Simpson,
Adair co., (2) 28 Nov 1880 Elza Blair, Winterset, IA. Elza d. 1886 8 Dicy 12
May 1912, Madison co. IA.
Children of Chesley Jr.:

1. Nathan, d. 1858, Maury co. TN, md. Elizabeth Gilbreath (d. 1846, age 63).
Children:

a. Calvin, b. 5 Jul 1805, Adair co. KY, d. 10 Jan 1885; md. Elizabeth
Wilcoxon ("Our Kin, Past and Present" has Elizabeth Eine). She was b. 13 Jun
1809, d. 8 Nov 1882. Janet Hessong Tepera of Lake Ridge, VA is descended from
Calvin through son William F. (1830-1964), his son William Daniel (1860-1936),
his dau. Clara Gertrude (1888-1950) who md. Herbert Edgar Evans, their son
Chester William Evans (1907-1930), his dau. Kay Ann Evans who md. James Wilson
Hessong, the parents of Janet who is md. to Gary Steven Tepera. She is also
descended from Mary Coffey (dau. of Chesley. Sr.) through she and John
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Gilbreath's dau. Jane. Calvin 8 Elizabeth were also parents of Calvin J. il839—
49) and Virginia Isabella (1853~60).

b. Nancy. b. 1806. d. 1827. md. George Alexander.
Isaac N.. b. 1807.
Margaret. b. 1809. md. John Davis.
Mary. b. 1810. d. 1826.
Hugh G.. b. 1812.
Lucinda, b. 1813. md. Morgan Ross.
Jane. b. 1815. md. Hillman Williams.
Jacob. b. 1817. d. 1841.

. Nathan E.. b. 1819. d. 14 Sep 1847. Mexican War.
Sarah. b. 1820. d. 1896. md. Franklin B. Hackney.
Caroline. md. John Todd.
William M.. b. 1823. md. Betty Ann Oakley.

n. Franklin J.
Nathan md. (2) Eupheme sh. ca 1807) —on 1850 census. Maury co. TN.
2. Mary "Polly". b. 5 May 1779. md. 17 Apr 1800 John McClain in Knoxville.

TN. He was b. 26 Feb 1776 (Don Mathes says b. 1763). Charleston. SC. Children:
a. Joseph. b. 2 Aug 1801. d. 27 Apr 1833. md. 11 Oct 1827 Susannah Hurt.
b. Isaac. b. 16 May 1803. d. 20 Aug 1861. md. 6 Oct 1824 Catherine Stapp.
c.Robert M.. b. 26 Oct 1805. d. 5 Aug 1889. md. 24 Dec 1833 Judith K.

Hayden.
d. John Jr.. b. 22 Oct 1807. d. 14 Jul 1898. md. 19 Nov 1840 Abigail

Shores.
e. Margaret Ann. b. 20 Dec 1809.
f. Mary. b. 20 Mar 1811. d. 26 Sep 1846. md. 26 Dec 1837 Lewis Hatch or

Hitch.
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Melissa Felicia. b. 20 Mar 1811 (twin). md. 23 Dec 1834 Robt. Medaris.
Daniel Clark. b. 15 Feb 1813. d. 1891. md. 24 Dec 1838 Eliza Hinman.

. Sarah. b. 23 Jun 1815. d. 11 May 1903. md. 23 Dec 1838 Ashal Hinduean.

. James. b. 18 Nov 1818. md. Julydia B——gler.
Chesley. b. 18 Feb 1821. d. 19 Jun 1866. md. 10 Sep 1846 Nancy A.

Browning.
1. Edwin W.. b. 4 Jan 1824. d. 1891. md. 20 Oct 1846 Marian Roberts.

Probably all of the children were b. in Adair co. KY. The family moved to
Pike co. IL in 1838 but Isaac. Robert and Edwin later went to McLennan co. TX
(all info. from Margaret Lay. Ft. Worth. TX.

3. Isaac: "Our Kin. Past and Present" by Delma Turnbow Freeman says Isaac
md. Martha Meece. If so. he must have been a young man. not a young boy. when
murdered.

4. Gracie (md. Andrew Turnbow>: children:

3.-'v.4..,...?"\Q

a. Joe. md. a Wilson.
b. Chesley. md. Sabra Rose.
c. Landon?
d. Hickland?
e. John B.
f. Nancy. md. Wm.Gilbreath.
g. Feliciana. b. 1821 Maury co. TN. md. Henry J. Johnson. went to Pope co.

Arkansas.
6. Felicia (md. James Turnbow>: Thelma Mathis who is a descendant says her

name was Nancy. Perhaps both are correct. Children:
a. Nathan. b. 1813. md. Elizabeth Buckner.



Andrew. b. 1821. md. Sarah Spain.
Wm.Claiborne. md. Sarah Mattews.
Margaret. b. 1817. md. Parish Sims.
Gracy. b. 1819. md. Martin Harrison Johnston.
Nancy. b. 1824. md. John Bailey.

o. Mary. b. 1826. md. C. N. Lafferty.
Descendants OI Felicia include Pat Bennett and Marion Buraess.
9. Landon: children listed in 1850 census of Giles co. TNare:

Martha. b. ca 1822.
George B.W.. b. ca 1830.
Harrison. b. ca 1832.
Lucinda. b. ca 1833.
Cleavland. b. ca 1838.
Clavinda. b. ca 1840.
Felix 6.. b. ca 1842.
James K.. b. ca 1845.
McCord E.. b. ca 1847.

i. Mary. b. ca 1848.
Wife deceased?

ws=oH»mo.nU‘mHmo.og
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Top paragraph: Someof this family movedfurther south to Mississippi «prob.
those in Jefferson co.)

Children of Nebuzaradon:
1. Joel. b. 1774 NC. d. 1822 KY. wf. Jane also b. ca 1774 (7). Children:

a. James. b. 1795 (1850 census of Russell co. KYwould indicate 1800): md.
Mahala Coffey <dau. of Fielding?>. b. 1803. Their children were <1) Anderson
H.. b. 1829. d. 1860-70. md. 1851 Mary Ann "Nancy" Wheat 8 had a son Cyrus
Christopher ch. 1854). md. 1877 Emelina Parthena Wheat. ancestors of Shireen
Baysore. Jacksonville. Fl; (2) Martha. b. 1831. md. Andrew Gains; £3) Mary
Louisa. b. 1832. md. Dr. William D. Baugh. <4) Matilda Evaline. b. 1833/4. md.
John Holt. (5) Cyrus R.. b. 1836. md. Nancy J.

b. Celia. b. ca 1804. d. single.
c. & d. There may also have been a dau. Martha & a son Fielden?

2. Sarah: A James Coffey and wife Sarah. both b. ca 1803 in TN are on the
1850 census of Grainger co. TN. The location and dates would fit better into
the Benjamin Coffey family (see notes for p. 54>. but the names of their
children fit better in the Nebuzaradonfamily: Joel (1827). Martha J. 11830.
Elizabeth (1834). John (1836). Mahala (1838). Calvin (1840). Mary (1842) &
Agnilla (1848). Certainly this Sarah would have been b. too late to be a dau.
of Nebuzaradon. but might be a dau. of one of the sons of Nebuzaradon. Chesley.
Jr.. Joel or Salathiel. I amnot placing this family here. iust discussing it
at this point to see if some reader might recognize it and place it properly.
Again. it could well belong to the Benjamin Coffey line. Apparently
Nebuzaradon did have a dau. Sarah. but we still don't have any factual
information about her.

3. Mary "Polly". md. 14 Mar 1801. Green co. KY.
4. Fielding: His estate was probated in Russell co. KY. Children:

a. Thomas H.. md. Viletta ------ —-.
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b. Mahala. md. James, son of Joel 8 Jane kabove).
c. Elizabeth, Sealy (Celia) 8 Louis: no further info;
d. Fielden, b. 26 Jun 1827 KY, d. 25 Aug 1900, bur. Atchison, KS: md. 6

Apr 1854 Sarah Jane Chapman, Davies co. MO(she was b. 1839 Davies co. MO& d.
30 Oct 1908.) Children: (1) Calvin, b. 6 Mar 1855, md. Mary E. Jackson; (2)
Elizabeth, b. 25 Jul 1857, md. 25 Jul 1880 James Matterson Crosswhite; <3)
Meredith, b. 18 Mar 1859, Davies co. M0, d. 17 May 1938, Kansas City, KS, md.
1898 Mary J. Hegarty; (4) Thomas, b. 27 Nov 1861: (5) Jane, b. 12 Mar 1863, md.
Dave Beaman; (6) George W., b. 6 Nov 1864; (7) David C., b. 1866, d. 28 Nov
1912; (8) Martha B., b. 1868, d. 1949, md. Edwin 8. Barber: (9) Mary A., b.
1872, d. 21 Jul 1936; (10) Lulu S., b. 1875, d. 1910, md. Christensen; (11)
Samantha, b. 5 Mar 1877, md. Burd Fletcher. Mary Margaret Coffey Wilcox of
Lenexa, KS is descended from Fielden‘s son Meredith through his son James
Delbert (1902-1983 & wife Mary Catherine Harmon.

e. Other children of Fielding listed by Frank Crosswhite are "Ike" and
Martha.

f. The youngest child listed as Allen was probably Alice. The census
gives her name as Aley. She was b. 1824 8 d. 23 Nov 1858 (all in Russell co.)
and at death date was listed as Fielding's dau.. However, there was an Allen
Coffey in Russell co. md. to Perlina (or Palina) Staton) 30 Oct 1831. This
Allen sold land in Russell co. in 1835 to Martin Coffey who had md. Mary
McGuire in 1830. There is also reference to land of a John Coffey and to that
of Elijah Coffey, supposedly the Elijah son of Cleveland who md, Mariah, dau of
Eli. Does this Allen and Martin belong here or in one of the related families?

5. Salathiel has been confused with Salathiel, son of Salathiel (p. 101).
Margie Coffey of Columbia, KY(see CCCDec 1992, p. 9) claims that Salathiel
son of Nebuzaradon md. Mary Blair and thus the other Salathiel must have md.
AnnaLynch. However, Daraleen Wade's excellent article on "Sorting Salathiels"
in CCCSep '93, pp. 9-10 tends to give credence to mystatement that Salathiel,
son of Nebuzaradon md. Anna Lynch and Salathiel, son of Salathiel md. Polly
Blair. Wenote again here that Eli Coffey had a son Salathiel who md. Nancy
Dunbar.

6. Ananias <Nias), b. 12 May 1785 <Bible rec.); md. 24 Aug 1809 Jane, dau of
Alexander Hindman, Green co. KY. There is some discrepancy about the marriage
date as well as the birth of the first child, Nancy, listed as 11 Apr 1809.
For a partial resolvement of this problem see Daraleen Wade's commentary in CCC
Dec '91, pp. 4-5 and also Margie Coffey's answer in CCCSep '92, p. 11.

a. Nancy, b. 11 Apr 1809, d. 14 Oct 1845, md. 28 Feb 1829 David Rodgers,
Green co. KY.

b. Zidner, b. 15 Jun 1810, d. 23 Jul 1869, md. 20 Jan 1831 Marganna
Keltner; Children: (1) William, ca 1833; (2) S.A. (female), ca 1835; (3) John,
ca 1836; (4) Ardena, ca 1838; <5) Thomas, Ca 1841; (6) Elizabeth, ca 1842; (7)
Robert, ca 1843; (8) Sophia, ca 1844; (9) Ellen, ca 1845: Andrew Jackson, b.
1846, d. 1928, father of Cassius Coffey (1884-1972), father of RaymondCoffey
(1928 —), father of Margie Coffey of Columbia, KY; (10) M. Coffey (female), ca
1849. Daniel Elliott of Mt Vernon, IN descends from Zidner & has a great
amount of information on this line.

c. Cabeius (Cabicus, Cabinis ?), b. 6 Nov 1811, d. 17 Dec 1878: md. 17 Nov
1834 Pauline Orr, dau of Peggy Hindman Orr Ch. 18 Jan 1817, d. 18 Jan 1888.
They were 2nd cousins. (Ref. incl. CCCDec 92, p. 9 8 CCCSep 92, p. 11). They
moved to Cass co. IL.
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d. Harriett, b. 17 Mar 1813, d. 15 Oct 1875; md. 6 Oct 1830 Robert Hopkins
(1810~l873>. According to Brenda Woodthey were first cousins.

e. Mary "Polly", b. 14 Dec 1814, d. 15 Feb 1901: md. 2 Dec 1829 John
Richard Keltner 11804-1900).

f. Eliza, b. 10 Oct 1815, d. 1911; md. 16 Jun 1857 Steven Stone.
g. Marshall Lock, b. 28 Apr 1819, d. 5 Jan 1903; md. 16 Dec 1850 Jemina

Silky.
h. John David, b. 16 Sep 1821, d. 1859; md. 30 Nov 1852 Sereptia Chambers.

Grace J. Harry (CCC Dec 89, p. 2) lists a son Ananias, b. 1846 (prior to m. d.)
i. Emily "Eliza" Jane, b. 7 Aug 1824; md. 16 Mar 1854 Barry Green Coomer.

This family moved to Pike co. IL. Ref. incl. CCCMar. 90, p. 3 & Dec 92, p. 4.
j. Louisa Caroline, b. 26 May 1827, d. 11 Aug 1897; md. 14 Dec 1854 Larken

Gowen, Adair co. KY(Bk. 3, p. 134). Brenda Wood, Chandler. IN is a descendant

7. Hays (or Hayes), wf. Mary b. ca 1798; children:
a. Fielding Gatewood, b. 1819, d. 1881; md. 14 Dec 1847 Sarah Jane Hughes

(b. ca 1828). Their lst child, Victoria, was b. ca 1849. They were parents of
Green More Coffey (1867-1950) who with 3rd wf. Alice Mae Brown were parents of
Elizabeth Faye Coffey who md. David R. Mcouilling & live in Indianapolis, IN.
She has Hays listed as “Nias Hays", but I believe there must be some confusion
here with 8 6 above.. Chena Crider of Elizabethtown, IN is Fay's sister and J.
F. Coffey of Jamestown. KYis her brother. Gene Coffey of Indianapolis is
another desc. of Fielding Gatewood. Faye lists the other children of Hays as:

b. America (1825), md. James Rogers.
c. James L., 41828), md. Susan —-- .
d. Bernetha 11833).
e. Hays, Jr. x1836}, md. Louisa Ellis.
f. Mary Ann (1838), md. Edwin Parrigan LArthur Hadley in CCCMar 87, p. 12

says that she md. 18 Oct 1867 Richard Hadley--was this a 2nd marr.??

No iurther info. on children Betsy, Ruth, Louis or James «see book for these).

Nathan Coffey's children:
4. Joel, d. 23 Aug 1850, Dangerfield. Titus co. TX; md. Mary "Polly" Knox

«b. 3 Aug 1798, d. 6 Dec 1874, Richland, TX) in Pulaski co. KYkmarr. bond
lists his name as "Joseph") Joel was a Pvt. in the War of 1812 from Kentucky &
son Cyrus applied for his bounty land 17 Dec 1853, Titus. co. TX. They moved to
Alabama and later to Titus co. TX. Mary was the dau of John Knox who was b.
nr. Belfast, County Antrim, Ireland 8 came with his parents (James Knox 8
Elizabeth Craig) & brothers & sisters to Charleston, SC ca 1761. John md.
Elizabeth Eoff of SC on 13 Feb 1789 in Madison co. KY. Mary was b. there.
Children of Joel & Mary were:

a. Julia, d. 1897, md. Dr. Wiley, Shreveport, LA.
b. William, md. Amanda Ellison.

Lucilla, md. Mr. Bridges.
Elizabeth, md. John Peacock (also see book, p. 102).
Amanda, md. William Peacock.
Cyrus, b. 31 Jul 1825, AL, d. 22 Feb 1966; md. Mary Ann Matilda Gibson.
Sara Jane, b. 1828 (or 1834?), d. 1912 San Saba, TX, n.m.
Nathan, b. ca 1829, AL.
Addison, b. ca 1838, AL, d. ca 1913.

*“:3"QHIfUC1an
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j. John, b. ca 1840, AL. d. 1857, TX. n.m.
k. Mary, b. ca 1842, AL.
There were three other boys who d. in infancy.
Cyrus had a dau., Alice Eugenia, b. 26 Sep 1853 who was the mother of

Ethel Sparks Siders of Montclair, N.J. who compiled most of the above in 1941.
This material was furnished by a niece of Ethel, Alice Cook Matheny who lives
in the Applegate Valley of Southern Oregon.

Page 103

# 5. Elizabeth: Descendant Bob Glasscock lists her death as 1888.

Other children (or grandchildren) of Chesley, Sr. 8 Jane:
An Elizabeth Coffey of Wilkes co. NCmd. V. Ephraim Allison (b. ca 1775 in

Wilkes co.) Apparently she was related to Nathan. Jesse, Absolom, Nebuzaradon
and Cleveland ("Pearce, Bartlett, Mattews, Smart and Allied Lines" by James
Alonzo Matthews, Jr.). Thus she must belong to the Chesley line but I haven't
discovered just where. This family movedto Missouri, finally settling near
Booneville, Cooper co. This is of course where Joel, son of Chesley, Jr. went
from Maury co. TN (see p. 200) so perhaps she belongs in the Chesley, Jr.
familv.

A James Coffey and wife Celia, reportedly both b. 1780 in North Carolina,
had children: (a) Elizabeth (1797—1860), (b) Cely (1802-1857), (c) Wilbourn
(prob. the one on the 1850 Green co. KYcensus, age 39, wf. Elizabeth & 8
children), (d) Joel, b. 1819, md. Permelia Haynes 31 Jul 1836 (note: one source
has Nathaniel Jackson, son of Eli marrying Permelia Haynes on that date, but in
the notes for p. 40 you will see that he is listed as marrying Mary Nancy
Carter. Because of the confusion here I am tempted to speculate that James
might have been another son of Salathiel, Sr.), (e) Cyntha, who md. G. W.
Southerland. Joel & Permelia's children were Martha (1838), Logen (ca 1843) &
Quintas (1844). The latter had a dau. Permelia who md. Hubert F. Kerns, the
father of Lloyd Kerns.

Martin Coffey

There are three Martins on the 1840 Russell co. KYcensus. Daraleen Wade
says the one who died of consumption there 24 Jun 1855, age 54 (Martin W.) was
a son of Joel & Helly (or Hetty) Coffey, but we don't know who they were. Was
this Joel a son of Martin by a first wife (before Nancy Phelps)? The dates are
a little tight but it maybe possible. Helly or Hetty was evidently a nickname
but for what? Another possibility is that this Martin was a son of Joel (son
of Nebuzaradon) & Jane (dau of Joel, Sr.). One source says they had a son
Martin. (see p. 104 of book).

Martin Coffey, h. 1804, must be a son of Martin, Sr. & Nancy Phelps, but he
is not the Martin md. to Nancy Cundiff in 1825 in Wayne co. KY(bond dated 7
Dec 1825) if George Willis Coffey, b. 1821 is his son. Some have thought that
Nancy Cundiff was a 3rd wife of Martin, Sr. but I know of no evidence for it.
Perhaps this Martin is the one whomd. Darius ---- -~(see later). George Willis
Coffey md. Rebecca Ann ———————-- in KY and they were the parents of:

(1) William F. (1842), (2) Reuben George (1847), (3) Sarah Ann (1851) or
Sarah F. (1850), (4) Martin "Mart" (1855), (5) Nancy J.F. (1856), (6) James R.
(1858), & (7) Laura 8. (1860) (CCC Dec '88 p. 6, Phyllis Coffey White and p. 9
Jim Roach, El Reno, 0K.).
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Martin x1762) & Nancy Phelps had a dau. Mary "Polly" Ann. b. 16 Sep 1799 KY.
d. 24 Aug 1881 Warren co. IL.. md. Henry Meadows (1798-1838) Wayne co. KY.
They had <1) a son James Meadows <11 Nov 1825). father of Donna Ann Meadows \lZ
Jun 1855). the grandmother of Judy White (CCC Jun '92. p. 6?. Kaye Weakley
Stanley of Wichita. K8 is also of this line. Other children were:

(2) Nancy (1819-42). md. Wm.Frank George: (3) Andrew (1820-1820); <4)
Jane x1821-37>: <5) Martin C. (1822-90>. md. Mary Scott. Catherine Berry
Reynolds: (6) Elizabeth (1823-39): (7 8 87 twins: Martha <1825~l906>. md.
Dennis Clark; 8 James V. 11825-1911). md. Mary Ann Armstrong: (9) Mary C. (1827
-1881). md. James McDowell Crawford; 110) Sarah Jane (1829 KY — 1881 IL). md.
Patton Johnson 11824-1889); (11) Henry Winfrey (1831--1896). md. Ann Jemima
Reed; (12) Althea (1833-1924), md. Joseph Henry Murphy; 113; Artemessiah
"Artie" (1836-1919). md. Josiah Snyder: <14) John G. <l838?~1840); <15; Erastus
(1842-1882). md. Mary Rosetta Purdy; (16) Thomas (1845-1916). md. Mary Jane
Brown; <17 & 18) infant twins. b. 1840 or 49. survived 1 day.

At least three sons of Martin. Sr. & Nancy Hansford are known:
1. James. b. 7 Sep 1818. Russell co. KY. md. Martha "Patsy" Tucker. d.

1897. Lincoln co. KY; children:
a. William M.. b. 1838. md. Rhoda Holt. They were parents of Thomas

Coleman Coffey. b. 1872 who md. Lillie Della Alley. Their son William Herbert
Coffey. b. 1900. IN. md. Gladys I. Rike (Reich). Their son Richard H. Coffey
lives in Boulder. CO.

b. Francis Marion. b. ca. 1841. Jamestown. KY. md. 1865 Permelia Jane
Hughes. d. in Kansas.

c. Moses. b. 6 Aug 1843. Russell co. KY. md. 21 Sep 1865 Margaret
Catherine Goode. He d. 26 Dec 1902. Lincoln co. KY. A dau. Lucy (188l*1967>
md. Terry Mobley. grandparents of Vince Mobley of McMinnville. 0H.

d. George Alfred Caldwell. b. ca 1845
e. Albert Galatin. b. 29 Dec 1847. md. 1869 Annie E. Campbell. Lincoln

co. KY. They are ancestors of Susan Gallo of Northridoe. CA
f. Henry J.. b. Mar 1850.
Other possible ones:
g. Millie Ann. b. 1854. md. 1878 Richard A. Goode. Lincoln co. KY.
h. Nancy "Nannie". b. 1857. md. 1878 John Ragan. Lincoln co. KY.
1. Sarah Elizabeth. b. 1861. md. 1878 John W. Higgenbotham. Lincoln co.

KY.

1. Robert 8. (no info.)
2. Golson Wilson. b. ca 1822 KY. d. 1906. Lexington. OK. md. bef 1845

Rebecca Ann Shackleford. Their son William F. (b. 27 Jul 1844 KY) was the g g
orandfather of David W. Coffey. They also had a dau. Martha N. (b. 1853. d.
Nov? 1857 of burns. Russell co. KY. Still another child was Reuben 6.. b. ca
1847.

3. Andrew. b. ca 1824 KY. md. 29 Jun 1844 Sarah Bernard (b. ca 1827):
children: (a) John W.. b. ca 1845; (b) James W.. b. Mar 1850; prob. others

4. John C.. b. ca 1828 (prob. a son of Martin. Sr. & Nancy Hansford>.

Lucinda Riggins. age 21. d. in Russell co. 26 Nov 1856 8 listed as dau. of
Martin 8 Darius Coffey. Is this the Martin b. 1804? If so. other children may
be Cal Benjamin. b. ca 1832; Ch) John W.. b. ca 1835: (C? Sarah A.. b. ca 1837:
Cd) Christian. b. ca 1838: Cd) Mary I.. b. ca 1840: (e) Martha. b. ca 1845: Cf?
Mandy 0.. b. ca 1847 8 (g) James A.. b. Apr 1850.
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Because of the use of the name Albert Galatin Coffey in the Martin family I
am speculating that Albert G. Coffey of Jamestown. KY. b. 1800 and constable of
Russell co. KYat age 25 must belong to this family. prob. as another son of
Martin. Sr. & Nancy Phelps.

Hugh Coffey:

This family is still a bit difficult to straighten out. "A ReedFamily in
America" by Forrest F. Reed. 1962. was about the only account we had for some
time. Since then many descendants have come forth with information. some of it
conflicting. I'll start with the early records and try to progress up into the
18005.

In CCCJun '84. p. 6 Robert Cornelius Coffey of Pomona. CAreported that he
found a record in Ireland that said "Hugh Coffey went to the Colonies in the
1600s". He gives no further details. Most accounts start with the idea that a
HughCoffey came from Ireland to Virginia (perhaps Maryland first) about 1725
or 1730and settled first at Harper's Ferry (now in West Virginia)). later
going to Augusta co. where he d. 1766/7. However. there must have been an
earlier Hughsince the records of Northumberland co. VAmention one there in
1705 and he is prob. the same person in neighboring Lancaster co. who Jane
Masonpassed her land to in 1711 as a premarriage agreement (both previously
married). Hughdied there in 1717 (inventory of estate). Hugh had a son John.
b. 1707 by the marr. bef. Jane. Apparently at the time of the marr. to Jane
this John was apprenticed to a shoemaker. but showed up several years later to
help procession the land of Hugh. Perhaps this Hughwas the father of the
Harpers Ferry - Augusta co. one or else there was more than one migration of a
Hughto the Colonies. "Irish Settlers in America". Vol. 2 by Michael O'Brien.
1979. lists a Hugh Coffey in 1746 in what is now Roanoke co. VAas being a road
builder. This is somewhat south of Augusta co. so may be another Hugh. but it
is possible the Augusta Hughwent there to help build a road. while still
maintaining his home in Augusta co.

Hugh's wife was named Mary but we do not know the names of his children .but
John. b. ca. 1730 is supposed to be one of them. Some accounts have him b. in
Augusta co. and later going back to Harper's Ferry before going to South
Carolina. Others say he was h. at Harper's Ferry. I suspect the Harper's
Ferry idea is a mixup and carryover from where Hugh lived for a time. and that
John went from Augusta co. to So. Carolina. but I have no proof. At any rate
we know he md. Susannah Watson and had at least four sons:

1. Henry. b. 1748 in VA.. md. Mary ------ --. dau. Margaret 1771. See "Reed
Family" for further info. He was a Captain in Rev. War.

2. Hugh (called Sr.). b. 13 May 1750. VA. d. 26 Apr 1827 in Lancaster co. SC
He md. Agnes Montgomery (b. 15 May 1755. d. 10 May 1839). He was a Rev. War
veteran and is said by Joyce Evetts to be a grandson of the immigrant Hugh (she
has 1725for the latter's arrival. but see mydiscussion above). Children:

a. Hugh. Jr.. b. ca 1770. d. in Maury co. TN. 1840 or later: md. bef. 1793
Margaret Moore (also b. ca 1770?); children: (1) Mary. md. 1809 Thomas Caskey.
Lancaster. S.C.. moved to Maury co. TN: a son. T. W. Caskey was a minister for
the Christian Church near Spring Hill. TN.: (2) Jincy. b. 1799. Mecklenberg co.
NC. md. John Reed; (3) Susan. md. Samuel Stephenson. moved to Maury co. TN: (4)
Hugh M.. b. 14 Jul 1802. Lancaster co. SC. went to Maury co. TN as a child and



later became a Baptist minister: d. TN: md. (1) Obedience McGaugh- had 10
children, md. (2) Martha A. Stewart —had 11 children.

b. John, b. ca 1772, d. bef. 1816 ?; md. Esther Givens (b. ca 1775):
children: (1) Agnes Nancy (or Nancy Agnes), b. 1795, d. 1883 at Florence,
Williamson co., TX; md. 12 Dec 1811 Samuel Caskey, Lancaster co. SC. Beulah
Dannelley and Thomas Dannelley are both of this line; a son was John Coffey
Caskey, b. 1814; (2) William G., b. ca 1797, md. Feb 1822 Elizabeth Bradshaw}
children: (a) Jane, b. ca 1825: (b) Agnes, b. ca 1829; (C) Martha, b. ca 1833;
(d) Franklin, b. ca 1835: (e) Sarah, b. ca 1838; <3) Hugh Wiley, b. ca 1799,
md. Jane ---- —-, children: (a) John, 1833; (b) Mary, 1839: (c) Nancy, 1841; td)
Samuel, 1842; (e) Joseph, 1844; (f) James, 1846; (g) Elizabeth, 1849 (Maury co.
1850 census); (4) Samuel W., b. 1801. Jeff Coffey of San Antonio. TX is also
of the John & Esther Coffey line.

c. Mary, md. Mr. Mcwhorter.
d. Henry, b. 1787 (a large gap in years here - perphaps other children

were b. in between.), d. 1876; md. ca 1820 Rebecca Ellen Kirk, Lancaster co. SC
Their dau. Rebecca Ellen (1828-1902) is the g g g mother of Kenneth Harrison.
Henry 8 family moved to Muscogee co., then Marion co. GAwhere he 8 wf. d.

e. Alexander, b. 15 Jun 1801 (another big gap - perhaps other children in
between 9), md. (1) Margaret Hood, (2) Sarah Ann Cathey Gillespie. Alexander
had three children, Hugh, Emma& Sarah, but I don't know which wife was the
motherls).

f. Jane, md. Mr. Nesbitt.
g. Jean, md. Daniel Nelson

(Ref. for the Hugh, Sr. family: Texas DAR,through Bonnie Thelma Chett Nailon,
no. 576952.)

3. John, b. 1752, md. Susanna Crockett; children:
a. Elizabeth, b. 1783. "A Reed Family in America" lists her as marrying

James Craig but Freda Blessing of Conyers, CA (CCC Sep 1990, p. 5) says:
b. Susannah, md. James Craig (Freda is a descendant).
c. John M., b. 1785 & md. Sarah W. Morrow in 1820 according to "Reed

Family". At this point the water gets rather muddybecause we have an account
of research by I.V. Crawford and Spencer Coffey of a John Coffey, h. 1773,
Lancaster Dist. SC whose father was also named John and served in the Colonial
Army. This is essentially what the "Reed Family" says about the John (1752)
above. Could John (1773) be the son of John (1752)? This John is supposed to
have married Margaret Baskin, Dau. of Andrew Baskin and Mary Marshall. Perhaps
the "Reed Family" account is wrong, either in the date of birth of John, his
wife's name or a wrong John placed under John (1752). John, b. 1773, d. 1843.
He 8 Margaret Baskin were parents of:

<1) David Pleasant, b. Nov 1805, Williamson co. TN, d. 1883, moved as a
small child to Fayette co. TN; md. 12 Nov 1835 Mary C. Cogbill (b. ca 1819, d.
1885), 14 children - a son John D. went to White co. AR.

(2) Elizabeth, md. John Price.
(3) William
(4) Hugh
<5) James
(6) Col. Jonathan, D. 1819, Lincoln co. TN, md. 1841 Pamela C. Cloyd
:7) Susan
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(8) Isabella. md. John Griffin
(9) Margaret Jane. md. James B. Henley

4. Nathaniel. b. 1754. S.C.. also served in Rev. War.
5. Elizabeth
6. Mary "Polly". md. James Huey
7. Jonathan.
The last three above are listed in the "Reed Family" book. but not by Walker

Coffey (CCC Jun '87. p. 10).

This brings us to Hugh Coffey. b. 9 Apr 1784. Lancaster. SC or across the
line in NC. d. 7 May 1861; md. ca 1805/6 Margaret Walker (1 Oct 1789-4 Nov
1854). dau. of Andrew Walker and Sarah Crye. Children:

a. Sarah Crye. b. 29 Jul 1807. d. 29 Jan 1826.
b. James W.. b. 11 Apr 1809. d. bef. 1810.
c. John. b. 17 Jan 1811
d. Harrison H.. b. 13 Jan 1814. md. Martha Elizabeth Lambert (ancestors of

Askew Coffey & Dr. Robert T. Coffey).
e. Agnes Nancy. b. 22 Jul 1816 .
f. Andrew B.. b. 2 Jun 1818. d. 1854. md. Margaret Walker. (ancestors of

Suzan Kirkland. Cordova. TN).
g. Elizabeth W.. b. 9 May 1821
h. Easter Louise. h. 24 Mar 1824
i. Sarah Jane. b. 11 Mar 1827
j. James Alexander. b. 31 Oct 1830. md. (1) Lavina Barry (1844-68). (2)

Martha Leggett (1848-1924). The latter is ancester of Walker Jackson Coffey.
Oxford. MS

k. Mary C.. b. 17 Sep 1831. d. 16 Dec 1842.
So where does this Hugh family fit? Walker Coffey thinks the name Easter

relates to John Coffey and Esther Givens. but this John is not old enough to be
the father of Hugh. Both Hugh and John had a dau. Agnes Nancy. Perhaps John
(1752) also had a son Hugh(we only have three children listed for him). A
birth of 1784 would fit. If this were the case John (1772. md. Esther Givens)
and Hugh (1784. md. Margaret Walker) would be first cousins. John being the son
of Hugh Sr. 8 Agnes Montgomery. and Hugh being the son of John and Susannah
(Crockett) Coffey. There is no hard evidence for the latter. but it makes good
sense.
Other possibilities to consider are: did Henry or Nathaniel have a Hughor a
John? Wehave very little on their families. This Hugh is the subject of a
book by Gene Brewington ("Hugh Coffey and His Descendants") and another book by
Walker Coffey ("Journal of a Journey"). This family went to Alabama and later
to Mississippi.

One more member of this line should be mentioned. This is Rebecca Coffey
who md. 1762 William Gault in VA (he was b. 1735. PA). She is supposed to be a
dau. of Hugh Coffey. but which Hugh? Since she had a dau. Susanna. b. 1784.
WaxhawSettlement. NCshe was prob. not h. before the early to mid 1740s. She
could then be a dau. of what most have called the immigrant Hugh. that is. the
one who went to Harper's Ferry and then Augusta co. VA. Thus she would be a
younger sister of John (b. ca 1730. md. Susannah Watson.) Since she was md. in
1762 she could have been b. a little later. say 1745-48 and be the dau. of
John. 1730 (assuming the 1730 date is only an estimate and he was actually b. a
few years earlier). gg_perhaps Hugh had a son Hugh (for whomwe have no record)
and he was the father of Rebecca. I favor the first option.



50

Rebecca Coffey Gauu1t‘s dau. Susanna. b. 1784. md. 1805 James McCormack. dau
Nancy McCormack(b. 1807) md. 1827 William Pinkerton 11805-39). Elizabeth
Pinkerton Leighty of Carbondale. IL is of this line. Other children of Rebecca
were: Robert. William. Jane. Isabella (md. Baley). John. Charles. Joseph.
Thomas. Grace (md. Johnson. Wilson). James. Nancy (md. Taylor). Hugh Coffey
Gault «md. Nancy Askins).

Page 105

James Coffev family: James W. Coffey md. Louisa Norman (b. TN) in 1842. In
1864 they moved to Washington co. 1A. They had 7 sons and l dau. One dau. was
Joseph Lane Coffey who md. Susanna Wellman. Four other sons moved to Astoria.
ORand Louisa also moved there after James‘ death. She d. in 1912 in ORat age
86.

Other Coffeys:
1. Michael: Sons John and Thomas md. daus. of Hugh Patrick (Elizabeth md.

John 8 Mary md. Thomas). One of the other sons prob. md. Rachel Dougherty.
(all from Wills of Rockingham co. NC).

2. James of Chester co. PA: This family moved to the Bedford—Marshall co.
area of Tennessee (some on one side of county line and some on other). James
d. 20 Dec 1836 in Bedford co. His children were:

a Thomas. b. 17 Jan 1788.
b Mary. b. 23 Aug 1788 C?)
c. James Leeper. b. 15 Dec 1791.
d. Martha. b. 19 Mar 1794.
e Jane. b. 20 Mar 1797.
f Allen. b. 26 Sep 1822.
g Elizabeth. b. Dec 1824.

The above is supposed to be from a Fam. Bible rec. & the Ref. is Wm.A.
Allen. Brentwood. TNbut one would wonder if Allen and Elizabeth might not be
grand children rather than children. James served in the Rev. War from PA in
1776~8. He md. Mary Leeper 5 Apr 1787 in Cumberland co. PA.

3. Some other Coffeys appear in the Marshall & Bedford co. recs. that 1 have
not been able to account for. They do not seem to belong to the Rice Coffey
family of Bedford co. nor is there any mention of them in the James family
above. Perhaps James had a brother who also came to that area. The problem
with this idea is that at least some seem to have been b. in North Carolina.
This includes a Benjamin Coffey. b. ca 1790 NC and wife Nancy. b. ca 1805 TN.
They had a son John. b. ca 1826 TN. md. Deanna ----- -— (b. 1823 TN. and they in
turn had a son John D.C.. b. 1849 TN. d. 1 Aug 1870 Marshall Co. TN. md. Anna
Elizabeth Sikes. A dau. Ella Eudora Coffey was the grandmother of Rita Wilson.
Could this family be descendants of the Benjamin & Leah Coffey family of Wilkes
co. NC?



51

C3Ei1%I?CDIEI2 E3

Archelaus Coffey Family

Page 115

It seems probable that James (son of Archelaus) did not live with his mother
and step—father in Virginia but may have remained in Wilkes co. NC. perhaps
indentured to a Coffey relative. Frank Crosswhite has suggested this might be
Nebuzaradon Coffey who lived nearby the family. James was in Madison co. KY in
1798 when he sold his father's land in Wilkes co. Nebuzaradon had gone to
Madison co. and d. there in 1797. This is a logical reason why James would be
there.

Page 121

First line: The date should be 25 Apr 1839. Georgianne Teague of Euless. TX
says that according to the tombstone William Harbord was b. 13 Jan 1778. She
also had a marr. date for James Coffey Harbord of 21 Jan 1825. a marr. date for
Matthew Harbord of 1835. and a death date for Eleanor (p. 122) of 30 Mar 1889.
The children of James Coffey Harbord were:

1. Mary Jane. b. 11 Nov 1825. d. 6 Apr 1833 Bloomington. IL.
2. Martha Ann. b. 27 Jan 1827. md. 17 Aug 1848 John Wesley Walker.
3. Richard Henry. b. 27 Sep 1829. d. 21 Jun 1839 Bloomington.
4. William E.. b. 15 Mar 1831. d. 2 Aug 1852 Bloomington.
5. Nancy A.. b. 13 Mar 1833. d. 26 May 1852 Bloomington.
6. Mary Margaret. b. 8 Apr 1835. d. 19 Feb 1857 Bloomington.
7. Moses G.. b. 3 Jul 1837. md. Jane Price.
8. George Washington. b. 22 Oct 1840. md. 16 Dec 1863 Effie Critton Gault.

d. 27 Dec 1914 Lyon co. KS.
9. Elanor Adaline. b. 22 Sep 1843. d. 19 Dec 1862 Bloomington.

10. Elizabeth Adelaide. b. 22 Sep 1843 (twin). d. 31 May 1862 Bloomington.
ll. Mahala Cassandra Helen. b. 22 Sep 1846 McLean co.. md. 7 Jan 1864 James

A. Hunt. d. 8 Jul 1873.

0102062 1) A
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James Coffey and Frances Lane

Page 138

Eleanor Coffey Kennedy(also listed as Elender and Ellen) remarried in 1860
John Johnson (age 60). In the 1860 census of Saline co. IL she is listed as
age 46 (b. 1814) and had children Francis J. (female age 8). Nancy C. (age 6)
and Franklin P. (age 4). They are also listed in James L. Kennedy's probate
record (Box 14-4) except that Nancy's middle initial is given as "K". Green B.
Raumwas appointed guardian for the 3 minor children. Final return was 16 Feb
1864.

Children of Sally Coffey & Ewing G. Flannigan <proven by Mexican War Pension
papers):

1. Paulina Eleanor. b. 18 Sep 1837. Hamilton co. IL. md. 10 Aug 1856 James
H. Ritchey. Hamilton co. IL. 5 children.

2. Martha E.. b. 18 Feb 1839. Hamilton co. IL.
3. Sarah Jane. b. 8 May 1840. Hamilton co. IL.. had a dau. Xenia Dye who

is the ancestor of Barbara Kapp of Fairfax. VA.
(Also make these changes on p. 148.)

Page 140

(last paragraph).
Christine Felty of Champaign. IL also has Jane Coffey as the first wife of

William Dean. Her Bible record has William. b. 18 Oct 1799. Jane b. 29 Dec
1804 & Barsheba (Jane Durham) b. 1 May 1799. Children are (it's not entirely
clear which may belong to Jane & which to Barsheba. but since a break in years
occurs between Louise and Martha it may be that the lst 8 are Jane's):

1. James. b. 29 Jun 1822. md. Parlee Davis.
2. Jacob. b. 15 Sep 1823. md. Martha Ann Johnson.
3. Sally. b. 6 apr 1825.
4. Susan. b. 21 Mar 1827. md. Henry Davis.
5. Frances. b. 14 Feb 1829. md. James W. Johnson.
6. William. b. 19 Dec 1831.
7. Francis, b. 22 Sep 1833.
8. Louisa (Eliza?) Jane. b. 5 Apr 1835. md. William G. Pulliam.
9. Martha. b. 28 Jun 1839.

10. Wiley. b. 10 Jan 1841.

As an addition to this family I should mention another (apparently
unrelated) Coffey family that was living in Galatin 8 Saline counties. IL. This
family included Horatio Roberts Coffee. b. 5 Oct 1794 in Maryland. wife Juliet.
b. ca 1804. and children: (1) Adeline. 1826. (2) James. 2~17-1828. (3) Allen
B.. 1829. (4) Grandison Green. 1832. (5) Darcus 3.. 1834. (6) Sarah 8.. 1834.
(7) Richard M.. 1839. (8) Robert A.. 1841. 8 (9) Chloe. 1848. A brother.
Charles Grandison. d. in 1848 and Horatio was the guardian of his children:
Perry. John Roberts and James. There was also another brother. Robert and a
sister. Mary Ann. Both of the latter lived in Lawrence co.. Wisconsin.



53

Pages 144-5

Fern Fields of OklahomaCity has provided additional information on Permelia
(child # 1 on p. 144) and Lawarence Lessenby (child # 9 on p. 145).

Permelia was b. 26 Feb 1825. d. 20 Sep 1906. bur. Port cem.. nr. Sentinel.
Washita co. OK. Her dau. Pauline Hunt. b. 14 Jan 1868. d. 20 Dec 1957. bur.
Memorial cem. Oklahoma City. OK; md. 8 Sep 1886. Saline co. IL (for child. see
"Amon Hume" under "Lawrence Lessenby" below.)

Lawrence Lessenby. b. 20 Aug 1841. Gallatin co. IL; d. 9 Jun 1912. bur.
Siloam Springs. AR: md. 20 Nov 1862 Susan Melvina Barker. Hamilton co. IL.
Children (replace list on p. 145):

1. Orilla Jane. b. 5 Sep 1863. Saline co. IL; md. 20 Jul 1884 W.D. Ezell.
Saline co. IL; d. 21 Sep 1917. bur. Siloam Springs. AR.

2. Amon Hume. b. 17 Oct 1865. Saline co. IL; md. 8 Sep 1886 Paulina Hunt.
Saline co. IL; d. 25 Mar 1853. bur. Memorial Park cem. Okla. City. OK; Children
(a) ClemmaGrace. (b) Ovelton Earl. (c) Allie Fern. (d) MaudMay. (e) Nellie
Eldine. & (f) Noah Eddie. The latter md. Dora Lee Deen & lives in Okla. City.
ClemmaGrace has a son Leonard Morris who lives in Prineville. OR. Allie Fern
has a dau. Geneva Eggn Cassady Fields who lives in Oklahoma City.

3. Irene Ellen. b. 1 Feb 1867. Allen co. KS: d. 7 Jul 1872. Montgomery co.
KS.

4. Ethan Otho. b. 30 Jan 1869. Woodrow co. KS; md. (1) 1916 Agnes Reed.
(2) Jo Hannah; d. 18 Sep 1939. Portland. OR.

5. Ollie Grace. b. 2 May 1871. Montgomery co. KS; d. 16 Jan 1873.
6. Eddie Emit. b. 16 Oct 1873. Jasper co. M0; md. 14 Dec 1904 Mable

Miller. Van Buren. AR; d. 16 May 1929. Woodward. OK.
7. Allie Elizabeth. b. 30 Oct 1876 Williamson co. IL; md. 15 Feb 1905 B.D.

Matthews. Cordell. OK; d. 25 Nov 1957. bur Rose Hill cem. Okla. City; children:
(a) Helen Matthews. Cb) Mary Davenport Matthews.

8. Maud May. b. 13 May 1879. Saline co. IL; md. 1 Mar 1905 Samuel Marvin
Wright Randle. Bessie. OK; d. 17 Mar 1961. bur Rose Hill cem. Okla. City;
children: (a) Evelyn Elizabeth. (b) Ida Lucile. (C) Carol Coffey.

9. John Wilson. b. 11 Feb 1881 Saline co. IL; d. 30 Aug 1881. Saline co.
10. Shelby Carr. b. 12 Oct 1882. Saline co. IL; d. 28 Jul 1884. Saline co.
11. Ethel Eva. b. 3 Aug 1885. Saline co. IL; md. 22 Jan 1905 Paul G. Reeve.

Washita co. OK; d. 12 Jun 1940. bur Rose Hill cem. OKla. City. OK; children:
Eva Reeve & Paul G. Reeve.

Child # 12. John McClernan: grandson John Lockhart Coffey. b. 4 Feb 1898. d.
8 Aug 1984; grandau. Georgia Coffey. b. 22 Feb 1903. d. 12 Apr 1985.

Page 146

Top of page (Thomas Coffey fam.>:
Lois Anne Bloss of Willsville. KS whose son William Lee Coffey is a 2nd g 9

son of William Allen Coffey (# 2) lists the latter‘s son Rufus as James Rufus.
b. 24 Jan 1861. Brumley. Miller co. MO; d. 21 Apr 1931. Bristow. OK; md.
Cordelia Jane Carroll 13 Mar 1884. Camden co. MO. The unnamed son I had listed
is Albert C. He is the father of Sophronia Mae who md. Willoughby Lewis
Rowson. the parents of Stanley Irwin Rowson. the father of Everett K. Rowsonof
Philadelphia. PA. William Allen was a private in the Civil War. His complete
family is as follows:
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William Allen Coffey. b. 8 Sep 1831. IL. lived in Linn Creek. MO. d. 13 Aug
1906. Toronto. MO; md. 22 Mar 1855 Mary A. Wiseman Kb. 1835. M0. d. 14 Dec
1913. Toronto. MO). Camden co. MO. Children:

1. George. b. 1856. M0. md. Ellen ----- --. 5 child.
Louisa S./J.. b. 1857/8. M0. d. bef 1898.
Thomas B.. b. 1858. M0. md. Nora M. Schooley. 8 child.
Rufus. b. 1861. M0. md. Delia -—~--. 5 child.
Kaziah Clementine. b. 1863. M0. md. Thomas Pemberton. 5 child.
Caledonia. b. 1865. M0
Sarah E./J.. b. 1865/6. M0. d. bef 1898.
James Everett. b. 1868. md. Minerva Dorinda Schooley. 8 child.
Albert C.. b. 1870. d. 1947. West Plains. MO.. md. 12 Mar 1893 Josephine

Ragsdale.
10. Jasper A. EN.?1. b. 1873. M0. md. 11 Aug 1904 Eliza Wilson. Reno co. KS.

‘-D®\IO‘*U'|.t.LA.)bJ

Pages 146-7

Add to James Wesley Coffey‘s children: (Ref. Charles Sloan. Raleigh. IL)
1. Isabella (Simmons). d. 1935. children: (a) Myrtle. (b) John Ora. (cl

Owen. <d> Ollie & (e) Silas. She md. (2) "Doc" Kaines. 1 dau.. Jessie.
3. Sarah Elizabeth (Ogden).chi1dren: (a) George. (b) Stella. (cl Susie 8 5

who d. as infants.
4. Mary J. <Hargraves). children: (a) Charlie. <b> Mattie. Cc) William. Cd)

Grace. ke) Ebb & Cf) Cliff.

Lewis P. Coffey: Wife Nancy b. 28 Feb 1821. Davidson co. TN. d. 30 Dec 1898.
2. Sophronia. b. 27 Dec 1846. d. 31 Mar 1932; md. (1) 12 Jul 1868 Martin

Luther Hicks. (2) Riley Griswold.
Lewis‘ wife Nancy. md. (2) 25 Oct 1853 Eldridge Sneed who d. 1 Oct 1857.

They had one dau. Ladonia (or Ladonna). b. ca 1854

Page 148
NewmanArthur Coffey. son of John Eli. was b. 1 Jan 1914 8 d. 19 May 1944.
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The Lane Family
Page 151-2

Last paragraph: John Crew was b. ca 1676. md. <1) Catherine. (2) Sarah
Pleasants 9; Sarah Monroe.

Ann Crew (p. 152). b. ca l710—14.

Page 153
Top of page:
Benjamin Hancock was granted land in Cumberland co. KY in 1799 in a part

which became Wayne co. in 1800. His will was dated 3 Sep 1811 8 proved in Nov
1815. The children listed were daus. Nancy Martin. Sarah Rains & Marjory
Warren; the sons were William. John L.. Jessy 6 Benjamin. They may also have
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had a son Daniel who d. bef. the will. Margaret (or Marjory). b. ca 1780-85.
md. Reuben Warren 6 Jan 1811. Beulah Warren Moore of Ft. Worth. TX is a direct
descendant of this line. Jesse md. Milly Morrow 24 Feb 1810. Benjamin md.
Betsy Vickrey 16 Dec 1820. John md. Tabitha Ballew 19 Jul 1806. & William md.
Mary G. Johnson 21 Jan 1815.

Bottom of page:
Records of Eddie Anderson of Ft. Madison, IA show Mordecai Lane. b. ca 1760

64. but another FGR(source unknown) says ca 1755. Both dates are later than
the 1747 I had projected. The marr. date to Susannah Ballard is given as 24
Feb 1796 in Guilford co. NC. She was b. 18 Jul 1764. the dau of William
Ballard & Ann Stanley. Mordecai d. sometime between 1800 & 1810 and she d. ca
1838. Their children were (1) Ann (Nancy). b. ca 1796. Guilford co. NC. md. 10
Mar 1813 James Frazer: (2) William, b. ca 1798. Guilford co. NC; and (3)
Pleasant. b. 7 Mar 1800. Guilford co. NC. md. ca 1819 Casandra Reynolds.
Guilford co. NC. d. 9 Aug 1876. Van Buren co. IA. These last are ancestors of
Eddie Anderson.

Page 157

Mordecai Lane. d. 30 Nov 1873. aged 86 years. His wife Celia Atkinson. dau
of John Atkinson. a Rev. War Vet.. 8 Elizabeth Hall. whose father also was a
Rev. War soldier. was b. ca 1791 in NC & d. 10 Mar 1874. aged 83 years (stone
erected by a son). Both bur. in Franklin Butte cem. nr. Scio. Linn co. OR.
Whenthey came west they had a Donation Land Claim near Sublimity. Marion co.
OR. They later sold this (# 3924) and moved to Linn co. See notes for p. 162
for their children. It might be noted at this point that Celia‘s mother moved
to Lawrence co. ALsometime after her husband d. in 1810. prob. following a son
there. It is thought that the Lane family also moved there from Wayneco. KY
since some of their daus. listed Alabamafor the birthplace. but then mayhave
gone back to Wayneco. KYbriefly before going to Illinois. Since the account
of the James Coffey family (p. 130) indicates they lived in Alabama from 1818
to 1820 Lawrence co. may have been the place where they lived and would account
for the reason of going to Alabama.

Page 159

Sarah "Sally" Lane: According to her tombstone in Hamilton co. IL she would
have been b. 15 Apr 1797 (d. 28 Mar 1880. aged 82 years. 11 months. 13 days).
After her husband Jacob (Dean) d. she md. 24 Aug 1857 Hezekiah B. Massery.

Page 162

Correction and additions to the children of Mordecai Lane & Celia Atkinson.
1. Lucinda. b. 27 Nov 1812 (?). Wayne co. KY.
2. Malinda. b. 1 Oct 1814
3. Elizabeth. b. 26 Oct 1816. Wayne co. KY. d. 4 Sep 1905 . Albany. OR; md.

(1) 25 Jul 1839. M0. James Perry. (2) 7 Jul 1867 Olney Fry. Sr.. Linn co. OR
4. Nancy. b. 26 Oct 1819. Wayne co. KY. d. 6 Jan 1894. Scio. OR: md. 19 Jan

1841 Creed T. Bigger. Miller co. M0 (d. 1 Nov 1876. age 70 yrs. 5 ms. 21 ds).
both bur. in Franklin Butte cem. Linn co. OR. Also. there are children or
grandchildren bur. there: Dr. George Lee Bigger (1874-1953). James M. Bigger
(d. 5 Oct 1870. age 21 ys. 4 ms. 19 ds. 8 George W. Bigger C1846-1907).
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5. John J., did not have a Donation Land Claim. first lived in Linn co. but
left and nothing further is knownof his family (perhaps went to California.
but erected toombstone on his parent's graves after they d. in 1873-4).

6. Mary Melissa. b. ca 1824. AL (?), d. 21 Mar 1859. Marion co. OR.
7. Frances Anne. b. 17 Oct 1824. AL: d. 27 Aug 1907, Salem. OR; md. ll Oct

1855 Robert Godrey. Marion co. OR (div. 1863): md. (23 26 Nov 1866 Matthais
Marvin.

8. Priscilla. b. 1826. AL: d. Lakeview. OR; md. 10 Nov 1853 Frederick
Augustus Miller. Marion co. OR; lived in Sublimity area of Marion co. until ca
1869 when they went to Lake co. A son. Francis Marius became rather prominent
in Lakeview in stockraising. banking and municiple affairs.

9. Elmina. b. 1 Jul 1832, IL <?>. d. 8 (or 18) gov 1906. Albany. OR: md. 10
May 1854 David Kirkpatrick, Marion co. OR.

Most of the new info. on the Mordecai Lane family is from Betty Kurtz,
Hillsboro. OR.

Sarah "Sally" Lane <md. Jacob Clay Dean):
It may be that they did not have a son Jacob. At least the Jacob Dean who

md. Martha Ann Johnson appears to have been the son of William Dean and <prob.)
his 2nd wife Barsheba Jane Durham. Child # 6 of Sally 8 Jacob Clay Dean should
be Susan Ardine Dean. not Susan N. Dean. It might be well to mention that some
descendants insist that the name is spelled Qggn.

Page 163

The obituary of William Dabney Lane says that he was b. 29 flay (not fl§;;>
and that he is of a family of 9 (we only have 5 listed.) The obit. mentions
only two surviving, a sister in Illinois [Susanna] and "Mr. Jerry Lane of Big
Piney." The latter must be one of the 4 for which I had no record. Also
mentioned is the fact that his wife "departed this life last fall" E19041.
Eight of his children were surviving at the time and all lived at Big Piney.

ManyLanes and Deans are bur. in Little Spring cem., Hamilton co. IL <Ref..
Opal Morrow).
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The Dabney Family

The genealogy of this family is still very muchconfused. It seems
impossible to verify which of the manyaccounts are true unless we can find
some more reliable records. Concerning the origin (p. 170) there is more
evidence that Charles William Dabney's 1937 account is correct. A few years
ago the following records were found in English Parish Registers:

Cornelius Dabney (Daubney) was christened 11 Dec 1631 in the town parish of
Bucknall. Lincolnshire, England <Buckna1l Bishop's Transcripts). His parents
were Theodore Daubney <Dawbney) and Dorothy Batts who were md. 30 Apr 1630.
Theodore was christened 6 Jun 1606. the son of John Dawbney(town Parish of
Scotter>. John was b. 1570 at Scotter, Linc.. graduated from St. John's
College of Cambridge Univ. 1588 & was Vicar of Calverton. Notts. & Rector of
Scotter. 1605-10. He was bur. 28 Jan 1610/ll. He was a son of William Dawbney
(ca. l535—May1613) & wife Agnes. William was probably the son of Richard
Dawbney (ca. 1505-463 & wf. Isabell.
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Frank Crosswhite of Superior, 2. who I earlier mentioned in connection with
Coffey and Cleveland families. also is a Dabneydescendant and has investigated
this line with someslightly differing conclusions. Referring to the bottom of
p. 170 he is convinced that Cornelius the immigrant had no wife other than
Edith and that the Cornelius attributed to him was a son of James and Susanna.
the latter as a widow marrying David Anderson. This would be the Cornelius
that md. Sarah Jennings. I find no problem with a Susanna and Ann being the
same person and I do not know of hard records that show James md. Ann Sherwood
and Cornelius. Sr. md. Susanna Swag. but historical family records indicate
this to be so. Also. I am not sure we can account for all the Cornelius Dabney
families of the time without both Cornelius Sr. and James having a son
Cornelius.

Frank is descended from Cornelius Dabney (p. 178) through son Charles and
his son Cornelius & lst wife whose maiden name was Graham. The Sarah I have
listed is Sarah Dagleigh. a second wife. Cornelius also had a sister Frances
which should be added to the six sons of Charles Dabney. Frank believes that
Cornelius‘ name might have really been William Cornelius. that he lst md.
Frances Harris & 2nd Molly Lane. He also thinks the latter was probably Thomas
Lane's sister. Marjorie Lane. However. I don't see where the name Marjorie is
ever used for Margaret (he assumes a name Mary Margaret "Molly" Lane) or vice
versa. and the nameMarjorie is used later in the Lane family. I do believe.
however. that Mary "Molly" Lane must have been closely related to Thomas Lane.

A further projection by Frank Crosswhite is that John Dabney of Appomattox
who md. Anna Harris (dau. of Tyree Harris and sister of Frances Harris) is the
father of Nathan who md. Jenny Younger and went to Wayne co. KYand later Macon
co. MO(see pp. 179-180). Amongthe children of this John Dabney is a son
Nathaniel. a nameoften given as Nathan. This Nathaniel. according to family
recs.. is supposed to have gone to Louisiana and d. there. However. in
correspondence Frank shows that this is quite unlikely. As to my Nancy Dabney.
he feels that she could be a younger sister of Cornelius of Bedford co. (d.
1792). or a dau. of a widowed sister who remarried.

Mycorrespondence with Frank Crosswhite contains manyother conjectures
concerning the Dabneys. but at this point I prefer not to commentupon them. I
give only this information for the interested reader who. in turn maywant to
correspond with Frank. I personally feel no closer to the truth on these lines
(with the exception of the Dabneyorigin) than I did ten years ago when the
original book was written. Perhaps someoneelse will undertake research on the
Dabneys and find a better approach.
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Oregon Families
Page 199

Nebuzaradon was in Simpson co. KYafter having been in the Adair-Russell
Cumberland co. area. He prob. moved to Pike co. IL in 1831/2.
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Page 200

James Alaexander Coffey was b. 4 Jul 1872 in Lenoir. NC 8 d. 27 Nov 1957 in
Jamestown. ND. He md. Josephine Andrews 30 Dec 1902. They were the parents of
Constance HammBaarsch. Minneapolis. MN.

Page 203

George F. Coffey was bur. in City cem.. Medicine Hat. Alberta. Canada. but a
marker was later placed in Miller cem.. Shelburn. Linn co.. OR.

Page 206

# 3. Thomas: wf. b. 1823; she md. C2) 1861 Elijah W. Rhea. Lane Co. OH.
Children of Thomas: another listing (CCCSep '86. p. 9) has Gholson S.. not
Ghalan. b. ca 1850; Mary. b. ca 1842: Emily. b. ca 1843; Sidney J.. b. ca 1845;
John I. H., b. ca 1857; Sarah L.. b. ca 1850; Elizabeth F.. b. ca 1853; and
Green M.. b. ca 1855.

# 6. Catherine Jane: prob. b. Simpson Co. KY.
# 7, Sidney J.: prob. b. Simpson co. KY; d. 7 Sep 1844. Pike co. IL.
# 8. German J.: b. Sinpson co. KY; md. <1) Julila (b. 1835. d. 1855):

children: Mary L.: md. (2) 6 Jul 1856 Mary Margaret Smith. Lane co. OR.
children: all others listed in book. John Crittenden Coffey was b. 1857 in
Oregon & d. 1929. also Oregon.

# 9. Elizabeth: b. Simpson co. KY

Page 207

Top of page: Denton Darby Coffey was b. in IL.
Lowisa Coffey should be Louisa; d. 17 Aug 1845. Pike co. IL

Joel Coffey:
Wife Sarah Mackey. b. 1795. dau of William Lewis Mackey & Elizabeth Ashbrook
Another Child of Joel & Sarah (apparently the eldest) was Amanda. b. 1829 in

M0 (1850 census) or Tenn. (1870 census); md. 24 Jul 1853 William F. Hosmer. She
had 2 children: Ruth 8 Frank. She is listed as a sister in Mary L. Abbott'sobit.

Children of Terral Mackey Coffey were (1) Terral Lewis. d. 1878 aged 7 mo.;
(2) James Herbert. b. May 1885. OR; (3) Octavia E.; (4) Earl 0.. b. Jan 1889:
and (5) "an infant" (Hines History of Oregon & 1900 Clarke co. WAcensus).

Mary Louisa Coffey Abbott had 2 children: Henrietta M. and Webster (0bit.>.
Elizabeth Angeline Coffey md. 3 Feb 1856 in ORTerr. She is said to had had

8 children. aged "a babe in arms" to 28 when her husband was murdered Dec. 1919
in Newman. CA.

(some of the data above is from Washington Terr. Donation Land Claims 0-139.
V—46and Notification # 1303 1/2.)

Page 217: Ambrose: p. 66 should be 61.

Page 224: William Hayfield: should be p. 50. not 49.



ABBOTT.Henrietta M. 58
Mary L. 58
webster 58

ADAMS.Clarissa 1B
ALEXANDER. George 41
ALLEN. John 11

Nancy F. Loney 10
um. A. 50

ALLEY.Lillie Della 46
ALLISON. Mary 17

V. Ephraim 45
ANDERSN. David 57

Eddie 55
ANDREUS.Josephine 53
ARNETT. Ally Ann 9

Amanda E. 9
Andrew 9
Appaline 9
Jammes 9
Mira 9
Nelson 9

ASHBRODK.Elizabeth 58
ASKINS. Nancy 50
ATKINSON. Celia 55

John 55
AUSTIN. Mary 18
AUTON.Nilliam Columbus 17

william Johnson 19

BAARSCH.Constance 24
BAGBY. Dianah H. 29
BA1LEY. Chris 5

John 42
BAKER.Elizabeth 38

Richard 24
BALDUIN.Margaret 39
BAILEY. John 42
BALEY, Mr. 50
BALL. Elizabeth 27
BALLARD.Susannah 55

vuilliam 55
BALLEU. Mary Ann (Mrs.) 40

Tabitha 55
BARBEE. John 2
BARBER. Edwin B. 43
BARKER,Susan Melvina 53
BARLOU. Nancy 11
BARNES.Harriet 12
BARNETT.Nancy Ann Phillips 21
BARRY, Lavina 49
BASKET, Susan 16
BASKlN. Andrew 48

Margaret 48
BATTS. Dorothy 56
BAUGH.William D. (Dr.J 42
BAYSDRE. Shireen 42
BEAM. Dorothy 23
BEAMAN. Dave 43
BEAUERS. Moses 3
BENBRDOK.Charles M. 38
BENNETT. Pat 42
BERNARD. Sarah 46
BERRY. Sarah 11
BIGGER. Creed T. 55

George Lee (Dr.) 55
George N. 55
James M. 55

BILLINGS. Margaret 15
BLACK. George Fain 4

Howard Mercer 25
BLAIR. Elza 4Q

James 13 ,
Mary 40. 43

BLALDCK. Mary 19
BLECKLEY.Franklin A. 4
BLESSING. Freda 48
BLOSS. Lois Anne 53
BODNE.Anna (Annie) 12.24

Hannah 12
Jesse 12
Mary Marie 17
Rachel 12.23’

I hJ[)EE><

BUJEN.Elizabeth 26.28
BRADFORD.Frances Elizabeth 14
BRADLEY. Nancy 39
BRADSHAM.Elizabeth 48
BRASHELL. J. Thaddeus 17

Thaddeus 17
BWNAVER.Jesse Jr. 29
BREUINGTON,Gene 29,34.36,49
BRIDGES. Mr. 44
BRUJER. Helen L. 38
BRUJV. Alfred 16

Alice Mae 44
Carol 26.27
Elijah 27
Elizabeth 27
Jane 33
Jesse 16
Mary Jane 46
Nancy 27

BRUJVINB. Nancy A. 41

BRYAN.Ann Penelope 35
BRYSUV. Sarah 12
BUCK. Ruby 39
BUCKNER.Elizabeth 41
BULLEN. lsaac 22

James E. 22
BLNCH. Tom 9

Uilliam Henry 9
BURGES. Sarah F. 28
BURGESS. Marian 42
B--GLER. Julydia 41

CADDELL.Elizabeth Susan 29
CAIUINS. Susan K- 16
CALLOMAY.Fneline 17

Giles 27
Harriette Melissa 19
lsabells 17
Jan: 17
Lafkl‘ 17
Nancy 17
Sampson 17
Samuel 17

CAMBELL.Darias 40
Eliza Ann 21
Annie E. 46 H
Archibald 38

CAMPBELL.Elizabeth 7
Ezekiel 7
James 7

CANAN. Mr. 27
CANARD. David 26
camon. Nancy 13
CARROLL.Cordelia Jane 53

Sally. 13
CASKEY. John Coéfey 48

Samuel 48
Thomas 47
T.U. 47

CASSELL. Anna 40
CARTER,Mary Nancy 40.45
CARTNRIGHT. Sally 7
CHAOUELL.Elizabeth 16
CHAMBERS.Sereptia 44
CHAPMAN.Sarah Jane 43
CHRISTENSEN. NP- 43
CHRISTY. Nancy B. 15
CIBANW. Sophia 30
CLARK. Darlene 39

Dennis 46
Elva Tennessee 9
Harve 17
Paralee 9
Rosa 8. 13

CLEVELAND. Absalom 32
Alexander 31.32.33.34
Alexander Jr. 32.34
"Anca" 34
Ancarithia (Ankal 32
Anna 34
Benjamin (Col.) 3.32.34.38
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"Devil John" 32
Eli 32-34
Elizabeth 24.2S.32.33
Harvey 33
Jacob 32
Jane 33.3B.39.45
James 32.34
Jemima 32
Jeremiah 32-34
John 3.4.32.33.34
John (Rev.) 32
John (Jack) 34
Larkin 33.34
Martha (Patsy) 32-34
Mary 32.34
Micaiah 33.34
Milly 32.34
Patty 32.33
Pressly 33
Reuben 33
Robert (Caot.) 33
Roger 31
Roger Alexander 31
william 32
william Johnson 33
Vikki Lyn 31-34

CLOYD, Pamela C. 48
C088. Martha 4
COBTHACH 1

CDCHRAN. Jane 13
COFFEY. Abner 36

Abraham 20
Absalom 45
Adaline 10,11.13.52
Addison 44
Adison A. 21
Agnes 36.48
Agnes Nancy 48.49
Agnilla 42
Ailsy 25
Albert 13.17
Albert C. 53.54
Albert G. 47
Albert Gallatin 46.47
Albert M. 16
Alcey 25,27
Alelha 17
Aley 43
Alfred 16
Alfred H. 15
Alfred Martin 13
Alexander 13.48
Alexander B. 30
Alexander Hamilton 31
Alexander Smartt 25
Alice 11.25.43
Alice Eugenia 45
Allie Elizabeth 53
Allie Fern 53
Allen 16.43.50
Allen B. 52
Allen F. Sherman 10
Alley 24
Ally 25
Almira 30
Alphonso 13
Alsa 25.27
Alsy 21
Alton Powell 13
Amanda 31.44.58
Ambrose1,22.25.26.27.2B.58
Ambrose Jr. 26.27.28
Ambrose 111 27
America 25.44
Amon Hume 53
Amos 27
Amos D. 16.17.27
Andrew 27.46
Andrew B. 49
Andrew Jackson 19.25.36.46
Andrew Noble 17
Anderson H. 42



COFFEY

Angeline 28
Ann 2.4.7.17
Anna (Annie) 9.12.13
Ann Amelia 25
Ananias 43,44
Archelaus 20.24.51
Ardena 43
Arona 22
Arthur Marion 17
Arthur Noble 17
Asbury 30
Asbury J. 11
Asbury Madison 28,30
Askew 49
Athan 12
Athan N. 'Bud' 12
Aurelius 29
Ausburn (Ausborne) 21
Austin 12.19.22.23
Austin C. 30
Austin Jr. 30

Barret 22
Bartlett 12
Bashaba 4
Benjamin 3.B.21,23.24,31.

42.46.50
Benjamin L. 29
Bernetha 44
Bettie. Betty or Betsy 

see Elizabeth '
Bonaparte 40
Boone 12
Brown S. 36
Bryan 35
Bryce 1B
Buddy 15

Cabeius (Cabicus.Cabinis)43
Caledonia 54
Calt 16
Calton 21
Calvin 10.11,13.21.24.40-43
Calvin J. 41
Campbell 24
Captain 3
Carol 36
Caroline 13,19.28.41
Casandra 11
Cassey 11
Cassius 43
Caswell 22
Catherine 29.36,37,39
Catherine Jane 58
Cealy (Cely) 20,45
Celia 12,13,15.30,37,42,43,45
Chaney 29
Chaney Evergreen 29
Charity 13
Charles 14,19
Charles Grandison 52
Charles Lewis 14
Charles M. 29
Charles Oliver
Charlotte 15
Chatham 25
Chesley 3.38
Chesley Jr. 39,40,42,45
Chesley Sr. 33,39,40,45
Chloe 52
Christian 46
Christopher Rifte 8
Clara Gertrude 40
Clark Maclin 31
Clavinda 42
Clemma Grace 53
Cleveland 3,4,l7,19.22,23.37.

39.40.42,43.45
Cleveland Salathiel 39
Colbert L. 39
Colby 21.22
Collins 23
Collis 17
Columbus 35

Cornelius 12
Cornelius Jones 19
Cynthia 35
Cynthia A. 27.45
Cyrenna 40
Cyrus 44.45
Cyrus R. 42
Cyrus Christopher 42

Danie Richard 33
Daniel 12.14.27
Daniel Franklin 39
Daniel P. 19
Darcus S. 52
Darius 45.46
David 9,17,19,27.36
David C. 43
David Columbus 18
David Pleasant 48
David u. 46
Day. Hugh Jr. 23
Deanna 50
Deborah 10
Detalb 17
Delia 54
Della 30
Delpha 28
Delphia 22
Deniza 15
Denton Darby 58
Dicy 21.40
Dise 36
Donna 1!
Dorcas 10
Dorcas Ann 10
Drewy S. 11
Drury 12

Eady 36
Earl G. 58
Easter Louise 49
Ed. Cleveland 38
Eddie Emit 53
Edmund (Edmond) 7.10.12.23
Edmund A. 29
Edmond Eagby 29
Edmund S. 10
Edward 2.3.4.12
Edward Jr. 3,38
Edward (Gen.)
Edward H. 20
Edwin R. 3?
Elbert 12
Eldalana 18
Eleanor (Elender) 52
Ella C. 9
Ella Eudora 50
Ellen 43.54
Ellen B. 30
Eli 1l.37.39.40,43.45
Eli C. 14
Elias 21
El1Jah 4.7.12.13.16.22.23.

26.27.28.33.37,39,43
Elisha 4.15.17
Eliza 4,10.11.12.15.23.27,

40.44
Eliza A. 19
Eliza Emeline 38
Eliza Jane 19.19,29
Elizabeth 3.4.7-10.12,14.17.

18,20-25.28,29,31,33.35,
37.39.41-43.45.43-50.58

Elizabeth Ann 10.29
Elizabeth B. 16
Elizabeth Angeline 58
Elizabeth F.
Elizabeth Faye 44
Elizabeth Graham 38
Elizabeth Graves 36
Elizabeth U. 49
Elvira 13.31
Emeline 22.37
Emily (Emilie) 12,14,27,28,

36.37,5B

Emily Jane 44
Emma17-19,48
Enoch 1?
Ethan Otho 53
Ethel Eva 53
Eupheme 41

Felicia 41.42
Felix G. 42
Fielden 42.43
Fielding 37.42
Fielding Gatewood 44
Finley P. 13
Florence Bell 9
Frances 3.30
Frances Caroline 15
Frances M. 20
Frances HcAllister 36
Francis 18
Francis L. 19
Francis Marion 46

Gabriel 11
Garland 10.31
Garrett 28
George 19,22,28.37,54
George Alfred Caldwell 46
George B. 37
George B.N. 42
George F. 58
George H. 19
George M. 20
George N. 20
George w. 37.43
George washington 19.19.25
George Uillis 45
Georgia 53
German J. 58
Gholson S. 58
Gilbert 29
Gilliam 13
Golson Wilson 46
Gracie 39.41
Grandison Green 52
Granville 11.15
Grayson 13
Green 37
Green M. 58
Green More 44
Gwyn 19

Hamilton 30
Hannah 8,12,17,35
Hannah E. 20
Hannah Jane 38
Harrell 19
Harriet 12,13,40,44
Harrison 42
Harrison H. 49
Harvey N. 13
Hattie 19
Hays (Hayes) 1%’
Hays Jr. 44
Helly (HettyJ 45
Henry >.9.47-49
Henry Aquilla 10
Henry B. 30
Henry Bradford 31
Henry C. 12.14
Henry J. 46
Henry Hilton 11
Hetti 14
Hezakiah 12
Hillie 13
Hiram 25
Hiram E. 15
Holland 25
Horatio Roberts 52
Hudson 7
Hugh 47-49
Hugh 6. 41
Hugh Jr. 4?
Hugh M. 47
Hugh Sr. 4?-49
Hugh uiley 48
Humphrey 3?
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Ike 43
Illa) (Ilail 4
Ira 4
Irena 28
Irene I9
Irene Ellen 53
Irwin (Irvin) 24
Isaac 3.12.27.41
Isaac N. 41
Isabella 11.49.54
Isaiah 3.4
lsham 31
Isom 15.20
Israel 12
Ivory 4

Jack 34
Jackson 35.39
Jacob 41
hmu h3JOJIJ3J5J6fi&

20.22.23.27,28.30.37.42-46.
48.50-52.55

James A. 10.46
James Alexander 24.49
James C. 39
James Cleveland 38
James D. 20
James Daniel 27
James David 20
James Delbert 43
James E. 10
James Elbert 14
James Ernest 36
James Everett 54
James F. 15
James Hardin 40
James Herbert 58
James Irwin 24
James J. 11
James Jr. 11.24
James K. 42
James L. 44
James Leeper 50
James M. 9.30
James M. Jr. 4.14
James Madison 21.25.29
James Martin Sr. 14
James Marshall 3i
James Monroe 28
James Perry 8
James R. 45
James Rufus 53
James S. 40
James Simpson 40
James H. I5,46.49.5U
James Uesley 54
Jane 2.4,7.ll.l6,I8,23.31.37.

39.41-43.45.48.50.52
Jane E. 14
Jane Elizabeth 35
Jane Louise I6
Jarad (Jerette?) 29
Jasper A. 28
Jasper H. 13
Jean 48
Jeff 48
Jenny 10,18
Jesse 3.4.7-9.16-18.20-25.

27.30.39,45
Jesse Calton 19
Jesse (Capt.) 3.38
Jesse Carlton 18
Jesse Cleveland 3.39
Jesse C/R~l0
Jesse F. 19
Jesse Fillmore 19
Jesse H. 25
Jesse P. (Jr.) 8
Jesse Patterson 17.19

Jesse S. 8.14.39
Jesse T. 19
Jethro 23
J.F. 44
J. Harrison 13
Jincy 37.47
Joel 4.10.l6.22.33.36.37.39.

42-45.58
Joel Anderson 13
Joel BenJamin 21
Joel Henry 10
Joel uilliam 4
Joel Uoodson 38
John 1.2.4—7.9-11.I3.14.l8.

i9.21.22.2B.34—36.40.42.
43.45.47-50

John A. I9.21.35.40
John Benjamin 31
John Burnett 10
John C. 46
John Calvin 13
John Clayton 14
John Crittenden 58
John D. 48
John David 44
John Davidson 20
John D.C. 50
John Donelson 36
John E. 19
John Eli 54
John Finley 19
John (Gen.) 35
John Gibson 15
Jmnsmdm M
John H. 9
John l.H. 58
John L. 28
John Lockhart 53
John M. 28.48
John Mctlernan 53
John Peyton 11
John Reid 31
John Roberts 52
John Stewart 19
John Taylor 36
John Trousdale 36
John N. 20.27.46
John Uesley 11
John uilkerson 23
Jonah I2
Jonathan 20,49
Jonathan (Col.) 48
Jordan 7
J. Rufus 11
Joseph I6.17.l9.34,37.44.48
Joseph A. 20
Joseph Burgess 18
Joseph C. I0
Joseph Lane 50
Joseph M. 12.20
Joseph R. 17
Joseph N. 17
Josiah A. 9
Josie 40
Joshua 1I.l2.23.2B.35.36
Joshua A. 36 ‘
Joshua David 36
Joshua Mtcallister (Rev.)3d
Julia 11.I2.23.44
Julia A. 14
Julia Jane 15
Juliet 52

’Julila 58
Julius Calvin I8

Kaziah Clementine 54
Keith 19
Keith Howard 17
Kitty 37
Kizia Katherine 38
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Lacy 22
Landon 42
Langston 37
Larkin 11.12.14
Larkin D. 14
Larry 9
Laura I5
Laura 8. 45
Laura Louise 15
Lavina 24
Lavisa 15
Lawrence 14
Lawrence Lessenby 53
Lawson 21
Leah 3.23.50
Leamit 22
Leland I2
Lemuel 36
Leticia 39
Leven Stokes 20
Levi 26
Levi U. 20
Lewis 13,I4,17,28.29
Lewis Elbert 14
Lewis P. 54
Lilian 28
Lily 19
Lincia I8
LIHCY 37
Linville 11
Loany 29
Logan (Logenl 36.45
Logan McMillin 37
Letty E. 39
Lou 18
Louis 43.44
Louisa 11.12.58
Louisa Caroline 28.44
Louisa Jane 16
Louisa S/J 54
Lovancy II
Lowell b.lilliam17
LuAnn 28
Luchia I8
Lucilla 44
Lucinda 16.l8.37.4i.42.46
Lucinda M. 36
Lucy 37.46
Lucy A. 40
Lulu S. 43
Lurane 29
Lydia 27

M. 43
Madison 9
Maggie 30
Mahalia 10.42.43
Malena II
Malinda 19.22.43
Malinda C. 16
Mandy 0. 46
Mansel 37
Manuel 2!
Marcus (H.) 8.19
Margaret 3.4.1l.14.19,22,26,

27.40.41.47
Margaret A. 23
Margaret E. 14.19
Margaret Jane 49
Margaret L. 40
Margaret P. I7
Margie 43
Mariah 37.39.43
Mariah Ann 37
Marshall Lock 44
Mart 45
Martha 1I,15.I7,19,28,29,31,

35-37.39.42.43.45.46.48.5O
Martha Ann 17
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Martha B. 43
Martha Bagby 38
Martha E. 12.15
Martha Francis 8
Martha J. 10
Martha Jane 18,20
Martha L. 17
Martha Serena 17
Martin 13.39.43.45-47
Martin Sr. 45-47
Martin Dewitt 14
Martin Van Buren 14
Martin H. 45
Marvel 11.12,23,24
Mary (also Polly) 8,10-12,14,

15,17,18,20-22.25.27—31.35
42.44-50.58

Mary A. 22.43
Mary Ann(e) 31.40.44.52
Mary C. 14.49
Mary Cleveland 30
Mary Donelson 36
Mary E. 27.37
Mary Eliza 31
Mary Frances 4
Mary I. 46
Mary J. 19.21.54
Mary Jane 9,17,19,36
Mary L. 17,58
Mary Lou 14
Mary Louisa 42.58
Mary N. 46
Mary S. 20,37
Mary W. 31
Mason 27
Mateldia 11
Matilda 3,10,18,21,22
Matilda A. 19
Matilda Catherine 21
Matilda Eveline 42
Matthew 9
Maud May 53
M.E. 40
Melson 22
Meredith 9,10,43
Meredith Uashington 38
Mila 12
Michael 50
Michael A. 31
Michael H. 20
Mildred 25,36
Millie (Milly) 8,12,18,22
Millie Ann 46
Milton 12.13.21
Milton wolford 40
Milus 11
Minerva 3,11,13,15
Minter L. 20
Mira (Myra) 10.11.13,22,25
Mira Lucinda 9
Monroe 23
Morgan 12
Moses 46
Murry 39
Myra Angeline 19

McCaleb 12,14.19
Mccord E. 42

Noah Eddie 53
NmhU.W
Nancy3.4,9.10.11,15.18,20-23,

26-2B,30,35-39,41.43.46,4B,
50.54

Nancy Ann 20
Nancy C. 37
Nancy E. 16
Nancy Agnes 48
Nancy J. 42
Nancy Jane 40
Nancy J.F. 45
Nancy M. 19
Nancy T. 36

Naomi 7
Nathan 8.40.41,44,45
Nathan E. 41
Nathan James 38
Nathaniel 4?
Nathaniel Jackson 40.45
Nebuzaradan3,37.39,40,42,45,

51,47
N.E. 40
Nellie Eldine 53
Nelson 7,22
Neoma 15
Newman Arthur 54
Newton 39
Newton Eli 40
Newton H. 13
Nias (see Ananias)

Octavia E. 58
Oliver 30
Oliver Shuford 23
Ollie 31
Ollie Grace 53
Orilla Jane 53
Orpilia J. 14
Osborn 6.8.9
Ovelton Earl 53
Owen 18

Patsey (see also Martha) 9
Patrick Henry 25
Patterson 17
Patterson Vance 13,24
Penelope 35
Permelia 53
Permeta 40
Perry 11.21.52
Peter 3.34.36
Peter Jr. 35
Peyton Joshua 36
Pleasant 36
Pleasant B. 36
Polly (see Mary)
Polly Ann 39
Preston warren 30
Ouintas 45

Raban Scott 17
Rachael Frances 30
Rachel Lorinda 18
Rachel M. 15
Ransom 18.21
Raymond 43
Raymond Lucious 14
Rebecca 9.21,22,27.49,50
Rebecca Ann 45
Rebecca Ellen 48
Rebecca 8. 18
Reuben 7.B,10,13,15,16,18,

20,22,24,27,28,30,39,40
Reuben G. 10,46
Reuben Goerge 45
Reuben Jr. 15
Rice 9.10.31.36.50
Richard 27,31
Richard H. 46
Richard L. 13
Richard M. 52
Richard Nightengale 8,9
Richard Smith 35
Richardson 21
Richmond 18
Riley 20
Robert 20,23,40,43,52
Robert A. 52
Robert 8. 4o
Robert Cornelius 12.47
Robert (Dr.J 24
Robert Gilliam 11
Robert Pierce 37
Robert R. 30
Robert T. 49

Roda 22
Rolla 27
Rosetta Belle 27
Roy 11
Rufus 12.1°.30.53,54
Ruth 44
Ruth Elizabeth

S.A. 43
Salathiel 39.40.42.43,45
Sally (Sallie) 4.8.10-13.21.

30.37.52
Sally‘Ann 20.21
Sally M. 37
Sam 11
Samuel 22.48
Samuel H. 28
Samuel J. 36
Samuel w. 48
Sara A. 17
Sara Jane 44
Sarah 4.7,11,12,15,17-20.22.

23,26—30,32,35.36,39,41,
42.48

Sarah A. 14,46
Sarah Ann 38,45
Sarah Bell 31
Sarah caroline 29
Sarah Crye 49
Sarah E. 19,52,54
Sarah Elizabeth 9,1B,31,46,54
Sarah P. 45 »
Sarah Frances 21
Sarah M. 15
Sarah Jane 20,49
Sarah L. 58
Sarah Lucinda 22
Sarah Louisa 23
Sarah Malinda 29
Schylar 7
Sealy (see Celia)
Seliny 37
Semantha 43
Shelby Carr 53
Shelton 35
Shelva 18
Shutord 12
Sidney J. 56
Silas 16,20
Silas C. 18.19
Sirena 40
Smith 12
Smith Jr. 12
Solomon 10
Sophia 11,43
Sophronia 11.12.54
Sophronia Mae 53
Sophronia T. 14
Spencer 48
Squire 12.24
Stanton P. 37
Stanton Presley 40
Starling 13
Stewart 14
Stockard watkins 36
Susan 21.27,35.40,47,48
Susan Elizabeth 17.19
Susanna Jane 7
Susannah 24,35.48.49

Tabitha 8.15.20
Teckly 39
Teletha 27
Temperance 15,24
Terral Lewis 58
Terral Mackey SB
Theresa Ann 21
Thomas 7,11—14,18,20,22,30,

43,5D,53.58
Thomas A. 20
Thomas Arvil 29
Thomas B. 54
Thomas Calvin 12
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Thomas Chelton 38
Thomas Coleman 31,46
Thomas F. 19
Thomas Graves 35
Thomas H. 19,42
ThomasJefferson 14.21.25
Thomas Joshua 11
Thomas Jr. 11
Thomas L. 39
Thomas Minerva 19
Thomas R. 15
Thomas Stocks 36
Thomas W. 14
Thomas Y. 19
Tildy 10.36
Tillman 15
Tipton H. 30
Treua Mae 11

Vanra 11
Victor Lee 17
Victoria 44
Viletta 42
Virginia Isabella 41

Walker 49
Walker Jackson 49
Walton 37
Webster 29
Webster 5. 29
Welborn (Wilborn) 12.45
Wesley 13 -~
William 3.7.10-13.l6.18.2U

29,34-37,40.43,44,48
William A. 20
William Allen 53,54
William Brazeal 24
William C. 27
William Clayton 18
William Clayton Jr. 18
William Columbus 15
William F. 40.45.46
William Edmondson 31‘
William G. 48
William H. 20
William Harrison 9.11
William Herbert 46
William L. 19
William Lee 53
William Lewis 13
William M. 19.41.46
William Madison 38
William Pinkney 18
William R. 14 '
William S. 40
William Trimble 16
William W.'10.19
William Wallace 27
William Wilburn 38
Wiley 21
Wiley 0. 31
Wiley Hubbard 16
Wiley J. 27
Willis 39.40
Wilson 11
Winifred‘?
Woodson’37
Woodson Rickets 38
Wyatt (Wiete) 37

Zachariah 17.19.20
Zackery 40
Zarrah 3
Zidner 43

COGBILL. Mary C. 48
COLEMAN.John 3.4
COLLETT.Harriett 12
COLLINS. Lettie 19
CGNER. Elizabeth 38
COOK, Henry 24 _
COOMER.Barry hreen 44

COOPER. Nancy 28
Perry 28
William 6

COTTRELL.Sarah 'Sallie' 12
COULTER, James 8
COUVCIL.Elizabeth 14
CRAIG.Elizabeth 44

James 48
CRAIN. Louena 10
CRAWFORD. I.U. 48

James McDowell 46
CREW. Ann 54

Catherine 54
John 54

CRIDER. Chena 44
CRISP, John 11
CROCKET.Susanna 48.49
CRUMELL. Oliver 34
CROSHAW.Katherine 35

Rachel 35
CROSHER,Katherine 5
CROSS, Donna Lee Coffey 40
CROSSWHITE,Frank 1,2,31,33,43.

51.57
James Matterson 43

CROWLEY,Ora Priscilla 30
CRu1FTUV,Hezekiah 8.29

James 8
Jane 8
Sarah 30
Winniired 8.14.30

CRYE. Sarah 49
CULLEY. Bonnie 22
CULP. China F. 13
CUVDIFF. Nancy 45
CURTIS. Clarissa 16

Hezakiah 13
Mary Adeline 16
Phebia Matilda 19

CZAROWITZ, Jon 40

DABNEY. Ann 57
Charles 57 '
Charles William 56
Cornelius. 56.57
Cornelius Sr. 57
Edith 57
Frances 57
James 57
John 57
Nancy 57
Nathan 57
Nathaniel 57
Susanna 57
William Cornelius

DAGLEIGH. Sarah 57
DAIGH, Rebecca J. 38
DAILEY. Perry 29
DALTON. Abner 22

Adeline 22
Ally 22 
Archer 22
Carter 21,22
Carter Jackson 22
Delpha 22
Green'22
Hiram 22
Emeline 22
Lacy 22
Lucretia 22
Louisa 22
Mahaly 22
Minerva 22
Perlina 22
Pleasant 22
Sarah Hulda 22
William N. 22

DANIEL. Cunningham 35
DANIELS. Charles 35
DAINELLEY. Beulah 48

Thomas 48
DAUMEY (DNABJEY). Agnes 56

Cornelius 56
lsabell 56

53

John 56
Richard 56
Theodore 56
Willim 56 '

DAVENPORT.Elizabeth 6
DAVIS. Henry 52

John 41
Milly 39
Parlee 52
Sue 5

DAWKINS.Julia Ann 13
DAWSON.Benjamin Jr. 6

George 8
DAY. Elizabeth 12

Julia 23
Lucinda 26.22
Myra 12 '

DEAN(DEEN). Frances 52.‘
Francis 52 ' '.””
Jacob 52.55.56
Jacob Clay 56
James 52 ‘
Louisa Jane 52
Martha 52
Sally 52
Susan 52
Susan Ardine 56
Wiley 52
William 52.56

DEEN. Dora Lee 53
DELLINGER. Joseph 18

Lavina W. 18
Reuben 19

DEMASTERS. Mr. 7
DERREBERRY.Louisa 12
DILLARD.Carltonu35
DOBB!NS.Amanda Caroline 23
DCNELSW. Mary 36
DOUGHERTY. Rachel 50
DRUPMWD. Susannah 34 
DUNBAR.Nancy 39.43
DLNCAN.Willard 25
ouuu. Frances 27
DURHAM.Barsheba Jane 52.56

Martha 24 >
DUUALL. Frank W. 14
DYE. Xenia 52
DYER. Josiah 16

Polly 16
Sarah 15

EADS. Caroline 24
EARL. Betty 34 “
EDMISTM (EOMLNDSIN),

Margaret 8.18
Nancy 1B

ELLIOTT. Daniel 43
ELLIS. Louisa 44
ELLISW, Amanda 44
ELROD, Harold 25_
EOFF. Elizabeth 44
EPPARD. Kathy 9
EPPERSON.Martha Virginia 4
ESTES. Clarissa 12

John 13.18
Lancy 24
Martisha 13
Nancy Martisha 24
Sallie 12
Sena 16

EVANS.Chester William 40
Herbert Edgar 40
Kay Ann 40

EUETTS. Joyce 47
EZELL. W.D. 53

FARTHlNG., David J. 15
FIELDEN. Sarah Jane 10
FIELDER. Sarah 35
FIELDS. Fern 53

Geneva Fern Cassady 53
Jane B.3O
Sarah ‘Sally’ 12.30
Thomas B
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FELTY.Christine 52
FERGUSON. Martha 27
FINE. Elizabeth 40
FITZGERALD. Benjamin 7
FLANNIGAN, Ewing G. 52

Martha E. 52
Paulina Eleanor 52
Sarah Jane 52

FLETCHER. Burd 43
FRANKLIN. Bernard 32

Franklin Jr. 32
Jane 20
Jeremiah 32
Jesse 32
Mary 32

FRAZER, James 55
FREEMAN. Mary B. 15
FRY, Dlney 55
FUGATE, Sarah Coffey 39
FULLEN, John T. 15

Rachel 15

GAINS, Andrew 42
GALLO, Susan 46
GALLOHAY,Charles 25
GARDNER,Sally 12
GARNER,Elizabeth 30

Polly 1,25
Sally 30

GAULT, Charles 50
Elfie Critton 51
Grace 50
Hugh Coffey 50
Isabella 50
Jane 50
John 50
Joseph 50
Nancy 50
Rebecca 49,50
Susanna 50
Thomas 50
william 49.50

GEORGE. um. Frank 46
GIBBONS, Michael 24
GIBSON. Henry 35

Mary Ann Matilda 44
GILBERT. James 24

Sarah 23
GILBREATH. Andrew 38

Elizabeth 40
Haywood 'Gustine" 39
Jane 38.41
James 38
John 38-41
John Chesley 39
william 41
william Henry 39

GILES. Nancy 10
GILLASPY. Benjamin 6. 33

David 33
Elizabeth 33
P.H. 32.33

GILLESPIE, Sarah Ann Cathey 48
GIUENS,Esther 48,49
GLASSCOCK. Bob 45
GODREY, Robert 56
GOLDSBY,Eliza 30
SDODE,Margaret Catherine 46

Richard A. 46
GOSSETT, Cody 29

John Henry 29
GOUEN, Larkin 44
GAGG, Burton 20

David 20
Edmond 18
Grace 17
Indiana 18
James 20
Jesse 17,20
John 13
Johnson 17
Leason 17
Louise E. 19
Margaret Cordelia 18
Martha 19,20
Mary 16
Mary Lagustia

Nancy Elizabeth 17
Nicey 17
Prudence 17
Susan Moore Green 13
Susannah 18
Taylor H. 18
William 18

GRAHAM. Miss 57
GRANITT. Temperance 14
GRAVES. Ann 6

Benjamin 6
Elizabeth 35.36
Frances 6
Francis 5.6
Henry white 35
Jane (Jean) 5~7.9.37
James 1.5.6
Johanna (Hannah) 5.6
John 1.5.6.35
Joseph 32
Katherine 6
Kenneth 5.6
Martha 6
Mary 32
Ralph 35
Richard 6
Sarah 32
Thomas 6.3?
Thomas (Capt.) 5.35
Ualinda 6

GREEN. Abel 16
Amos 16
Daniel 16
Eleanor 18
Elender 16.18
Elijah 16
Elizabeth 18
Harriet Louisa 39
Jane 16
Jeremiah 18
Jeremiah J. 18
Jesse 16
John ‘Moccasin’ 16
Margaret 37
Mary 13,16
Mourning 16
Nancy 16
Nathan 18
Sally 20
Sarah 16,18
Silas 16
Susan 16
Thomas 16

GREER, Mollie 14
GRIDER, John Hunter 37
GRIFFIN, John 49
BRIMSLEY. Kate 19
GRINDSTAFF, Mr. 20
GRISHOLD, Riley 54
GRUGG,Elizabeth 10

HACKETT.Ann Amelia 25
HADLEY. Edwin 44

Richard 44
HALL, Elizabeth 55
HAMMOND.Isaac Newton 27
HANCOCK.Benjamin 54,55

Daniel 55
Jesse 55
John L. 54.55
Margaret 55
Mariory 55
Nancy 54
Sarah 54
Nilliam 54.55

HANES. James 11
Lewis 11
Nancy 11

HANNAH. Jo 53
HANSFDRD. Nancy 46
HARBORD.Elanor Adaline 51

Eleanor 51
Elizabeth 51
George Washington 51
James Coffey 51
Mahala Cassandra Helen 51

Martha Ann 51
Mary Jane 51
Mary Margaret 51
Matthew 51
Moses G. 51
Nancy A. 51
Richard Henry 51
William 51
william E. 51

HARE, Deborah 40
HARGRAUES,Charlie 54

Cliff 54
Ebb 54
Grace 54
Mattie 54
william 54

HARMON,Mary Catherine 43
HARPER,Shirley 22
HARRAH,William Osburn 17
HARRIS, Anna 57

Frances 57
Tyree 57
william 35

HARRISON. Anson 18
Bridget 32,34
Kenneth 48
Patty 32
Sarah Ann 32.34

HARRY. Grace J. 44
HARTLEY. Delphia 18

James 14
James u. 19
Jesse M. 19
John C. 19
Maggie 19
Thomas N. 19
william J. 19

HATCH (HITCH). Lewis 41
HAMKINS.Betsy 12.23

Calvin Henry 23
Delia C. 23
George N. 23
Henry 23
Jesse F. 23
John C. 23
John O. 23
Joshua 23
Joshua Melvin 23
Larkin Luther 23
Margaret 23
Martha 23
Mary 23
Samuel 23
Sarah (Sally) 23
Sarah E. 23

HAYDEN. Judith K. 41
HAYS (HAYES). Elzie 37

Gabriel Jr. 3?
George 21
Hamilton 21
James Simon 21
Joseph Elzie 40
Mary 21
Matilda Jane 21
Naomi 15
Polly 21
Rachel 18
Sarah 19
Susan 19
Thomas 15
William Daniel 21
wyatt 19

HAYNES.Permelia 45
Uioletta 'Lotty' 39,40

HEARD, Abram 35
George 35

HEGARTY. Mary J. 43
HENLEY, James B. 44
HENSON. Hannah 29
HESSONG, James Wilson 40
HETHCOAT. Mary 4
HICKMAN.Frances 32
HICKS, Martin Luther 54
HIGGENBOTHAM. John N. 46
HINDMAN.Alexander 43

Ashal 41
Jane 43
Peggy 43



HHGFN, Eliza 41
H1PSHlRE. John 22

Maleta 22
Martin 22
Wiley 22
william T. 22

HOOGES.Grace Penelope 29
HOLDEN, James 11

Joseph 11
HOLLAND,Margaret 32
HOLT. Rhoda 46
HOOD,Margaret 48
HOPKINS. Robert 44
HOPPER,Elizabeth 9

Jane 9
John 9

HORTON, James 16
HOSMER. Frank 58

Ruth 58
William F. 56

HOUPE, Harry G. 11
HOUSTON, Mary 12
HUAE, Laura J. 13
HUEY. James 4?
HUFF, Ruth 21
HUGHES. Nancy 24

Permelia Jane 46
Sarah Jane 44

HLNT. James A. 51
Paulina 53

HURCHISON, Fannie E. 11
HURT. Susannah 41
HUSKINS, Mary 11
HUTCHISON,Eliza 38
HUTCHINSON,Louisa Jane 19

IMAS, Rachel 19
IRELAND, Rebecca 2
ISAACS, Gertrude 11
ISBELL. Clara 32

Martha Permilia 4
ISRAEL, Michael 32

Michael Jr. 32

JACKSON. Mary E. 43
JEFFERS, Bertha 9

Joe 9
JENNINGS, Sarah 57
JOHNSEY. Ella C. 8

Robert w. 8
JOHNSON, Alley 24

Edward 32.34
Elizabeth 33
Henry J. 41
Hubbard 16
James M. 52
John 16.27.52
Kathryn 15.22
Martha 40
Martha Ann 52,56
Martha Jane 16
Mary B. 55
Mccrourie C. 19
Mr. 50
Myra Christine 19
Patton 46
Sally 33

JOHNSTON,Martin Harrison 42
JOLLIFFE, Mary 2
JONES, Andrew 4

Elizabeth 4
Henry 4
Jesse 4
John 4
Lewis Neal 4
Lucinda 4
Malinda 4
Mary 4,35
Moses 4
Nancy 4
Patsey 4
Sarah 4
William 4

KAINES, 'Doc' 54
Jessie 54

KAPP, Barbara 52
KELLER, Jonas 11

Mary 11
KELTNER,John Richard 44

Marganna 43
KENDAL, Arcena 31

Heuma 31
James 31
Nancy 2. 31

KENNEDY.Eleanor Coffey 52
Francis J. 52
Franklin P. 52
James 35
Nancy C. 52

KERBY. George D. 40
John 40

KERNS. Hubert F. 45
Lloyd 45

KEY. Sara Eliz. 17
KILBY, Martha 11
KILPATRICK. David 56

Elizabeth 12
Sally 12

KIMLER. L.C. 3
Randy 8

KNXGHT. Mary 35
KNOX. James 44

John 44
Mary 37.44

KURTZ. Betty 56

LACY, Elizabeth 26
LAFFERTY. C.N. 42
LAMBERT.Martha Elizabeth 49
LAND. Hannah 12
LANE. Ann 55

Elizabeth 55
Elmina 56
Frances 52
Frances Anne 56
Jerry 56
John J. 56
Lucinda 55
Malinda 55
Marjorie 57
Mary Melissa 56
Mordecai 55.56
Molly 57
Nancy 55
Pleasant 55
Priscilla 56
Sarah 55,56
Susanna 56
Thomas 57
William 55
william Dabney 56

LANEY. George 11
LASUELL, Celia Ann 21

Nancy 54
LAUHORN, Shonna 27
LAY, Margaret 41
LEEPER, Mary 50

Miriam 13

LEFLER, Laura 26.28
LEGGETT, Martha 49
LEIGHTY,Elizabeth Pinkerton 50
LEMASTERS. Rebecca 28
LEUERIDGE, Mary 8
LEwlS. u.o. 23
LIGAN. T. 35
LINDSAY. Isabella 17
LITTON, Kingston 21

Mary Adeline 21
LOFTIN. Bennie 21
LUCAS.Elizabeth 36

Silas Emmett (Rev.) 32
LYNCH, Anna 43

MACKEY. Sarah 58
William Lewis 58

MACY (MASY). Isaac 23 _
MABUFFEY.Jane (Mrs.) 5.6

John 6
MARLER. James B. 6
MARSHALL.Catherine (Cam) 5

George Preston 5
Mary 48

MARVIN,Matthais 56
MASSERY,Hezekiah 8. 55
MAST, Reuben 16
MATHENY,Alice Cook 45
MATHEY, Jane 23
MATHIS, “Aley" 33

Thelma 41
MATTHEUS. B.D. 53

Helen 53
Mary Davenport 53
Sarah 42

MAXAM,Phyllis Ann 17
MAYFIELD, Isaac u. 15

James B. 15
Jean 1,5
Jesse 15
Margaret 15
Mary A. 20
Sarah E. 15
william 15,58

MEADOWS,Althea 46
Andrew 46
Artemessiah 46
Donna Ann 46
Elizabeth 46
Erastus 46
Henry 46
Henry Uinfrey 46
James 46
James V. 46
Jane 46
John G. 46
Judith 36
Martha 46
Martin C. 46
Mary C. 46
Sarah Jane 46
Sytha 36
Thomas 46

MEDARIS. Robt. 41
MEECE. Martha 41
MEFFORD.william Calvin 15
MEREDITH, Daniel 38

Janice 38
Sarah 38

MERRITT. Don Ruth 34
MILLER. Francis Marius 56

Frederick Augustus 56
Jane 4
Levi 10
Loree Gilbreath 38
Mable 53
Noah 10
Sarah 10

MXLLS. John 25
MINSHULL. Marilyn
MITCHELL, Mary 7
MOBLEY. Terry 46

Uince 46
MONROE, Sarah 54
MONTGOMERY,Agnes 47,49

Boomer Ben 27
MOODY, Mary 16
MOORE,Charity 13

Elijah L. 12
Elizabeth Ann 4
Harriett 12
Jesse 24
J. Richard 13
Margaret 47
Mary (Molly) 1,24
Mary (Polly) 13
Millie 25
Nancy 12
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MORAN, Ann 7
Eletra 7
Eliiah 7
Jane 7
John 7
John Cleveland 7
Joshua 7
Martha 7
Nancy 7
Nicholas 7
Nicholas Jr. 7
Sarah 7
uilliam 7

MORELAND, Abner 15
Alfred 15
Celia 15
Charles 15
Elizabeth 15
John D. 15
Lawson H. 15
Matilda 15
Nancy Ann 15
uilliam I5

MORGAN.Sally 13
MORPHEU, Mary 23
MORRIS. Leonard 53

william 5
MORROU.Leonard 38

Milly 55
Opal 56
Sarah H. 48

MOSELY. Rdward 2
MOSS.Mrs. william 24
MURPHY.Joseph Henry 46

MCANALLY, James 22
MCCDMACK, James 50
MCCORMACK, Nancy 50
MCGAUGH,Obedience 48
MCGIINIS, Aaron 19
MCGUIRE,James 26,28

Martha 40
Mary ‘Polly’ 12,43

MCHENRY, James 25
MCKINLEY. Naomi 34
MCKINNEY, John Boone 29
MCLAIN, Chesley 41

Daniel Clark 41
‘Edwin H. 41
Isaac 41
James 41
John 41
John Jr. 41
Joseph 41
Margaret Ann 41
Mary 41
Melissa Felicia 41
Robert M. 41 ,
Sarah 41 ‘

MCLEM, Bessie I3
MMAHAN, Sarah 12
MCOUILLING, David R. 44
MCHHORTER. Mr. 48

MCUILLIAMS, John 32

NASH, Dice 22
Ellen 22

NEIGHBORS,Lillian 31
NEILL, Gilbreth 15

Nartha K. 16
Naomi 15
william 15

NEIMOYER, Betty 17
NELSON, Daniel 49

John 13
NESBITT. Mr. 48
NEVILLE.Elizabeth 4

Uiniired 4
NEWBROUGH.Louis H. 30
NIXON, Thomas 27
NIXSGM, Richard 29
NORMAN. Louisa SO

OAKLEY. Betty Ann 41
0’BRIAN, Thomas 3
0’COBHTHAIGH I
0’COFAIGH 1
ODOM. Isaac w. 24
OGDEN. George 54

Stella S4
Susie S4

CNEY. Rhoda 23
ORR. James 24

Pauline 43
Peggy Hindman 43

UAENS, Joseph 30
Nancy 4
Rebeckah 30
Samuel 30
Simeon 30
washington 30

PALMER, Elba 22
PARKER,Drusilla 24
PARRIGAN, Edwin 44
PARSORS,Laura Elizabeth 11
PATRICK,Elizabeth 50

Hugh 50
lsham 11
Margaret (Peggy) 26-28
Mary 50
Samuel 27
uilliam 27

PATTON. Venia 12
PEACOCK, John 44

William 44

PEMBERTON, Thomas 54
PENDLEY, Nancy 11

Sara(h) 11.30
PENLY, Annie I9
PENELL, Samuel 23
PERKINS, Meeky. 32
PERRY. James 55
PERRIN, Miss 35
PETTIT. Frances Millicent 14

Mary Monroe 14
PETTY, Um. 24
PHELPS, Nancy 45-47
PIDGEON, Rachael a34
PINKERTON, William 50
PIPES. Etta 23

Martha 23
PITMAN, Susana 23.24

William 24
PLATT, Connie 40
PLEASANTS, Sarah 54
PORTER. John 38

PORTER. Mrs. 37
PORTMAN,Baily (Dr.) 9

Betsy 9 «
Elizabeth 9
George 9
George Mcuhorter 9
Jesse Coféey 9
John Clayton 9
Matthew 9
Osborn 9
Patsy 9
Richard Nightingale 9
Sallie 8
w.n. 9

POWELL. Ann 3
Hayward 14
Thomas 2

PRESLEY,Mildred (Milley) 31,33
PRICE, Jane 51

John 48
PRITCHARD,Malinda I9
PUETT, William 12
PULLIAM,Uilliam G. 52
PURDY,Mary Rosetta 46

RAGAN, John 46
Polly 33

RAGLAND. Mary 37

RAGSDALE,Josephine 54
Rebecca 9

RAMAGE, Carol 27
RAMBO,Margaret 14
RAMSEY,Mary Sally 30
RANDALL,Carol Coffey 53

Evelyn Elizabeth 53
Ida Lucile 53
Samuel Marvin wright 53
T. 35

RAUM. Green S. 52
RAY <RHEA). Benjamin 10

Jane (Jincy) 10
Lucinda 10
Sterling 10

REAMIS. John 39
M.

REED. Agnes 53
Ann Jemima 46
John 47

REEUE. Eva 53
Paul G. 53

REGISTER. Elvira 21
Rachel M. 21

REID. George Robert 4
REINS, Nancy 18
REYNOLDS. Casanda 55

Catherine Berry 46
RHEA. Elijah U. 53
RICHARDS. Mary 38
RIFFE. Christopher 9

Elizabeth "Tabitha" B
Leannah 9 '
Peter 8. 8,9

RIGGINS. Lucinda 46
RIKE (REICH), Gladys I. 46
RIPPETOE, Elizabeth 7
RITCHEY, James H. 52
ROACH. Jim 45

Thomas 10
ROBERTS,Lyla Stegall 40

Marian 41
ROBBINS,Elizabeth 12,23

Joshua Rufus 23
Margaret 12,23
Mary Lindsay 23
Reubin 23
Rufus 23
Thomas 23

ROCKET, Sarah 13
ROGERS,Angeline Mercy 17

David 43
James 44
Susan Ann 35

ROGER, Eliza 14
ROSE, Sabra 41
R089, Morgan 41
RIINDTREE, Ida E. 40
RWE. Sarah 18
RUJSUV, Everett K 53

Stanley Irwin 53
willoughby Lewis 53

RUDD, Louisa 27
RYALS, Marie 19
RYERSON, Capt. 32

SANBON. Mrs. 14
SATTERFIELD. Sophia 25
SAUFLEY, Mary C. 40
SCALF, Henry 36
SCHOOLEY,Minerva Dorinda 54

Nora M. 54
SCOTT, Mary 46

Sally 7.16
SEUELL,Melissa Jane

Elizabetth 29
SEXTON,Jacqueline 24
SHACKLEFORD, Rebecca Ann 46
SHARP, George N. 15

James Simpson 15
Jasper N. 15
Mary S. 15
Nancy Ann 15
Sarah M. 15



SHARR.Noreva 15,16
SHEARER. hobert 13
SHEPARD, Mr. 17
SHEPHERD. Rebecca 11
SHERWOOD. Ann 57
SHIELDS, L.M. 29
SHOCKLEY. Perry 22
SHORES. Abigail 41
SHOUSE. Celina E. 19
SIDERS. Ethel Sparks 45
SIKES. Anna Elizabeth 50
SILKY. Jemima 44
SXMVIINS. John Ora 54

Kathy Coffee 34.37
Myrtle 54
Dllie 54
Owen 54
Silas 54

SlMPSCN, Jane 16
SIMS. Fannie 17

Parish 42
Sally 7

SINGLETON. Dudley 4
Edmund 4
James Madison 22

SLINKARD,Charlotte 37
SLDPN. Charles 54
SMITH. Augustine 2

Austin 32
Betty 32
Claudia Stella 29
Jane Stuart 7
John 7
Joseph George 29
Martin 30
Mary Margaret 58
Minnie Viola 29
Sarah 35

SMITHSUN. David Coleman 25
SMDCK.Martha 15.20
SVEED.Eldridge 54

Ladonia 54
SNYDER. Josiah 46
SDUTHERLAND. G.u. 45
SPAIN. Sarah 42
SPEARS. Agnes 9
STACY. Nancy 27
STANLEY. Ann 55

Kaye weakley 46
wiley 12

STANSBURY,Elisha 16
STAPP. Catherine 41

Elizabeth 5
Joseph 4. 36
Joshua 4. 36
Joshua Jr. 5
Martha 4. 36

STATUW.Perlina (Palina) 43
STEELE. John 10
STEPHENS. Cannon 4
STEPHENSON, Samuel 47
STEVENS.Gallatin 29
STEUART. John 13

Martha 13
Martha A. 48
Theodore 13
Thomas 13

STOCKS, Thomas 35
STOKES, Sarah 20
STONE. Steven 44
STORIE. Nimrod 23

Selena 23
STORY.Mattie E. 19
STRANGE.Abner Alloway 29

Abraham 20
Archelaus Allouay 28.29
David A. 20.29
Edmond 20.28
Hannah Allouay 20
Ian Maclaren 29
Isabel 28
Lewis A. 28

STRANGE. Mary 1.18
STREETS. Dauid 30
SHAN. Susanna 57

TAYLOR. John 7
Mary Ann 7
Mr. 50

TEAGUE. Georgianne 51
TEPERA. Gary Steven 40

Janet Hessong 40
TERRELL. Myra 35
THOMPSON,Elizabeth 4
TIDMURE. John U. 29

Louise E. 29
TILFORE. James 7
TILLER. Frances L. 20
TOMLINSUN,Charles 38
TRITT. John 12
TROUSDALE. Jane 36
TROUT, John Henry 9

Uayne 8.9
TUCKER. Martha 46
TURMIRE. Martha 23

Sallie 23
TURNBUM <TURNBOUGH).

Andrew 39.41.42
Chesley 41
Feliciana 41
Gracy 42
Hickland 41
James 41
Joe 41
John B. 41
Landon 41
Margaret 42
Mary 42
Nancy 41.42
Nathan 41
um. Claiborne 42

TURNER. Jane 23
TUTTLE.Mary Elizabeth

‘Bettie’ 13
Nancy 13

VANDEUEGEN,Betty Ann 10.12.
14.16.17

UANDIUER. John 32
VARDAMAN.Jeremiah 8
UASHAN.Clarissa Ann 30
UICKREY. Betsy 55

UADE.Daraleen 3.43.45
UALKER. Andrew 49

Archibald A. 30
Elisha Trimble 29
John Uesley 51
Lauretta Grace 30
Margaret 49
Mary Louise 30
Rebecca Jane 21
Rcbert C. 30
Robert Hales 30
William B. 30

HAMPLER,Theresa 15
HARD.Elizabeth 16
UARREN. Beulah 55

Reuben S5
NATSON.Susannah 47.49
wEAKLY. James 35
wEBB. Alley 12

Benjamin 16
Elijah Clauson 16
Elizabeth 16
Ella 12
James 16
James C. 19
James Crittenden 16
James Tyre 17
John C. 16
Joseph Milton 1?
Margaret Legrand 17
Mary Jane 17
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Nancy 16
Noah 17
Patsy 16
Sidena 16
Solomon 16
Theodore H. 18
Thomas Crittenden 16
Tyre 19

UELCH.Elizabeth 10
Felix 17

WELLMAN.Susanna 50
WELLS.uilliam 38
UELSCH. Margaret 39
UHEAT. Mary Ann ‘Nancy’ 42

Emelina Parthena 42
UHISPNNJD, Mary 20
UHXSENANT.Sherlene 29
UHITE, Judy 46

Mary (Polly) 4
Phyllis Coffey 45
Serena 11
Unity 35

UHITSETT. Nancy E. 2!
Nathan 21
Sarah 2!

HILCOX. Mary Margaret
Coifey 43

w1LCOXGfl.Elizabeth 40
NILEY, Dr. 44

James 32
Thomas 39

UILHDIT. Lucy Stapp 5
wlLLIAMS. James Bruton 27

Margaret 27
Mary 35
Nancy Jane 27
Ransom 27

WILSON. Eliza 54
Elizabeth 29
Margaret 32
Marv Ann Speldle 21
Mr. 41.50
Rita 50

HISEMAN, Mary 17
Mary A. 54

NITHERSPOON,Kathrine 36'
WOLFE. Charles 21

William 22
WULFURD. Nancy E. 40
U000. Brenda 44
wooouano. Uilliam 29
URXGHT, Frances 34

Phyllis 17
Thomas A. 19

UYATT.Alfred H
Rebecca Eveline 11
Sarah 11. 37

YATES. James Franklin 29
Mattie 29

YELL. Alec 31
Betty 31

YORK,Uilliam Semore 4
YDUNGER, Jenny 57

ZDLLXNGER.Vivian 5.6
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*Fu11 title of book is "James Bluford Coffey, His Ancestors and Des
cendants in America. Volume II - Ancestors" .1
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